Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4371 Page 1 of 4371

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

DOCKET NO. DE 21-030

REQUEST FOR CHANGE IN RATES

PETITION FOR STEP ADJUSTMENT

Consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement filed with the New
Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the “Commission”) in this docket on February
11, 2022, Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby petitions the Commission
to approve a step adjustment as called for in the Settlement Agreement and for such other
relief as requested. In support of this Petition, the Company states as follows:

1. The full procedural history for this docket is set forth in the
Settlement Agreement filed with the Commission on February 11, 2022.

2. Pursuant to Section 2 of the Settlement Agreement, the Settling
Parties agreed that the initial rate change shall be followed by two additional Step
Adjustments to rates on June 1, 2022 and June 1, 2023, effective on a service-rendered
basis. This filing represents the first of those step increases.

3. Section 2.3 of the Settlement Agreement provides that the
Company shall file its June 1, 2022 step adjustment with the Commission for review and

approval on or before February 28, 2022 in accordance with Section 5.2.

000001



Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4371 Page 2 of 4371

4, Section 5.2 of the Settlement Agreement provides that the Step
Adjustment filings shall include, at a minimum, a list of all capital projects completed in
each Investment Year, which shall include a project description, the initial budget, any
revised budget, final cost, and the date each project was booked to plant in service. In
addition, each step adjustment filing shall include, for each project, all project documents,
including but not limited to, Capital Budget Form, Construction Authorizations
(including any applicable change orders), and Work orders.

5. Included with this Petition are the Direct Testimony of Christopher J.
Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague (marked as Exhibit CGKS-1) and supporting Schedules
(Schedules CGKS-1 through CGKS-9). The testimony, and the supporting schedules,
present the Company’s revenue requirement for its 2022 Step Adjustment based on 2021
capital spending, provide the Revenue Apportionment to the Company’s rate classes,
class Rate Design, and the resulting Monthly Decoupling Revenue Per Customer Targets
for effect June 1, 2022, and provide class Bill Impacts associated with the 2022 Step
Adjustment.

6. As described in the above-identified testimony, and the supporting
schedules, this filing provides the relevant support for the Company’s June 1, 2022 Step
Adjustment consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the June 1, 2022 Step
Adjustment is capped at $1,377,331. As described in the testimony and supporting
schedules, the calculated 2022 Step Adjustment is $1,376,786 for 2021 capital spending.
7. The rate adjustments requested by the Company in this filing result in rates that

are just and reasonable and in the public interest and should, therefore, be approved.

000002



Page 3 of 4371

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4371

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission:

A. Grant the Company’s 2022 Step Adjustment request for a revenue

requirement increase in the amount of $1,376,786 as described in the included testimony

and supporting schedules; and

B. Order such further relief as may be just and appropriate.

Dated: February 28, 2022

Respectfully submitted,
UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

By its Attorneys:

Patrick Taylor
Chief Regulatory Counsel

Matthew C. Campbell
Senior Counsel

Matthew Fossom
Senior Counsel

Unitil Service Corp.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842-1720

Certificate of Service

| hereby certify that on this 28" day of February 2022, a copy of the foregoing
Petition was served pursuant to N.H. Code Admin. Rule Puc 203.11.

Matthew C. Campbell

000003



Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4371 Page 4 of 4371

UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
CHRISTOPHER J. GOULDING
AND

KEVIN E. SPRAGUE

EXHIBIT CGKS-1

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

Docket No. DE 21-030

000004



Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 4371 Page 5 of 4371

Table of Contents

. INTRODUCTION ..ottt 1
Il.  SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY ....ccoiiiiiiiiiii s 3
1. 2022 STEP ADJUSTMENT ...ooiiiii s 4
IV. RATE DESIGN & DECOUPLING TARGETS........ccooiiiiiii 8
V. TARIFF UPDATES ... .o 10
VI BILL IMPACTS ..o 10
VI CONCLUSION ... ..ottt 10

000005



Page 6 of 4371

SCHEDULES

Schedule CGKS-1

Schedule CGKS-2

Schedule CGKS-3

Schedule CGKS-4

Schedule CGKS-5

Schedule CGKS-6

Schedule CGKS-7

Schedule CGKS-8

Schedule CGKS-9

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 4371

Summary of Projects Placed in Service in
2021

Budget Input Sheets and Construction
Authorizations for Projects Placed in
Service in 2021

Cost Records for Specific Projects Placed in
Service in 2021

Cost Records for Blanket Projects Placed in
Service in 2021

2022 Step Adjustment

Revenue Apportionment

Rate Design

Monthly Decoupling Revenue Per Customer
Targets

Bill Impacts

000006



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 7 of 4371

Q.

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 4371
Docket No. DE 21-030
Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1
Page 1 of 10

INTRODUCTION

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Christopher J. Goulding, and my business address is 6 Liberty Lane

West, Hampton, New Hampshire 03842.

My name is Kevin E. Sprague, and my business address is the same as Mr.

Goulding’s.

Mr. Goulding, what is your position and what are your responsibilities?

I am the Director of Rates and Revenue Requirements for Unitil Service Corp.
(“Unitil Service”), a subsidiary of Unitil Corporation (“Unitil Corp™) that
provides managerial, financial, regulatory and engineering services to Unitil
Corp’s utility subsidiaries including Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. (“UES” or the
“Company”). My responsibilities include all rate and regulatory filings related to

the financial requirements of UES and Unitil Corp’s other subsidiaries.

Please describe your business and educational background.

In 2000 | was hired by NSTAR Electric & Gas Company (“NSTAR,” now
Eversource Energy) and held various positions with increasing responsibilities in
Accounting, Corporate Finance and Regulatory. | was hired by Unitil Service in
early 2019 to perform my current job responsibilities. | earned a Bachelor of
Science degree in Business Administration from Northeastern University in 2000

and a Master’s in Business Administration from Boston College in 20009.

000007



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 8 of 4371

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 4371
Docket No. DE 21-030
Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1
Page 2 of 10

Have you previously testified before this Commission or other regulatory
agencies?

Yes, | have testified before the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission (the
“Commission”) on various financial, ratemaking and utility regulation matters,
including utility cost of service and revenue requirements analysis. | have also
testified before the Maine Public Utilities Commission and Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities on similar matters on several occasions.

Mr. Sprague, what is your position and what are your responsibilities?

I am Vice President of Engineering for Unitil Service. In this capacity, | manage
all of the Company’s engineering functions, including electric engineering, gas
engineering, computer-aided design and drafting, Geographic Information
Systems (“GI1S”), and management of utility-owned land and property.

Please describe your business and educational background.

I been employed by Unitil Service for over 25 years. | was originally hired as an
Associate Engineer in the Electric Distribution Engineering group. | have held
the positions of Engineer, Distribution Engineer, Manager of Distribution
Engineering, Director of Engineering and now Vice President of Engineering. |
accepted the Vice President of Engineering position in January of 2019. | hold a
Bachelor of Science in Electric Power Engineering from Rensselaer Polytechnic
Institute and a Master of Business Administration from the University of New

Hampshire.

000008



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 9 of 4371

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 4371
Docket No. DE 21-030
Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1
Page 3 of 10

Do you have any licenses that qualify you to speak to issues related to
engineering?

Yes. | am a registered Professional Engineer in the State of New Hampshire and
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Have you previously testified before this Commission or other regulatory
agencies?

Yes, | have testified on previous occasions before the New Hampshire Public
Utilities Commission, the Maine Public Utilities Commission and the
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities. Most recently, | have testified in
UES’ pending rate case in docket DE 21-030. I have also testified in several of
UES’ annual Reliability Enhancement Program (“REP”), Least Cost Integrated
Resource Planning (“LCIRP”) and Vegetation Management Program (“VMP”)

filings, and Grid Modernization related dockets.

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpose of our testimony is to present and support the Company’s revenue
requirement for its 2022 Step Adjustment based on 2021 capital spending. The
next part of our testimony provides the Revenue Apportionment to the
Company’s rate classes, class Rate Design, and the resulting Monthly Decoupling
Revenue Per Customer (“RPC”) Targets for effect June 1, 2022. We also provide

class Bill Impacts associated with the 2022 Step Adjustment.

000009



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 10 of 4371 Page 10 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 4 of 10

Please explain the increase for the 2022 Step Adjustment.

The calculated 2022 Step Adjustment is $1,376,786 for 2021 capital spending and
is included in this testimony pursuant to the proposed Settlement Agreement in
DE 21-030 (“Settlement Agreement”). The 2022 Step Adjustment was derived by
calculating the revenue requirement associated with the annual Change in Non-
Growth Net Plant for the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.
Additional details for the 2022 Step Adjustment are provided later in this

testimony.

I11. 2022 STEP ADJUSTMENT

Q.

What was the Company’s forecasted capital spending for calendar year 2021
for the 2022 Step Adjustment in docket DE 21-0307?

As shown on Table 1 (Bates 363) of the Company’s pre-filed direct testimony of
Kevin E. Sprague in docket DE 21-030, the forecasted capital spending was
$31,586,277. This was based upon a five year capital budgeted forecast that was
developed in 2020. The actual 2021 plant additions and cost of removal closed to
plant was $26,034,218.

Has the Company provided a summary of projects placed into service in
20217

Yes. Schedule CGKS-1 provides a summary, by project, of capital additions
placed into service during calendar year 2021. This schedule provides each

applicable projects authorization number, budget code, associated FERC

000010



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 11 of 4371 Page 11 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 5 of 10

accounts, installation costs, cost of removal, salvage, original and any subsequent
authorizations, budget, and date the project(s) were placed into service.
Importantly the summary also designates each project as with Growth (“G”) or
Non-Growth (“NG”) and a split showing the amount of capital additions for each
category is provided. During calendar year 2021 the Company had $23,467,010 of
additions with $17,757,782, or 76% classified as Non-Growth.

Has the Company provided Capital Budget Input Sheets and Capital
Authorization requests?

Yes. Schedule CGKS-2 provides the Company’s Capital Budget Input Sheets and
Capital Authorizations for all investments placed into service during 2021.

Capital Budget Input Sheets provide the scope, justification and raw budget inputs
used by the capital budget system to calculate the budgeted amount. The Capital
Authorizations provides further detail on the scope and justification for the
project, budgeted amount, and authorized amount. If any subsequent Revised or
Supplemental Authorizations were required the Company has provided those

documents as well.

Has the Company provided Cost Records for projects placed in service in
20217

Yes. Schedule CGKS-3 provides the Company’s Cost Records for specific
projects placed in service in 2021. Schedule CGKS-4 provides the Company’s

Cost Records for blanket projects placed in service in 2021.

000011



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 12 of 4371 Page 12 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 6 of 10

How is Net Utility Plant derived?

Page 1 of Schedule CGKS-5 shows Beginning Utility Plant, Plant Additions,
Retirements, and Ending Utility Plant on Lines 1-4. Plant Additions and
Retirements are detailed on Page 2 by FERC account. Then Page 1, Lines 5-9
show Beginning Accumulated Depreciation, Depreciation, Retirements, Cost of
Removal, Salvage, Transfers, and Ending Accumulated Depreciation. The
difference between Ending Utility Plant and Ending Accumulated Depreciation
results in Ending Net Utility Plant shown on Line 10.

What is the change in Net Utility Plant in Service for calendar year 20217
The Ending Net Utility Plant seen on Page 1 of Schedule CGKS-5, Line 10, is
$280,003,109. This figure will be the amount filed in the Company’s 2021 FERC
Form 1, less the pro forma adjustment related to the Kensington Distribution
Operating Center in docket DE 21-030. The Beginning Net Utility Plant of
$269,855,036, the difference of Line 1 and Line 5, matches the Ending Net Utility
Plant from the Settlement Agreement. Line 11 shows the Change in Net Utility
Plant of $10,148,073.

How is the Revenue Requirement derived?

The method used to calculate the Revenue Requirement is set forth in Section 2
and Section 5 of the Company’s proposed Settlement Agreement. The annual
Change in Net Utility Plant provided above is multiplied by a factor of 76% and is
shown in Line 13. The factor of 76% represents the ratio of 2021 non-growth

capital additions to total capital additions and is supported in Schedule CGKS-2.

000012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 13 of 4371 Page 13 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 7 of 10

Then, Line 13 is multiplied by Line 14, pre-tax rate of return, to derive the Return
and Taxes on Line 15. The Pre-Tax Rate of Return of 9.19% is calculated on
Page 4, Column 6, Line 5. Next, Depreciation Expense is calculated on 76% of
the annualized depreciation of Plant Additions for 2021. The depreciation rate of
3.35% reflects the composite depreciation rate in docket DE 21-030. Then,
Property Taxes are calculated on 76% of the Change in Net Utility Plant (Line
13). A property tax rate of 0.66% was utilized to recover State utility property
taxes, using the currently effective statutory tax rate in RSA 83-F:2, or $6.60 per
$1,000 of investment. Next, per Section 5.6 of the Settlement Agreement, $39,969
of post-test-year software amortization is included for recovery. Finally, Return
and Taxes, Depreciation Expense, Property Taxes and the Amortization of Post-
Test-Year Projects are added together to arrive at the Revenue Requirement in
Line 19.

What is the Revenue Requirement that you derived?

Page 1 of Schedule CGKS-5, Line 19, shows the Revenue Requirement of
$1,376,786.

Is the Revenue Requirement at or below the first step adjustment cap?

Yes, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Settlement Agreement, the first step
adjustment request will be for a Revenue Requirement amount not higher than

$1,377,331, which is $545 higher than the amount the Company is requesting.

000013



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 14 of 4371 Page 14 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 8 of 10

IV. RATE DESIGN & DECOUPLING TARGETS

Q.

Please describe how the Revenue Requirement increase was allocated to rate
classes.

The Revenue Requirement increase was allocated to the rate classes consistent
with Section 6.3 of the Settlement Agreement, which applies increases
proportionately to all customer classes except outdoor lighting, using proposed
April 1, 2022 distribution rates and test year billing determinants. The outdoor
lighting class revenue requirement remains the same. A schedule showing the
resulting allocation of the Revenue Requirement is provided in Schedule CGKS-
6.

Please explain the 2022 Step Adjustment Rate Design.

Schedule CGKS-7 shows the rate design from currently proposed rates for effect
April 1, 2022 in Docket DE 21-030 to the rates proposed in this filing. As shown
on pages 1 and 2, for the purpose of the rate calculations, the 2020 Test Year
billing determinants are shown in Column (G). Columns (H) through (I) show the
Company’s proposed rates, revenues, as well as the dollar and percentage changes
from the Company’s Settlement Agreement permanent rate increase effective
April 1, 2022. Next, Columns (L) through (P) shows the Company’s proposed
2022 Step Adjustment increase of $1,376,786. The increase is applied
proportionately through distribution demand or energy charges as applicable for
all rate classes. Outdoor lighting rates remain the same. The fixed transformer

ownership discounts were left unchanged. Please note that amount of the increase

000014



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 15 of 4371 Page 15 of 4371

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 9 of 10

generated in the rate design process differs slightly from the Step Increase due to
rounding of the rates. Rates for the Residential Whole House Time of Use
(“TOU”) and Residential and General Service Electric Vehicle (“EV”) class are
provided on page 3. As noted, these rates are subject to approval in DE 20-170
and may have a different effective date. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement in
this proceeding, the Residential Whole House TOU rates shall be the same as the
Residential TOU rate for EV charging, as updated from time to time, except that
the customer charge for the Whole House TOU rate shall be the same as the
customer charge for regular residential service. The demand and energy
distribution rates for the Residential Whole House TOU and Residential and
General Service Electric Vehicle rate classes were adjusted by the same
percentage as the corresponding rate class.

Has the Company provided proposed Monthly Revenue Per Customer
Targets?

Yes. Schedule CGKS-8 provides the Company’s proposed Monthly Target RPCs
effective June 1, 2022 reflecting the Revenue Requirement of $1,376,786
described above. The calculation reflects the methodology agreed upon and
described in Section 4.1 of the Settlement Agreement. These calculations are
driven by the Company’s rate design to generate monthly revenue targets so are

subject to rounding as discussed above.

000015



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Docket No. DE 22-026
Hearing Exhibit 1

Page 16 of 4371 Page 16 of 4371

V.

Q.

Docket No. DE 21-030

Testimony of Christopher J. Goulding and Kevin E. Sprague
Exhibit CGKS-1

Page 10 of 10

TARIFF UPDATES

Does this filing include a revised Summary of Delivery Service Rates and a
Revised Summary of Low-Income Electric Assistance Program Discounts?
No. The Company intends to file revised rate schedules and rate summaries in a
compliance filing when an order is issued since these same tariff pages are
pending approval for effect April 1, 2022. Once approved, those tariff pages will

serve as the basis to prepare the tariff changes for effect June 1, 2022,

V1. BILL IMPACTS

Q.

What are the class bill impacts proposed for June 1, 20227

Bill impacts are computed and shown in Schedule CGKS-9. These reflect the
distribution rates as proposed in this filing versus proposed rates effective April 1,
2022 as a part of the Company’s Settlement Agreement. As a result of this filing,
a typical 600 kWh residential customer on Default Service will see a monthly bill
increase of $0.92 or 0.5%. Impacts to other rate classes will be similar, but may

vary based on size and consumption pattern.

VI1.CONCLUSION

Q.
A.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does.

000016



Docket No. DE 22-026

Hearing EXhib}& jket No. DE 21-030

:

Page 17 of 4371 Scagglﬁe1869§ﬂ 21 Cost Summary)
Page 1 0f 3
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
2021 Capital Additions Project List
Growth (G) Cost of Plant In Original First Revision Second Revision Plant Date
Line Year PlantType Project Type Auth Budget # Non-Growth (NG) Project Name Plant Accounts Install Removal Salvage Service izati izati izati Budget Account  C
1 2021 Distribution  Specific 180167 DBBC G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 250 Pleasant St., Concord 367 103 - - 103 32,564 154,086 101 Jan-21
2 2021 Distribution  Blanket 181000 BABE NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 - 30,843 (223) 30,620 713,766 1,806,600 1,830,168 101 Jan-21
3 2021 Distribution  Blanket 181002 BCBE NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 - 2,110 (255) 1,855 152,571 240,600 317,856 101 Jan-21
4 2021 Distribution  Blanket 190100 BABC NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 3 - - 3 486,293 1,118,473 972,586 101 Jan-21
5 2021 Distribution 190102 BCBC NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 - 996 (368) 628 41,843 104,608 136,050 83,868 101 Jan-21
6 2021 General 190147 ECEC NG Upgrade TS2 to PLX Infrastructure 397 957,187 - - 957,187 987,862 987,862 106 Dec-21
7 2021 Distribution 190153 DPBC NG Alton Woods Concord Cable injection 365 - - (125) (125) 178,776 178,776 101 Aug-21
8 2021 Distribution 190169 DPBC NG Replace Switchgear at Bridge St 365 339,556 45,061 - 384,618 472,923 187,723 101 Apr-21
9 2021 Distribution 190171 DPBC NG 7W3 - Install Regulators 365 (0) 5,494 (41) 5,453 52,756 52,756 101 Aug-21
10 2021 Software Specific 190179 GSC NG FCS Upgrade 303 19,175 - - 19,175 76,615 68,900 106 Oct-21
11 2021 Distribution  Specific 190198 DPNC NG 374 Line Rebuild with 15kV Underbuild 364, 365, 366,367,369 91,763 - - 91,763 1,066,000 - 106 Apr-21
12 2021 Distribution  Blanket 191000 BABE NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 175 147 - 322 560,650 1,441,500 1,437,564 101 Various
13 2021 Distribution  Blanket 191001 BBBE G New Customer Additions 364, 365, 369 263 - - 263 170,171 386,200 445,728 386,753 106 Various
14 2021 Distribution  Blanket 191002 BCBE NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 [ 273 - 273 92,479 196,400 196,763 101 Various
15 2021 Distribution  Blanket 191003 BDBE NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 [ 2,241 - 2,241 194,993 438,800 520,000 389,986 101 Various
16 2021 Distribution  Blanket 191004 BEBE NG Billable Work 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 (1) 3,019 18 3,037 112,570 325,300 288642 101 Various
17 2021 Distribution  Specific 191022 DPBE NG Porcelain Cutout Replacements 365 260,926 57,148 - 318,074 184,657 327,370 184,657 101 Jan-21
18 2021 Distribution  Specific 191023 SPBE NG Stard Road - Replace SCADA RTU 362 2,186 - - 2,186 50,211 50,211 101 Jan-21
19 2021 Distribution  Specific 191040 DRBE NG Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave 365 2,088 21 - 2,109 205,291 799,818 101 Jan-21
20 2021 Distribution  Specific 191056 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 315 Ocean Blvd., Hampton 364, 365, 366,367,369 986 90 (4,840) (3,764) 9,336 18,986 207,130 101 Jan-21
21 2021 Distribution  Specific 191058 DRBE NG Circuit 13W2, Install Reclosers, Various Locations, Newton 365 (50,921) 56,882 - 5,961 250,000 799,818 101 Feb-21
22 2021 General Specific 191060 GPBE NG Construction - New DOC Facility 390 1,199,094 - - 1,199,094 15,931,474 15,500,000 106 Nov-21
23 2021 Distribution  Specific 191071 SPBE NG Kingston - Modifications & Additions 362 4,469 - - 4,469 56,290 56,290 101 Feb-21
24 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200100 BABC NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 70,697 138,304 (1,085) 207,916 598,940 1,107,500 1,408,500 1,088,981 101/106  Various
25 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200101 BBBC G New Customer Additions 364, 365, 369 63,060 7,414 (72) 70,402 152,038 493,400 380,094 101/106 Various
26 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200102 BCBC NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 1,703 1,156 (525) 2,335 49,541 150,380 96,196 101 Various
27 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200103 BDBC NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 109,200 18,044 (6) 127,238 276,829 625,000 775,785 615,397 101 Various
28 2021 Distribution Blanket 200104 BEBC NG Billable Work 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 26,868 22,975 (74) 49,769 90,666 220,000 291,069 188,888 101/106  Various
29 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200105 BFBC NG Transformer Company/Conversion 368 (31,468) 33,642 - 2,173 50,437 310,000 406,130 84,062 101 Various
30 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200106 BGBC G Transformers Customer Requirements. 368 6,640 - - 6,640 333,632 881,000 1,163,177 821,176 101 Various
31 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200107 BIBC G Meter Blanket Customer Requirements 371 (84,083) 85,210 - 1,127 466,553 466,553 101 Various
32 2021 Distribution  Blanket 200108 BHBC NG Meter Blanket Company Requirements 371 7,812 - - 7,812 174,888 174,888 101 Various
33 2021 Distribution  Specific 200110 DPBC NG Distribution Pole Replacement 364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 [ 163,828 (2,077) 161,751 646,838 1,476,465 646,838 101 Apr-21
34 2021 Software Specific 200113 GSC NG UES - Software Licenses 303 301,371 - - 301,371 1,950,000 2,445,000 650,000 106 Dec-21
35 2021 General Specific 200117 EBBC NG Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements 395 1,083 - - 1,083 7,000 7,000 101 Feb-21
36 2021 Distribution  Specific 200124 DPBC NG Conversion in Downtown Concord - Part 2 366,367 424,394 89,221 (636) 512,979 721,847 721,847 101 Feb-21
37 2021 General Specific 200126 EAEC NG Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools 394 (549) - - (549) 3,500 3,500 101 Feb-21
38 2021 General Specific 200127 EAEC NG Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Replacements 394 549 - - 549 14,000 20,500 14,000 101 Feb-21
39 2021 General Specific 200130 EAEC NG Normal Additions and - Tools and i - i 394 650 - - 650 10,000 10,000 101 Feb-21
40 2021 Distribution  Specific 200132 SPBC NG Substation Stone Installation at W Portsmouth and Bow Bog S/S 361 10,321 - - 10,321 56,008 56,008 101 Feb-21
41 2021 Software Specific 200134 GSC NG 2020 IT Infrastructure Budget 303 60,270 - - 60,270 1,389,451 1,748,027 1,389,451 101 Sep-21
42 2021 Software Specific 200135 GSC NG 2020 Customer Facing Enhancements 303 51,895 - - 51,895 874,202 874,202 101 Jun-21
43 2021 Software Specific 200136 GSC NG Metersense Upgrade 2020 303 2,052 - - 2,052 15,850 15,850 101 Apr-21
44 2021 Software Specific 200137 GSC NG 2020 Interface Enhancements 303 4,700 - - 4,700 216,313 216,313 101 Jun-21
45 2021 Software Specific 200138 GSC NG Regulatory Work Blanket 303 11,061 - - 11,061 47,244 39,804 101 Apr-21
46 2021 Software Specific 200140 GSC NG 2020 General Software Enhancements 303 1,697 - - 1,697 50,000 50,000 101 Apr-21
47 2021 Software Specific 200141 GSC NG Reporting Blanket 303 3,096 - - 3,096 125,000 125,000 101 Dec-21
48 2021 Software Specific 200144 GSC NG DevOps Implementation Project 303 96,038 - - 96,038 232,500 289,500 232,500 106 Apr-21
49 2021 Distribution  Specific 200148 DBBC NG Relocate EL Infrastructure for Pedestrian Bridge-250 Pleasant St. Concord 364, 365, 366,367,369 369 - - 369 - 99,765 101 Oct-21
50 2021 Distribution  Specific 200149 DBBC G Single Phase URD Line Ext. Hamilton Ct. Bow-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 464 - - 464 54,154 99,765 101 Feb-21
51 2021 Distribution  Specific 200150 DBBC G Three Phase URD Line Ext. 1912 Dover Rd, Epsom -Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 20,145 - - 20,145 50,062 99,765 101 Oct-21
52 2021 Distribution  Specific 200155 DRBC NG Knox Rd., Bow - Pole 56 - Install Fuse Saver 365 82 27 - 109 20,448 287,491 101 Jul-21
53 2021 Distribution  Specific 200156 DRBC NG Main Street, Chichester - Pole 168 - Install Viper Recloser 365 87,957 23,046 - 111,003 115,308 287,491 101 Aug-21
54 2021 Distribution  Specific 200157 DPBC NG 37X1 Tap Pole Replacement 364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 129,985 32,614 - 162,598 220,530 220,530 101 Sep-21
55 2021 Distribution  Specific 200159 DRBC NG Install Viper Recloser on Regional Dr - 8X5 365 96,830 32,277 - 129,106 112,412 287,491 101 Sep-21
56 2021 Distribution  Specific 200160 DRBC NG Install Viper Recloser on Pleasant St - 6X3 365 96,037 - - 96,037 106,482 287,491 101 Aug-21
57 2021 Software Specific 200167 GSC NG Power Plan Upgrade 303 20,485 - - 20,485 459,678 320,000 101 Dec-21
58 2021 Distribution  Specific 200172 DBBC G Single Phase URD Line Ext 35 Howards Ln, Epsom-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 4,724 - - 4,724 10,736 99,865 101 Feb-21
59 2021 Distribution  Specific 200173 DBBC G Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Minuteman Way, Concord-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 (11,466) - - (11,466) 19,481 18,830 99,765 101 Nov-21
60 2021 Distribution  Specific 200174 SPBC NG Bow Junction - Transformer High-Side Protection 362 186,771 2,214 - 188,986 253,554 253,554 101 Nov-21
61 2021 Distribution  Specific 200175 DBBC G Single Phase URD Line Extension Welch Rd, Canterbury-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 (6,504) - - (6,504) 15,295 99,765 106 Jun-21
62 2021 Distribution  Specific 200178 DPBC NG Extend Brown Hill Rd, Bow - 22W3 364, 365 13,073 3,268 - 16,341 231,524 177,682 101 Jan-21
63 2021 Distribution  Specific 200179 DBBC G 3 PH URD Line Extension Primary 10 Dover Rd, Chichester 364, 365, 366,367,369 498 - - 498 23,085 99,765 101 Aug-21
64 2021 Distribution  Specific 200183 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Ext. 190 Manchester St, Concord-Billable 364,365, 369 3,559 - - 3,559 13,559 39,291 101 Aug-21
65 2021 Distribution  Specific 200184 DEBC NG Relocate 15 Poles along Rt3A and Dunklee Rd for State Rd Widening Project 364,365 158,984 31,532 - 190,516 208,221 71,757 101 Dec-21
66 2021 Distribution  Specific 200186 DBBC G Single Phase URD Primary Line Ext. 129 Oak Hill Rd, Concord-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 (794) - - (794) 21,413 99,765 106 Dec-21
67 2021 Software Specific 200189 GSC NG Debt Management Software 303 14,470 - - 14,470 45,000 45,000 106 Dec-21
68 2021 Distribution  Specific 200190 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Ext. 13 KnowlIton Rd, Boscawen-Billable 364,365, 369 6,206 - - 6,206 26,955 39,291 101 Apr-21
69 2021 Distribution  Specific 200193 DABC NG Relocation of 5 Utility Poles 87 White Rock Hill Rd, Bow 364,365, 369 5,240 1,249 - 6,489 7,067 39,291 101 Jun-21
70 2021 Distribution  Specific 200194 DPBC NG Manhole improvements MH 6 366,367 126,021 - - 126,021 229,078 127,981 101 Dec-21
71 2021 General Specific 200195 EECC NG Radio Upgrade Project 397 58,986 - - 58,986 105,000 250,000 101 Dec-21
72 2021 Distribution  Specific 200196 DBBC G Three Phase URD Line Ext 149 East Side Dr, Concord-Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 30,989 - - 30,989 41,846 99,765 101 Dec-21
73 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201000 BABE NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 104,530 277,024 (669) 380,886 643,500 1,611,800 1,608,687 101/106 Various
74 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201001 BBBE G New Customer Additions 364, 365, 369 32,160 73,662 (256) 105,566 196,716 487,700 775,000 437,591 101 Various
75 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201002 BCBE NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 2,405 1,567 (1,537) 2,435 87,745 145,200 182,802 101/106 Various
76 2021 Distribution Blanket 201003 BDBE NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 39,578 45,701 (31) 85,248 236,178 589,000 825,000 472,396 101 Various
77 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201004 BEBE NG Billable Work 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 27,275 26,908 (3,163) 51,020 173,719 417,100 403,997 101/106 Various
78 2021 Distribution Blanket 201005 BFBE NG Transformer Company/Conversion 368 (2,509) 10,805 (43) 8,253 393,226 393,226 101 Various
79 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201006 BGBE G Transformers Customer Requirements 368 33,086 - - 33,086 369,101 1,120,800 1,118,488 101 Various
80 2021 Distribution  Blanket 201007 BIBE G Meter Blanket Customer Requirements 371 (106,657) 106,657 - 0 567,207 567,207 101 Various

000017



Page 18 of 4371

Docket No. DE 22-026

Hearing Exhibi
Scﬁ%‘% e1g69§ﬂt%

:

(%ket No. DE 21-030
21 Cost Summary)

Page 2 of 3
Growth (G) Cost of Plant In Original First Revision Second Revision Plant Date
Line Year PlantType Project Type Auth Budget # Non-Growth (NG) Project Name Plant Accounts Install Removal Salvage Service izati izati izati Budget Account  C
81 2021 Distribution  Specific 201009 DPBE NG Distribution Pole Replacements 364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 25,435 218,191 (564) 243,062 1,071,612 1,416,613 1,071,613 101 Mar-21
82 2021 Distribution  Specific 201010 DPBE NG Circuit 22X1: Install Regulator Colby Road, Danville 365 1,370 136 - 1,506 45,170 45,170 101 Feb-21
83 2021 General Specific 201013 EBBE NG Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements 395 6,559 - - 6,559 7,000 7,000 101 Aug-21
84 2021 General Specific 201015 EAEE NG Tools, Shop & Garage — Normal Additions and Replacements 394 3,330 - - 3,330 14,500 14,500 101 Aug-21
85 2021 General Specific 201017 EAEE NG Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools 394 6,056 - - 6,056 4,500 4,500 101 Dec-21
86 2021 General Specific 201018 EAEE NG Purchase and Replace Tools for New Truck #25 394 22,986 - - 22,986 7,000 7,000 101/106 Dec-21
87 2021 General Specific 201025 EAEE NG Normal Additions and Replacements- Tools and Equipment Substation 394 1,449 - - 1,449 10,000 10,000 101 Jun-21
88 2021 Distribution  Specific 201026 SPBE NG Substation Stone Installation, Various Locations 361 14,964 - - 14,964 36,131 36,131 101 Jan-21
89 2021 Distribution  Specific 201040 DRBE NG Install Reclosers on the 3354 & 3343 Sub T Lines at Willow Road Tap 365 198,394 - - 198,394 240,000 323,594 101 Jan-21
90 2021 Distribution  Specific 201041 DPBE NG Replace Four (4) H- Structures on the 3350 Sub-Transmission Line 364 (0) 53,548 - 53,548 461,125 461,126 101 Jan-21
91 2021 Distribution  Specific 201062 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., off Timberswamp Rd., Hampton 364, 365, 366,367,369 130,921 - - 130,921 129,580 240,968 101 Apr-21
92 2021 Distribution  Specific 201067 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 152 Drinkwater Rd., Kensington 364, 365, 366,367,369 22,593 1,782 - 24,375 34,995 240,968 101 Jan-21
93 2021 Distribution  Specific 201068 DPBE NG Circuit 58X1 - Convert Main Street, Plaistow 364, 365 275,797 53,132 (53) 328,875 425,000 373,726 101 Jun-21
94 2021 Distribution  Specific 201069 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 431-435 Ocean Blvd., Hampton 364, 365, 366,367,369 31,359 1,220 (229) 32,349 29,339 240,968 101 Oct-21
95 2021 Distribution  Specific 201073 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook 364, 365, 366,367,369 35,330 10,656 - 45,986 63,899 240,968 101 Jun-21
96 2021 Distribution  Specific 201074 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 89 Holland Way, Exeter 364, 365, 366,367,369 3,285 - - 3,285 27,219 240,968 101 Feb-21
97 2021 Distribution  Specific 201075 DABE NG Relocation of Poles, 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook15X1 364,365, 369 (5,659) 6,015 (279) 77 - 29,427 101 Jun-21
98 2021 Distribution  Specific 201077 DPBE NG Town of Exeter, Sidewalk Installations, Relocate Poles 364, 365 77,824 - - 77,824 85,000 72,275 101 Feb-21
99 2021 Distribution  Specific 201082 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., 219 Hilldale Ave., South Hampton 364, 365, 366,367,369 17,942 - - 17,942 29,453 240,968 101 Jan-21
100 2021 Distribution  Specific 201088 DPNE NG Replace Damaged 18X1R2 Recloser, Timberswamp Rd., Hampton 365 57,379 4,223 (65) 61,537 65,000 - 101 Sep-21
101 2021 Distribution  Specific 201093 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., 25 Depot Rd., Hampton Falls 364, 365, 366,367,369 505 - - 505 12,829 240,968 101 May-21
102 2021 Distribution  Specific 201094 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 537 Ocean Blvd., Hampton 364, 365, 366,367,369 19,260 - - 19,260 20,116 240,968 101 Apr-21
103 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210100 BABC NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 957,177 102,879 (128) 1,059,928 583,397 1,375,500 1,166,794 101/106 Various
104 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210101 BBBC G New Customer Additions 364, 365, 369 511,431 25,740 - 537,171 180,782 470,400 401,738 101/106 Various
105 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210102 BCBC NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 97,274 8,329 (4,563) 101,040 56,876 116,200 103,410 101/106 Various
106 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210103 BDBC NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 863,521 70,680 - 934,202 298,595 816,100 663,545 101/106  Various
107 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210104 BEBC NG Billable Work 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 281,673 29,383 - 311,056 107,016 272,600 214,031 101/106 Various
108 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210105 BFBC NG Transformer Company/Conversion 368 51,572 - - 51,572 86,600 88,611 106 Various
109 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210106 BGBC G Transformers Customer Requirements. 368 1,297,233 - - 1,297,233 335,868 880,300 746,373 106 Various
110 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210107 BIBC G Meter Blanket Customer Requirements 371 255,950 - - 255,950 405,171 405,171 106 Various
111 2021 Distribution  Blanket 210108 BHBC NG Meter Blanket Company Requirements 371 109,648 - - 109,648 176,203 176,203 106 Various
112 2021 Distribution  Specific 210109 SPBC NG Replace 13W?2 Circuit Position Regulators 362 88,132 - - 88,132 264,346 264,346 106 Dec-21
113 2021 Distribution  Specific 210110 DPBC NG Distribution Pole Replacement 364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 956,424 - - 956,424 685,200 1,043,865 685,200 106 Dec-21
114 2021 Software Specific 210113 GSC NG 2021 Infrastructure PC & Network 303 308,923 - - 308,923 925,252 1,085,252 855,252 106 Dec-21
115 2021 Distribution  Specific 210114 DBBC G Three Phase OH to URD Line Ext 51 Antrim St, Concord Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 9,050 - - 9,050 37,948 203,057 101 Apr-21
116 2021 Distribution  Specific 210115 DPBC NG 37 Line - Reconductor Penacook to Maccoy St Tap 364, 365 858,692 - - 858,692 1,041,622 1,041,622 106 Nov-21
117 2021 Distribution  Specific 210116 DBBC G Three Phase OH/UG Line Extension 830 N Pembroke Rd, Concord 364, 365, 366,367,369 38,076 - - 38,076 42,792 203,057 101 Apr-21
118 2021 General Specific 210117 EAEC NG Purchase and Replace Rubber Goods 394 1,045 - - 1,045 6,000 6,000 106 Dec-21
119 2021 General Specific 210118 EAEC NG Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools 394 4,312 - - 4,312 4,000 4,000 101 Sep-21
120 2021 General Specific 210119 EAEC NG Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Replacements 394 14,154 - - 14,154 14,500 14,500 101 Sep-21
121 2021 General 210120 GPBC NG Normal Improvements to Capital Facility 390 21,162 - - 21,162 18,000 18,000 106 Sep-21
122 2021 General Specific 210121 EDEC NG Office Furn & Equip - Normal Replacement & Additions 391 2,630 - - 2,630 3,000 3,000 106 Dec-21
123 2021 Distribution  Specific 210122 SPBC NG Replace Fence Sections at Langdon, Boscawen and Penacook S/S 362 26,154 - - 26,154 68,664 68,664 106 Dec-21
124 2021 General Specific 210123 EAEC NG Normal Additions and - Tools and i - 394 11,781 - - 11,781 12,000 12,000 101 Dec-21
125 2021 General Specific 210124 EAEC NG Purchase OMICRON ARCO Recloser Test Set 395 30,607 - - 30,607 31,800 31,800 101 Dec-21
126 2021 Distribution  Specific 210129 SPBC NG Iron Works 22W1 Control Replacement 362 13,251 2,886 - 16,137 34,159 34,159 101 Dec-21
127 2021 Distribution  Specific 210130 DPBC NG Porcelain Cutout Replacements 364, 365 497,474 5,038 - 502,512 223,010 490,500 223,010 101 Nov-21
128 2021 General Specific 210131 EAEC NG Normal additions & replacement - tools & equipment Metering 394 2,932 - - 2,932 7,000 7,000 106 Dec-21
129 2021 General Specific 210132 EBBC NG Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements 395 1,000 - - 1,000 7,000 7,000 106 Dec-21
130 2021 General Specific 210135 EAEC NG Purchase Omicron Power Factor Test Set 395 85,038 - - 85,038 85,038 77,000 101 Sep-21
131 2021 Software Specific 210136 GSC NG 2021 Customer Facing Enhancements 303 173,635 - - 173,635 1,067,465 1,067,465 106 Dec-21
132 2021 Software Specific 210137 GSC NG 2021 Cyber Security Enhancements 303 9,797 - - 9,797 45,000 45,000 106 Dec-21
133 2021 Distribution  Specific 210140 DRBC NG Installer Viper Recloser and Switches 365 91,211 - - 91,211 136,014 460,939 106 Aug-21
134 2021 Software Specific 210141 GSC NG 2021 Reporting Blanket 303 49,901 - - 49,901 100,000 100,000 106 Dec-21
135 2021 Software Specific 210142 GSC NG 2021 General Software Enhancements 303 23,798 - - 23,798 75,000 75,000 106 Dec-21
136 2021 Distribution  Specific 210143 DRBC NG Install Fuse Saver - West Portsmouth St., Concord 365 7,378 - - 7,378 13,369 460,939 101 May-21
137 2021 Distribution  Specific 210144 DRBC NG Instal (3) Fuse Savers - Rocky Point Dr., Bow 365 12,373 4,113 - 16,486 40,327 460,939 101 May-21
138 2021 Distribution  Specific 210145 DRBC NG Install Fuse Saver - Old Turnpike Rd., Salisbury 365 15,369 3,742 - 19,110 29,519 460,939 101 May-21
139 2021 Distribution  Specific 210146 DRBC NG Install Fuse Saver - Borough Rd., Canterbury 365 12,285 3,421 - 15,706 22,291 460,939 101 May-21
140 2021 Distribution  Specific 210148 DRBC NG Install Fuse Saver - Elm Street, Penacook 365 14,316 3,952 - 18,268 19,900 460,939 101 May-21
141 2021 Software Specific 210150 GSC NG WebOps Modernization 303 25,974 - - 25,974 200,000 200,000 106 Dec-21
142 2021 Distribution  Specific 210152 DEBC NG Hooksett Turnpike Rd., Concord - Bridge Replacement 364,365 36,679 7,304 - 43,983 43,154 51,504 78378 101 Dec-21
143 2021 Distribution  Specific 210155 SPNC NG Replace 35kV Bus and 375J4 Insulators 362 29,171 7,279 - 36,450 36,430 - 101 Dec-21
144 2021 Distribution  Specific 210156 DEBC NG Birchdale Rd, Concord - Pole Relocations for Bridge Replacement 364,365 26,237 7,162 - 33,399 72,744 78,378 106 Sep-21
145 2021 Distribution  Specific 210157 DPBC NG Perform Cable Injection on Cambridge Dr. Canterbury 365 42,050 979 - 43,029 28,500 43,030 28,404 101 Jul-21
146 2021 Distribution  Specific 210158 DPBC NG Cable Injection - 129 Fisherville Rd, Concord 365 48,793 1,795 - 50,588 55,250 75,229 106 Jul-21
147 2021 Distribution  Specific 210159 DPBC NG Perform Cable Injection Fairfield St. Concord 365 77,596 407 - 78,003 143,500 169,738 101 Jul-21
148 2021 General Specific 210164 EANC NG Purchase Power Monitoring Equipment 394 18,554 - - 18,554 20,000 - 101 Sep-21
149 2021 Distribution  Specific 210166 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Ext. 8 Knowlton Rd, Boscawen-Billable 364,365, 369 12,378 - - 12,378 12,533 29,709 101 Jun-21
150 2021 Distribution  Specific 210167 DDBC NG Battle St, Webster - Replace (2) Poles for TDS Additional Height 364,365 7,419 730 - 8,150 10,113 13,365 101 Nov-21
151 2021 Distribution  Specific 210168 DBBC G Three Phase OH/URD Line Ext 95 Village St, Penacook Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 47,182 - - 47,182 70,577 203,057 106 Dec-21
152 2021 Distribution  Specific 210169 DBBC G Three Phase URD Primary to a Padmount Transformer 578 B River Rd, Bow -Billable 364, 365, 366,367,369 31,391 - - 31,391 27,985 203,057 106 Sep-21
153 2021 Distribution  Specific 210172 DBBC G Three Phase URD Line Extension Whitney Rd, Concord 364, 365, 366,367,369 277,630 - - 277,630 176,386 203,057 106 Sep-21
154 2021 Distribution  Specific 210173 DABC G Three Phase OH Line Ext 2137 Dover Rd, Epsom-Billable 364,365, 369 12,457 - - 12,457 18,201 29,709 106 Jul-21
155 2021 Distribution  Specific 210176 DBBC G 76/78 Garvin Hill Rd., Chcihester - Single Phase UG Line Ext 364, 365, 366,367,369 (9,796) - - (9,796) - 203,057 106 Nov-21
156 2021 Distribution  Specific 210177 DPNC NG Replace p# 3/111, Install new Conduit and URD Primary cable 364, 366, 367 50,463 7,744 - 58,208 51,432 - 101 Sep-21
157 2021 Distribution  Specific 210178 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Ext 98 District 5 Rd, Concord -Billable 364,365, 369 10,585 - - 10,585 14,558 29,709 101 Oct-21
158 2021 Distribution  Specific 210181 DABC G Three Phase OH Line Ext 231 South Main St, Concord-Billable 364,365, 369 8,027 - - 8,027 9,100 29,709 101 Nov-21
159 2021 Distribution  Specific 210183 DPNC NG Snow Event Dec 5th and Dec 6th 2020 364, 365 125,015 16,306 - 141,321 142,000 - 101 Nov-21
160 2021 Distribution  Specific 210184 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Ext Short Falls Rd, Chichester -Billable 364,365, 369 5,767 - - 5,767 11,215 29,709 101 Oct-21
161 2021 Distribution  Specific 210185 DABC G Single Phase OH Line Extension 58 Knowlton Rd, Boscawen-Billable 364,365, 369 4,717 - - 4,717 7,863 29,709 101 Oct-21
162 2021 Distribution  Specific 210198 DPBC NG Replace 33 Line Structure 364, 365 30,995 - - 30,995 48,350 160,499 101 Nov-21

000018



Docket No. DE 22-026

Hearing EXhib}& jket No. DE 21-030

t
Page 19 of 4371 sﬁ%‘&’fﬁé@eﬂgfi ? 21 Cost Summary)

Page 3 of 3
Growth (G) Cost of Plant In Original First Revision Second Revision Plant Date
Line Year PlantType Project Type Auth Budget # Non-Growth (NG) Project Name Plant Accounts Install Removal Salvage Service izati izati izati Budget Account  C
163 2021 Distribution  Specific 210205 DBBC NG Install New Splice Pedestal 21 John Hardy Way, Chichester 364, 365, 366,367,369 (2,156) - - (2,156) - 203,057 106 Dec-21
164 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211000 BABE NG T&D Improvements 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 1,189,822 113,989 (1,314) 1,302,498 706,953 1,606,710 1,606,711 101/106  Various
165 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211001 BBBE G New Customer Additions 364, 365, 369 748,260 28,215 (650) 775,825 217,464 695,600 1,009,000 494,236 101/106 Various
166 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211002 BCBE NG Outdoor Lighting 371,373 122,126 13,451 (21,397) 114,181 73,283 137,800 149,558 101/106 Various
167 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211003 BDBE NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 877,070 80,031 (282) 956,820 323,323 940,000 646,645 101/106 Various
168 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211004 BEBE NG Billable Work 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 324,752 50,317 (2,175) 372,894 222,633 523,700 454,353 101/106  Various
169 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211005 BFBE NG Transformer Company/Conversion 368 335,805 - - 335,805 66,811 300,000 485,000 66,811 106 Various
170 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211006 BGBE G Transformers Customer Requirements. 368 1,672,700 - - 1,672,700 399,123 1,300,000 1,947,700 1,108,673 106 Various
171 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211007 BHBE G Meter Blanket Customer Requirements 371 304,594 - - 304,594 531,536 531,536 106 Various
172 2021 Distribution  Blanket 211008 BIBE G Meter Blanket Customer Requirements 371 103,170 - - 103,170 353,861 353,861 106 Various
173 2021 Distribution  Specific 211010 DPBE NG Distribution Pole Replacements 364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 1,671,645 - - 1,671,645 865,971 1,688,000 865,971 106 Various
174 2021 Distribution  Specific 211012 DPBE NG 23X1 - Install Stepdowns and Add Primary on New Amesbury Rd/Highland Rd, S. Hampton 365, 368 184,436 38,106 - 222,541 140,000 195,000 96,763 101 Various
175 2021 Distribution  Specific 211013 DPBE NG Circuit 6W1 - Convert Jewell St. South Hampton to 8 kV 364, 365 413,782 86,496 (63) 500,215 391,838 500,000 391,838 101 Various
176 2021 Distribution  Specific 211014 DEBE NG State of NH Highway Lighting Removals, Exeter, Stratham, Hampton 364,365 (27,896) 25,933 (201) (2,164) - 210,862 101 Various
177 2021 General Specific 211015 EAEE NG Tools, Shop & Garage — Normal Additions and Replacements 394 21,782 - - 21,782 14,500 22,500 14,500 106 Dec-21
178 2021 General Specific 211016 EAEE NG Purchase and Replace Rubber Goods 394 6,186 - - 6,186 6,000 6,000 106 Dec-21
179 2021 General Specific 211020 GPBE NG Normal Improvements to Seacoast DOC Facilities 390 11,900 - - 11,900 7,500 7,500 106 Dec-21
180 2021 General Specific 211022 EAEE NG Normal Additions and - Tools and 394 10,756 - - 10,756 12,000 12,000 101 Dec-21
181 2021 Distribution  Specific 211023 SPBE NG Substation Stone Installation, Various Locations 361 50,145 - - 50,145 49,295 49,295 101 Dec-21
182 2021 General Specific 211025 GPBE NG Plaistow Garage Improvements 390 31,500 - - 31,500 27,000 27,000 101 Sep-21
183 2021 Distribution  Specific 211026 SPBE NG High Street Substation, Hampton - Replace 17W1 & 17W2 Relays 362 50,313 2,616 - 52,929 52,094 52,094 101 Dec-21
184 2021 General Specific 211030 EAEE NG Normal additions & replacement - tools & equipment Meter and Services 394 3,322 - - 3,322 7,000 7,000 106 Dec-21
185 2021 General Specific 211031 EBBE NG Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements 395 10,514 - - 10,514 7,000 7,000 106 Dec-21
186 2021 Distribution  Specific 211032 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., off Pine St., Newton - Zena Lane 364, 365, 366,367,369 13,013 - - 13,013 8,872 397,458 101 Jun-21
187 2021 Distribution  Specific 211036 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., Willey Creek Rd., Exeter - Building C 364, 365, 366,367,369 14,659 - - 14,659 13,008 397,458 101 Oct-21
188 2021 Distribution  Specific 211038 DABE G Upgrade to Three Phase Service, Relocation of Poles, L St., Hampton 364,365, 369 6,647 8,848 - 15,495 15,145 56,186 101 Jul-21
189 2021 Distribution  Specific 211039 DCBE NG Removal of Street Lights to Accommodate New LED Light Fixture Installations, Town of Kingston 373 (3,638) 3,729 (121) (30) - - 101 Jun-21
190 2021 Distribution  Specific 211042 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., Maplevale Rd., East Kingston 364, 365, 366,367,369 13,854 - - 13,854 17,327 397,458 101 Dec-21
191 2021 Distribution  Specific 211045 DPNE NG Replace Neutral along Sweet Hill Rd., Plaistow 365 87,036 15,516 - 102,552 105,000 - 101 Dec-21
192 2021 Distribution  Specific 211046 DABE G Three Phase, O/H Service, 12 Olde Rd., Danville 364,365, 369 12,232 - - 12,232 10,801 56,186 101 Sep-21
193 2021 Distribution  Specific 211047 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 88 Plaistow Rd., Plaistow 364, 365, 366,367,369 27,330 - - 27,330 28,461 397,458 106 Dec-21
194 2021 Distribution  Specific 211048 DPNE NG Replace Structure 2070 on the 3350 Sub-Transmission Line, Seabrook 364,356 60,279 12,070 - 72,349 66,000 - 101 Sep-21
195 2021 Distribution  Specific 211049 DBBE G Single Phase, URD Line Ext., Springfield Dr., Hampstead 364, 365, 366,367,369 14,075 - - 14,075 12,201 397,458 101 Sep-21
196 2021 Distribution  Specific 211052 DPNE NG Circuit 6W1 - Convert Main Ave. South Hampton to 8 kV/ 364, 365 282,973 44,563 (23) 327,514 350,000 - 101 Dec-21
197 2021 Distribution  Specific 211057 DBBE G Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 5 Mckay Dr., Exeter 364, 365, 366,367,369 12,041 - - 12,041 5,683 397,458 106 Dec-21
198 2022 Distribution  Blanket 221003 BDBE NG Emergency & Storm Restoration 362,364,365,366,367,369, 371,373 152 - - 152 - 947,064 106 Dec-21
Grand Total 23,467,010 2,615,322 (48,115) 26,034,218

Capital Additions

Growth 5,709,228.51

Non-Growth 17,757,781.89

Total Additions 23,467,010.40

Capital Additions Percentage Split

Growth 24%

Non-Growth 76%

Total 100%

000019



Page 20 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:

Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/20/2018

8/22/2018

8/20/2018

Approved

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

DBBCO07

2018

Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 250 Pleasant St., Concord
Raymond, Gary

12

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

Director Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoODBEk@RNIRAE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 20 of 4B@ge 1 of 476

AUTH: 180167
Date: 8/20/2018
Budgeted Amount: $154,086.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 8/20/2018 10:33:01 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 8/22/2018 1:28:22 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $67.479.30
Less Customer Contribution $34,915.23
Net Authorized Cost: $32.564.07
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $67.479.30

Three Phase, primary underground line extension to provide three phase service to the proposed medical office building being constructed on
Pleasant St., Concord. The Concord Hospital will pay n advance the reduced estimated cost of this ne extension in accordance with the Economic
Development Program. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the
difference between the estimate and actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-20181637 URD - BILLABLE $67,479.30
LESS: Customer Contribution $34,915.23

Company Cost $32,564.07

SUMMARY:

NOTES

Total Customer Contribution: $34,915.23
Construction Overheads: $28,286.77
Overhead Line Allowance: $ 4,277.30
(Deducted from Advance)

Total Project Cost: $67,479.30

Eintake #: 45686

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary
Ccwo Description Amount
20181637 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 250 Pleasant St., Concord $67,479.30
Total $67.479.30

000020



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 21 of 4371 Page 21 of 4B@ge 2 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 11:51:20 AM

Year: 2018
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCOO0 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 705
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 97
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 401
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 728
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 6774
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 3257
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:

Description/Scope
Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000021



Docket NaDBEkeNi2aE 21-030
Schedule ClB#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 22 of 4371 Page 22 of 4B@ge 3 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 181000
Construction Authorization Date: 2/2/2018

Budgeted Amount:  $1,830,168.17

Budget Item No: BABE18 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2018 Sequence: 1
Description: T&D Improvements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/2/2018 12:00:16 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie

Finalized Date: 2/19/2018 10:51:21 AM

Start Date >
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
262018 YES Iﬁya‘jv?lkclai::ntant Total Project Cost: $759,325.00
2/6/2018  YES zglm‘;uc%t;g;?:: Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution: $45,559.00
2/6/2018  YES X/Iv:gaeéesrcglgctric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $713,766.00
2/6/2018  YES I\./t’a:t'oglrer:;;: bﬁﬂg;: Retirement: $3,120.00
262018 YES  poneEo o ion Engineer CostOfRemoval  $142,196.00
2/8/2018  YES g%?:?;eéllw(;ixiel;ring Salvage: $390.00
282018 YES ol Contrllr Blanket Authorization Total:  $617,519.00

Brock, Laurence
YES Controller & CAO
Meissner, Thomas
SVP And COO
Collin, Mark
SVP And Chief Financial Officer

2/9/2018
2/9/2018 YES

2/18/2018  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission and distribution systems where such
improvements  nnot be reasonably identified and budgeted as  specific project. The majority of this work stems from our own inspection
programs, routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints routine Engineering Work Requests and routine reliability
improvement efforts that are less than $20,000.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2018 which was derived from reviewing historical
expenditures for the first six (6) months as follows:

Year First 6 months % of Total Actual
2012 $441,700 39%
2013 $508,900 38%
2014 $541,400 36%
2015 $607,500 39%
2016 $711,100 46%
2017 $648,800 35%

1 Bud nt $1 68
oriza $71 (39% of total budget).
Balance $1,116,402

JUSTIFICATION
Replacement of equipment due to various causes.

NOTES

For 2018 this blanket will also be utilitized to replace equipment (primarily insulators and cutouts) on the distribution system which was a result of our
2017 Fall and both 2018 surveys from our Exacter inspection proaram. This project identifies and predicts failures of equipment prior to their failure.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000022



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 23 of 4371 Page 23 of 4B@ge 4 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 181000
Construction Authorization Date: 7/12/2018

Budgeted Amount:  $1,830,168.17

Budget Item No: BABE18 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2018 Sequence: 2
Description: T&D Improvements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/12/2018 12:13:49 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By. Wade, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/23/2018 11:25:20 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
71712018 YES Ipradn?r;\,cl(-:i::ntant Total Project Cost:  $1,916,600.00
71712018 YES Zm; ;ucrjc’t;g;?:: Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Confribution: $110,000.00
7N712018  YES m:g:&:‘clgltetctric Operations Net Authorized Cost: ~ $1,806,600.00
HeR01s  YES R ons Refirement:  $6,000.00
7/21/2018  YES I?/Iz::gz;glri b‘:':trr‘irb‘ution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $361,000.00
7/18/2018  YES gﬁgac?;eérlfgixg;ring Salvage: $1,000.00
7212018 YES el Controller Blanket Authorization Total:  $1,556,600.00

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Collin, Mark

SVP And Chief Financial Officer

7/23/2018  YES

7/23/2018  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission and distribution systems
where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this work stems from our own
insp o ams, tot tem as a result of customer complaints, routine Engineering Work Requests and routine
relia vy emen han 00.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for
the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $713,766
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $645,500
Total Budgeted Amount $1,830,168

Revised Authorization Amount $1,806,600
Variance $23,568

JUSTIFICATION

of due to various causes.

NOTES

For 2018 this blanket will also be utilitized to replace equipment (primarily insulators and cutouts) on the distribution system which was a result of our
2017 Fall and both 2018 surveys from our Exacter inspection program. This project identifies and predicts failures of equipment prior

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000023



Page 24 of 4371

Printed: 1/31/2022 12:10:06

Year: 2018
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABE18 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Voltage, Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

2600
500
1650

95000

500
400000

No
8000
1000

Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 24 of 4B@ge 5 of 476

This budget item is to cover the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission and
distribution system where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The work
stems from routine circuit hardening for reliability improvements, ,our own inspection programs, the Exacter program, and

other routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints or other findings.

Justification

Replacement of equipment due to various causes.

000024



Page 25 of 4371

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BCBE18
Budget Year: 2018
Description: Outdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
2/6/2018  YES Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott

2/8/2018  YES Manager Electric Operations

YES Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
Director Engineering
Main, Dan
Assistant Controller

2/6/2018
2/6/2018 YES
2/8/2018  YES

2/8/2018 YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 25 of 4B@ge 6 of 476

AUTH: 181002
Date: 2/2/12018

Budgeted Amount: $317,855.51

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Original

1

Completed

2/2/2018 11:03:56 AM
Page, Laurie
2/8/2018 10:53:04 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $154,112.00

Less Customer Contribution $1,541.00

Net Authorized Cost: $152,571.00

Retirement: $1,440.00
Cost Of Removal: $30,400.00
Salvage: $144.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $123,856.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers (installation) or existing

customers (replacement of failed units).

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2018 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:
Year First 6 months of spending % of Full Year Actual

2012 $129,100 49%
2013 $111,200 44%
2014 $117,100 51%
2015 $ 60,000 44%
2016 $117,900 43%
2017 $110,700 54%

Total Budgeted Amount $317,856
Authorization Amount $152,571 (48% of total)
Balance $165,285

JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000025



Page 26 of 4371

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BCBE18
Budget Year: 2018
Description: Outdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
71712018 YES Plant Accountant
Northrup, Tressa
Utility Acctnq And Budgeting Mar
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
Director Engineering
Main, Dan
Assistant Controller
Brock, Laurence
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Collin, Mark
SVP And Chief Financial Officer

7/17/2018  YES
7/17/2018  YES
7/18/2018 YES
7/21/2018  YES
7/18/2018 YES
7/21/2018  YES
7/23/2018 YES

7/23/2018  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 26 of 4B@ge 7 of 476

AUTH: 181002
Date: 7/12/2018

Budgeted Amount: $317,855.51

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

7/12/2018 3:20:00 PM
Wade, Scott
7/23/2018 11:25:23 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $243,700.00

Less Customer Contribution: $3,100.00

Net Authorized Cost: $240,600.00

Retirement: $3,000 00
Cost Of Removal $48,000.00
Salvage $300.00

Blanket Authorization Total $196,000.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers (installation) or

existing customers (replacement of failed units).

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending, and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $152,571
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $75,500
Total Budgeted Amount $317,856

Revised Authorization Amount $240,600
Variance $77,256

JUSTIFICATION

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000026



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 27 of 4371 Page 27 of 4B@ge 8 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 11:54:26 AM

Year: 2018
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBE18 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 490
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 40
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 265

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 50000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 4000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 1
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 3000
Salvage: 300

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers
(installation) or existing customers (replacement of failed units).

Justification

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000027



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 28 of 4371 Page 28 of 4B@ge 9 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 190100
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2019

Budgeted Amount: $972,586.07

Budget Item No: BABC19 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: T&D Improvements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/4/2019 1:01:14 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 2/8/2019 12:36:40 PM

Start Date:
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/6i2019  YES Ilgyaict,‘r;\,clai:;ntant Total Project Cost: $534,922.34
2/6/2019  YES LBlltﬁllt(;%gét;;ezzz Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution $48,629.30
2/62019  YES E:%:&;r?lzgtiic Operations Net Authorized Cost: $486,293.04
2019 YES | e ons Retirement: $4,140.00
22019 YES Qe bt Engineer CostOf Removal:  $97,258.61
2/8/2019  YES 3Ig.raEgnL:;r’lgeer}lri13 Salvage: $418.00
2/812019  YES /I:\n:sil!.‘s,taonatrziontroller Blanket Authorization Total: $438,081.73

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Collin, Mark

SVP And Chief Financial Officer

2/8/2019  YES

2/8/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any other
category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of

affecting reliability.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of
2019.

Budget amount - $972,586.07

1st six month auth - $486,293.04

% of total Budget- 50%

Remaining Budget amount -$486,293.04

JUSTIFICATION
Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000028



Page 29 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BABC19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: T&D Improvements
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
712212019 YES Plant Accountant

YES Bickford, Tressa
Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr

Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Vaughan, Christine
SVP, CFO and Treasurer

7/22/2019
7/22/2019  YES
7/23/2019  YES
7/23/2019  YES
7/25/2019  YES
7/25/2019  YES
7/25/2019  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 29 of Bagé 10 of 476

AUTH: 190100
Date: 7/18/2019
Budgeted Amount: $972,586.07

Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 7/18/2019 3:11:06 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 7/25/2019 5:30:26 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost:  $1,230,320.40
Less Customer Contribution $111,847.40
Net Authorized Cost:  $1,118,473.00
Retirement: $9,522.00
Cost Of Removal: $223,694.80
Salvage: $961.40

Blanket Authorization Total:  $1,007,587.00

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any

other category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:
Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of affecting

reliability.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $ 486,293.04

1st six Months (Jan to June) Actual Expenditures $668,254
Total Budgeted Amount $972,586.07

Revised Authorization Amount $1,118,473.98

Variance ($ 145,887.91) or 115% of budget

JUSTIFICATION
Necessa additions and to maintain a safe and reliable electric

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000029



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 30 of 4371 Page 30 of Ragé 11 of 476
Printed: 1/31/2022 11 AM
Year: 2019

Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABC19 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Government, Regulatory/Legal, IOP/Agreement, Load, Voltage, Protection, Safety,
Reliability, Power Quality, Power Factor, Repair/Replacement, Economics, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2867
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 422
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1433
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 70285
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 12403
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 274523
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 10
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 8280
Salvage: 896
Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any
other category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the

system or a high probability of affecting reliability.
Justification

Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

000030



Page 31 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

. BCBC19

: 2019

: Outdoor Lighting
. Lloyd, Charles

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/6/2019  YES
2/6/2019  YES
2/6/2019  YES
2/7/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Main, Dan
Assistant Controller

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 31 of Bagé 12 of 476

AUTH: 190102
Date: 2/4/2019
Budgeted Amount: $83,868.28
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2019 12:25:26 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/8/2019 11:53:55 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $43,098.44
L.ess Customer Contribution: $1,255.29
Net Authorized Cost: $41,843.15
Retirement: $689.00
Cost Of Removal $8,368.63
Salvage $287.00
Blanket Authorization Total $35,016.81

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would normally be
performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2019.

Budget amount - $83,686.28
1st six month auth - $41,843.15
Remaining Budget amount -$41,843.15

JUSTIFICATION

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace |

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000031



Page 32 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget item No: BCBC19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: Outdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
71252019 YES Sr Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manaqer Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Manager of Regulatory Services and Corporate Compliance
Brock, Laurence

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

7/25/2019  YES
7/25/2019  YES
7/25/2019  YES
7/30/2019  YES
7/29/2019  YES
7/29/2019  YES
7/31/2019  YES

8/2/2019 YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 32 of Bagé 13 of 476

AUTH: 190102
Date: 7/25/2019

Budgeted Amount: $83,868.28

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed
7/25/2019 1:26:19 PM
Lloyd, Charles
8/5/2019 8:43:54 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $107,746.10

Less Customer Contribution: $3,138.24

Net Authorized Cost: $104,607.86

Retirement: $1,722.50

Cost Of Removal: $20,921.57

Salvage: $717.50

Blanket Authorization Total: $87,542.03

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would

normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $ 41,843.51
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $72,771.00
Total Budgeted Amount $83,686.28

Revised Authorization Amount $104,607.86
Varance ($20,921.57) or 125% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and to

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000032



Page 33 of 4371 UES Capital

Budget ltem No
Budget Year.

Description
Project Supervisor.
Crew Days:

Construction Authorization

: BCBC19

1 2019

. Outdoor Lighting
. Lloyd, Charles

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date

12/6/2019

12/6/2019

12/6/2019

12/6/2019

12/7/2019

12/9/2019

12/9/2019

12/9/2019

12/9/2019

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
Manager Ultility Accounting and Budgeting

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Manager of Regulatory Services and Co
Brock, Laurence

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Vaughan, Christine
SVP, CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 33 ot B { 9 476
Date: 12/4/2019
Budgeted Amount: $83,868.28

Type: Revision
Sequence: 3
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 12/4/2019 10:56:42 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 12/11/2019 7:41:29 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $140,131.50
Less Customer Contribution $4,081.50

Net Authorized Cost: $136,050.00

Retirement: $2,240.23
Cost Of Removal: $27,210.00
Salvage: $933.16

Blanket Authorization Total: $113,854.66

This 2nd revised blanket authorization 1s to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would

normally be performed would be as follows: Instaliation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures, historical spending and reviewing the outlook for the remainder of

the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $ 41,843.51 1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $72,771.00
Total Budgeted Amount $83,686.28

1st Revised Authorization Amount $104,607.86
2nd Revised Authorization Amount $136,050
Variance ($52,363) or 163% of Budget

Customer driven and

JUSTIFICATION

to maintai hts.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000033



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 34 of 4371 Page 34 of Rage 15 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 11

Year: 2019
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBC19 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 228
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 40
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 134

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 10628
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 2658
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 10873
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 5
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 1378
Salvage: 574

Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would
normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

Justification

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000034



Page 35 of 4371 UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 35 of REgp A&y 476

Construction Authorization Date: 3/12/2019
Budgeted Amount: $987,862.17
Budget item No: ECEC04 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Upgrade TS2 to PLX Infrastructure Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Dube, Christopher Initiated Date: 3/12/2019 10:49:07 AM
Crew Days: 120 Initiated By: Goudreault, James

Start Date: .
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

Finalized Date: 3/22/2019 1:49:46 PM

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
313/2019  YES .‘I;ya‘:r?r;\'clz:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $987,862.17
314/2019  YES B;ﬁ;?;c:gétzgezzg Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution $0.00
3/14/2019  YES ?ﬂgzgg‘;iugfe\cj:tar?;%sispatch & Substations Net Authorized Cost: $987,862.17
42019 YES e O ening & Field Services Retirement: $0.00
3/20/2019  YES I\-/gol;'jlgl(te;: ’Ozgarintigrr;g Cost Of Removal $0.00
3/21/2019  YES AKﬂ::ggF;arl;:!nergy Sys. Engineer. Salvage: $0.00
3/20/2019  YES AB;a)rr::;:Iri b‘;.:trr};)‘ution Engineer CWO Total $987.862.17

Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Main, Dan
YES Assistant Controller
Brock, Laurence
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine
SVP, CFO and Treasurer

3/18/2019  YES
3/20/2019
3/21/2019  YES

3/22/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This is proposed as a 18 month project to cover both Seacoast and Capital operating centers. This project will require labor and material to upgrade

existing TS2 infrastructure to a blended TS2/PLX platform.

Initial Project Set Up

$372.60 PLX Command Center — endpoint licensing for 621 endpoints
$16,000 PLX Project Management

$1,200 PLX Substation Commissioning Certification Training (1 person)
$1,200 PLX Command Center Training

UES PLX UPGRADE - Project Summary
Seacoast

PLX Equipment $139,900
PLX Meters $56,700
Contract Labor $90,000
Internal Labor (hours) 360
Sub-total $286,960
Capital

PLX Equipment $212,825
PLX Meters $125,550
Contract Labor $75,000
Internal Labor (hours) 380
Sub-total $413,755

JUSTIFICATION

This proposal has been developed in response to the following:

*recent Regulatory inquiries and potential future requirements to provide Smart Grid technology solutions in the UES territories.
*L+G will no longer support the TS2 technology past 2022

* The last-time purchase TS2 meters will close on October 31, 2019

* L+G offering a buy one get one promo until 9/30/2018

* Leverage existing systems and architecture to provide the least expensive upgrade path.

* L+G now offers blended TS2 and PLX capability making upgrading even more cost effective and efficient.

* PLX with interval capabilities provides for more flexibility to respond to future Regulatory requirements (Smart Grid technology).

* Seacoast TS2 System Switch Group has only 1,000 viable channels remaining
* Cuts time in half for outage/restoration notification.

* Provides migration path for Itron MVV90 phase out over time

* Grid Modernization regulatory efforts underway

000035



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

NOTES Schedule Cla#Biay Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 36 of 4371 AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS Page 36 of Rageé 17 of 476
CWO Summary

CWO Description Amount
20192523 Bridge St S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $32,000.00
20192524 Bridge St S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192525 Bridge St S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $82,000.00
20192526 Bow Jct St S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $25,000.00
20192527 Bow Jct St S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $6,440.00
20192528 Bow Jct St S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $93,852.00
20192529 Bow Bog St S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $2,000.00
20192530 Bow Bog St S/S AMI internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192531 Bow Bog St S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $4,500.00
20192532 West Concord S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $9,981.00
20192533 West Concord S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $16,100.00
20192534 West Concord S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $84,324.00
20192535 Penacook S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $30,000.00
20192536 Penacook S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $16,100.00
20192537 Penacook S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $65,045.00
20192538 Boscaswen S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $6,000.00
20192539 Boscaswen S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192540 Boscaswen S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $23,874.00
20192541 Terrill Park S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $2,000.00
20192542 Terrill Park S/S AMI internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220 00
20192543 Terrill Park $/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $27,324.00
20192544 Hollis S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $1,000.00
20192545 Hollis S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192546 Hollis S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $23,424.00
20192547 Iron Works S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $4,000.00
20192548 Iron Works S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192549 Iron Works S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $19,500.00
20192550 West Portsmouth St S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,000.00
20192551 West Portsmouth St S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3.220.00
20192552 West Portsmouth St S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $11,712 00
20192553 3347 Line Tap AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $61,200.00
20192554 3347 Line Tap AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $16.100.00
20192555 3347 Line Tap AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $46,424.00
20192556 Dow's Hill S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,000.00
20192557 Dow's Hill S/S AMI Internai Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192558 Dow's Hill S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $8,712.00
20192559 Winnicutt Rd Tap AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,000.00
20192560 Winnicutt Rd Tap AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192561 Winnicutt Rd Tap AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $8,712.00
20192562 Gilman Lane S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,000.17
20192563 Gilman Lane S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192564 Gilman Lane S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $34,424.00
20192565 Exeter S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,000.00
20192566 Exeter S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192567 Exeter S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $20,424.00
20192568 Guinea S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $30,000.00
20192569 Guinea S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $16,100.00
20192570 Guinea S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $60,700.00
20192571 High St S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $2,990.00
20192572 High St S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192573 High St S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $3,900.00
20192574 Hampton Beach S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $3,500.00
20192575 Hampton Beach S/S AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192576 Hampton Beach S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $6,900.00
20192577 Seabrook S/S AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $2,500.00
20192578 Seabrook S/S AMI Interanl Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192579 Seabrook S/S AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $6,900.00
20192580 Wolf Hill AMI Contractor Inv - TS2 to PLX $2,000.00
20192581 Wolf Hill AMI Internal Labor - TS2 to PLX $3,220.00
20192582 Wolf Hill AMI Equip - TS2 to PLX $6,900.00
Total $987,862.17

000036



Page 37 of 4371

Capital Budget 2019 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: ECEC04 Communications
Project Name: Upgrade TS2 to PLX Infrastructure
Submitted By: Christine Tobey

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Instali (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

740

370

182250

165000
352725
0

272

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 37 of Bagé 18 of 476

This is proposed as a 18 month project to cover both Seacoast and Capital operating centers. This project will require labor

and material to upgrade existing TS2 infrastructure to a blended TS2/PLX platform

Pr

.60 and Center — endpoint licensing for 621 endpoints ?7?
$1 oject Mana
$1 Substation ssioning Certification Training (1 person)

$1,200 PLX Command Center Training

UES PLX UPGRADE - Project Summary
Seacoast

PLX Equipment $139,900 00
PLX Meters $56,700 00
Contract Labor $90,000.00
Internal Labor (hours) 360
Sub-total $286,960.00
Capital

PLX Equipment $212,825.00
PLX Meters $125,550.00
Contract Labor $75,000.00
Internal Labor (hours) 380
Sub-total $413,755.00

Justification

This proposal has been developed in response to the following:

*recent Regulatory inquiries and potential future requirements to provide Smart Grid technology solutions in the UES

territories.
*L+G will no longer support the TS2 technology past 2022

* The last-time purchase TS2 meters will close on October 31, 2019

* L+G offering a buy one get one promo until 9/30/2018

* Leverage existing systems and architecture to provide the least expensive upgrade path.
* L+G now offers blended TS2 and PLX capability making upgrading even more cost effective and efficient.

000037



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 38 of 4371 Page 38 of Rageé 19 of 476

* PLX with interval capabilities provides for more flexibility to respond to future Regulatory requirements (Smart Grid
technology).

* Seacoast TS2 System Switch Group has only 1,000 viable channels remaining.

* Cuts time in half for outage/restoration notification.

* Provides migration path for ltron MV90 phase out over time

* Grid Modernization regulatory efforts underway

000038



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 39 of 4371 Page 39 of Rage 20 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 190153
Construction Authorization Date: 4/10/2019

Budgeted Amount: $178,775.50

Budget Iltem No: DPBCO06 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Alton Woods Concord Cable injection Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 4/10/2019 11:16:39 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 4/22/2019 9:19:47 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
4/16/2019  YES Iﬁyacrl;;r/‘q,clc-:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $178,775.50
4116/2019  YES kﬂlgxgg;;hl:elzszic Operations Less Customer Contribution $0 00
anTote YES o e one Net Authorized Cost:  $178,775.50
4/18/2019  YES AB/I:::gzzzlri b‘;:ttr‘igution Engineer Retirement: $0.00

4/22/2019 YES  SPrague, Kevin

VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $8,940.00
Main, Dan
42212019 YES Assistant Controller Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: ~ $169,835.50
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Perform Cable Rejuvenating Injection to approx. 5000' of direct buried cable in Alton Woods subdivision Concord. This procedure would be
performed by the Novinium Company and will extend the life of the cable for 25 to 40 years, depending on the injection process. This subdivision is
34.5 Kv.

JUSTIFICATION

The Alton Woods URD has experienced several cable failures in the past ten years with the highest concentration of failures in 2018. Also, there
have been failures of cable during investigation and repair of an already faulted cable. The average number of customers interrupted is 84. The
average number of customer minutes of interruption is 16,255 minutes per outage. Cable rejuvenation costs are considerably less expensive and

less invasive than cable replacement Novinium statistics indicate that is reliable, as their reported failure rate is .4%
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191626 Perform Cable rejuvenating fluid injection on Phas $169,835.50
Total $169,835.50

000039



Page 40 of 4371

Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DPBCO06 Distribution Projects

Project Name: Alton Woods Concord Cable injection

Submitted By: C.Lloyd
Project Categorizations
Reliability

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

32

16

6450

105000.00

No

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 40 of Bagé 21 of 476

Perform Cable Rejuvenating Injection to approx. 5000' of direct buried cable in Alton Woods subdivision Concord. This
procedure would be performed by the Novinium Company and will extend the life of the cable for 25 to 40 years, depending

on the injection process. This subdivision is 34.5 Kv.

Justification

The Alton Woods URD has experienced several cable failures in the past ten years with the highest concentration of failures
in 2018. Also, there have been failures of cable during investigation and repair of an already faulted cable. The average
number of customers interrupted is 84. The average number of customer minutes of interruption is 16,255 minutes per
outage. Cable rejuvenation costs are considerably less expensive and less invasive than cable replacement Novinium
statistics indicate that rejuvenation is reliable, as their reported failure rate is .4%. Replacement can be as high as 1.6%

failure rate.

000040



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 41 of 4371 Page 41 of Rage 22 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 190169
Construction Authorization Date: 7/16/2019

Budgeted Amount: $187,723.12

Budget Item No: DPBC12 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Replace Switchgear at Bridge St Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 7/16/2019 2:19:25 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 7/25/2019 5:30:25 PM

Start Date >
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7/23/2019  YES !Igyai?rkclc-:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $472,923.00
7/23/2019  YES Bltﬁllt(;c:gét;;e:zz Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
7242019 YES k/llgzgég;:‘alrelgtiic Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $472,923 00
71232019 YES I\-/‘Ie:’t,ol;'jlrer;?r?: 'O?)g;“tig;;: Retirement: $0.00
7/23/2019  YES I?/Ig::;glri ,D‘;;)tzgution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $54,585.00
7/2512019  YES 3}3{?"“9‘?;,:;}’,;; Salvage: $0.00
712602010 YES  Rele PN toler CWO Total:  $418,338.00

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

7/25/2019  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The two switchgear devices located just outside of the Bridge St Substation are rusted over and in need of replacement. New S&C Vista SD Pad
mounted Switchgear for 1H2 and 1H3 are to be installed in the same vicinity of the existing switchgear The existing concrete pad and switchgear will
be removed. New cable from the substation to MH1 to the switchgear to MH1-A (~900ft) will be installed as well. A new cable will be installed
between the two pads to create a new distribution tie.

ized orcaptu  inthe originalb et mate. issues were
penetrating r  r, structural des si lan,a dination with the

hen maintain proper working clearance from a nearby building and remain
within the easement, the switchgear will need to be front access only, which is costlier. Additionally, it has been determined that a stainless steel
enclosure is the best method to ensure the rusting does not continue.

JUSTIFICATION

The switchgear for 1H2 and 1H3 is rusted beyond repair. The top cover has holes allowing water to get inside the main compartment. it is in-
operable while energized. There are holes along the bottom, the doors, and the sides. A new circuit tie will provide additional reliability Other
alternatives were explored, but due to the limited space within the easement and substation, no other viable options were recognized. This
switchgear is required and necessary to provide the A and P circuit positions feeding the Down Town Underground system

NOTES
Due to the long lead times for the switch gear, it is will carry over into the year 2020. We expect to spend approx.
in 2019 the and balance in 2020 for the installation of the new switch
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191646 Replace Pad mounte $418,338.00

Total $418,338.00

000041



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 42 of 4371 Page 42 of Ragé 23 of 476

Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBC12 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Replace Switchgear at Bridge St
Submitted By: T. Glueck/S. Balch

Project Categorizations
Safety, Reliability, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 403
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 201

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):

Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 36000

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 35220

Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 3000

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ??

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

The switchgear for 1H2 and 1H3 is rusted over and in need of replacement. A new PME-10 for each circuit will be placed on
a new concrete pad. A tie point will be created at this location. The PME series are dead front switchgear.

PME-10 is rated to 600A continuous, 15.5kV, 95BIL

S&C Electric Company Manual PME Pad-Mounted Gear, Outdoor Distribution, Three-Phase Units (including mountings),
Model PME-10, 14.4kV Nominal, 17.5kV Maximum, 95kV BIL, Mini-Rupter rating: 600 Amperes RMS Continuous - 600
Amperes RMS Load Dropping, Short-Circuit rating: 25,000 Amperes RMS Symmetrical Mini-Rupter - 25,000 Amperes RMS
Symmetrical Main Bus - 25,000 Amperes RMS Symmetrical Pad-Mounted Gear, 620 MVA 3-Phase Symmetrical at Rated
Voltage

Justification

The switchgear for 1H2 and 1H3 is rusted out. The top cover has holes allowing water to get inside the main compartment.
It is in-operable while energized. There are holes along the bottom, the doors, and the sides.

000042



Page 43 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DPBC03
Budget Year: 2019
Description: 7WS3 - Install Regulators
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
77242019 YES Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
7/25/2019  YES VP, Engineering

7/25/2018  YES
7/25/2019  YES

7/30/2019  YES

Main, Dan
7/25/2019  YES Assistant Controller

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 43 of Bagé 24 of 476

AUTH: 190171
Date: 7/24/2019
Budgeted Amount: $52,756.27
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 7/24/2019 4:00:25 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 7/31/2019 8:25:39 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $52,756.27
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $52,756.27
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $10,551.27
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $42,205.00

This authorization is to replace two poles on Robinson Rd Bow and install (3) 219A, 13.8Y/7.97kV Regulators with By Pass Switches.

JUSTIFICATION

2018 peak load on 18W2 is 98% of the transformer rating. Shifting about 860 KVA from 18W2 lessens the load on 18W2 and installing these

requlator ensures compliance of voitage service

will be ordered from a blanket.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

CcwWo
20191648

Description Amount
Replace Poles 93/1X and 93/2 and install 3 regulators $42,205.00
Total $42,205.00

000043



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 44 of 4371

Page 44 of Rage 25 of 476

Capital Budget 2019.UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DPBCO03 Distribution Projects
Project Name: 7WS3 - Install Regulators
Submitted By: T. Glueck

Project Categorizations
Load, Voltage

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 128

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 64
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 6710
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): | 9000
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 1856

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ??

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project consists of installing (3) 219A, 13.8Y/7.97kV Regulators in the area of P.1 Robinson Rd, Bow.
Regulators will be ordered from a blanket.

Justification

2018 peak load on 18W2 is 98% of the transformer rating. Shifting about 860 KVA from 18W2 lessens the load on 18W2
and installing these regulator ensures compliance of voltage service.

000044



Page 45 of 4371

Docket NADBEKE2NIREDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 45 of Bagé 26 of 476

USC Service Authorization No: S-000214
Authorization Date: 7/31/2019
Budgeted Amount: $68,900.00
Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSCO07 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2019 Status: Completed

Project Name:
Project Supervisor:

FCS Upgrade
Tobey, Christine

Initiated Date:
Initiated By:

7131/2019 11:31:41 AM
Tobey, Christine

Finalized Date: 9/12/2019 2:32:15 PM

Finalized By: H Jane

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
8/22/2019  YES g:.ltg;‘a,n':‘n:g::r:‘tgnt Intemnal Labor: 4 750.00
8/232019 vES ~ Bickford, Tressa Purchases: 000.00
8/23/2019  YES Gamble, I\;lTi_chelIe Contract Services:
82212019 YES ~Prague Kevin Other
omonote  yEs  Eisfetler, Just Retirement:
8/22/2019  YES /I:\n:si?s,taDnatnController
/1012019 YES g;‘i’:fk’ I-aure“ceOfﬁcer & Controller Total Amount: 5.00

Vaughan,

9/11/2019  YES CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
Upgrade MVRS from version 8.6. to Field Collection System (FCS).

This is a critical system and must be updated to the latest version to ensure proper operation and support. Mobile collection of data logging extends
to MCLite allowing data logging

ITRON Contract Services (remote) = $16,865
IT Hardware estimate = $40,000

IT Software estimate = $5,000

Testing IT 50 hrs @955 = $4,750

Testing Field = $5,000

Testing AMI = $5,000

8 hours - WebEx
JUSTIFICATION

ltron announced the next generation mobile tool kit that will be compatible with and FDM software. The new mobile tool kit will coexist with your
FC300 handhelds, allowing you to deploy the new technology at your own pace and get the full life from your FC300 handhelds.

ltron will continue to offer contract maintenance and support for the FC300 handheld, including software updates, repairs, batteries and spare parts,
through December 2021, while parts remain available

FCS replaces MV-RS.

8/2019
Increased amount $7715 due to increased costs for vendor services and IT services &
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 32% C-190179-20192587 24,516.80
FGE 25% F-019122-20193341 19,153.75
NU-NH 20% N-019075-00190024 15,323.00
NU-ME 23% M-019075-00190025 17  1.45

000045



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 46 of 4371 Page 46 of Rage 27 of 476

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2019
Company: Unitil Service Corp

status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Number: GSCO07
Budget Category: Software/System
Item Name: FCS Upgrade

Submitted By: Tobey, Christine
Sr. Systems Analyst

Entered By: Tobey, Christine on 9/28/2017 10:56:11 AM
Sr. Systems Analyst

Status Changed By: Tobey, Christine on 8/19/2019 11:39:08 AM
Sr. Systems Analyst

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 14750

Purchases ($): 45000

Contract Services ($): 16865
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):

Description/Scope
Upgrade MVRS from version 8.6. to Field Collection System (FCS).

This is a critical system and must be updated to the latest version to ensure proper operation and support. Mobile collection
of data logging extends to MCLite allowing data logging

ITRON Contract Services (remote) = $16,865
IT Hardware estimate = $40,000

IT Software estimate = $5,000

Testing IT 50 hrs @95% = $4,750

Testing Field = $5,000

Testing AMI = $5,000

Training (included) 8 hours - WebEx
9/4 Reviewed for estimates JH and SD, KCB

Justification
Itron announced the next generation mobile too! kit that wil with FCS and FDM The new tool
kit will coexist with your FC300 handhelds, allowing you to technology at your and gett ife

from your FC300 handhelds.

Itron will continue to offer contract maintenance and support for the FC300 handheld, including software updates, repairs,
batteries and spare parts, through December 2021, while parts remain available

FCS replaces MV-RS.
UPDATE: 8/19

requires IT estimate for hardware software server deployment and testing - Reviewed 9/4 SD and JH

000046



Page 47 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

: DPNC13

1 2019

: 374 Line Rebuild with 15kV Underbuild
. Sherwood, Nathan

3

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
12/6/2019 YES

12/6/2019  YES

12/9/2019  YES

12/6/2019  YES

12/9/2019  YES

12/12/2019  YES

12/9/2019  YES

12/9/2019  YES

12/12/2019  YES

12/12/2019  YES

APPROVALS

Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Utility Acetng And Budgeting Mgr
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Krell, Paul

Manager Energy Sys. Engineer.
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 47 of Pagé 28 of 476
AUTH: 190198
Date: 11/22/2019
Budgeted Amount: $0.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/22/2019 3:08:30 PM
Initiated By: Sherwood, Nathan
Finalized Date: 12/13/2019 2:36:32 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost:  $1,066,000.00
Less Customer Contribution $0.00

Net Authorized Cost:  $1,066,000.00

Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $48,000.00
Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total:  $1,018,000.00

Construct (2) new 13.8kV circuits underbuilt along the 374 line from Gulf Street substation to Theatre St., and rebuild the 374 pole line to
accommodate the new circuits.

This project is a portion of the work being completed for the downtown Concord upgrades and conversions included in the original (2019) DPBC04 -

Conversion in Downtown Concord capital budget item.

JUSTIFICATION
Development in the city of Concord expected to be in service by summer of 2020 requires infrastructure upgrades.
NOTES
Straight 30% overhead on the following:
CWO #20191675 (Outside Services, Fees, etc.)
Total project cost includes transfer of costs from the 2019 Su Line

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
Estimated Spending By Year:
2019: $ 60,000
2020: $1,006,000

Total:
CWO Summary
Ccwo Description
20191674 374 Line Rebuild with 15kV Underbuild
20191675 374 Line Rebuild with 15kV Underbuild - Outside Services, Fees, Etc.

Total

Amount
$927,000.00
$91,000.00
$1,018,000.00

000047



Page 48 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor.

Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

2/6/2019  YES
2/6/2019  YES
2/6/2019  YES
2/7/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES

2/8/2019  YES

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

: BABE19

1 2019

. T&D Improvements
. Wade, Scott

0

APPROVALS

Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr
Wade, Scott

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Collin, Mark

SVP And Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 48 of Bagé 29 of 476

AUTH: 191000
Date: 2/4/2019
Budgeted Amount:  $1,437,563.82

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2019 11:23:03 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/11/2019 7:54:20 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $590,158.00

Less Customer Contribution: $29,508.00
Net Authorized Cost: $560,650.00
Retirement: $3,315.00

Cost Of Removal: $112,130.00

Salvage $429.00

Bianket Authorization Total $478,457.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission, distribution and substation systems
where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this work is driven from our inspection
programs and routine improvements to the system as a resuit of customer complaints or other findings.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2019 which was derived from reviewing historical
expenditures for the first six (6) months as follows:

Year First 6 months % of Total Expenditure

2013 $508,900 38%
2014 $541,400 36%
2015 $607,500 39%
2016 $711,100 46%
2017 $648,800 35%
2018 $645,500 40%

Total Budgeted Amount $1,437,564
Authorization Amount $ 560,650 (39% of total budget).

Balance $876,914

nt of various

as well as

JUSTIFICATION

and anchors as needed

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000048



Page 49 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BABE19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: T&D Improvements
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
71512019 YES Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott

Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
710/2019  YES Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
71912019 YES b Fnoineering

7/8/2019  YES
7/10/2019  YES

7/8/2019  YES

Main, Dan
7/6/2019  YES Manager of Reqgulatory Services and Corporate Compliance

YES Brock, Laurence

7122019 Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
7/11/2019  YES han, Christine

CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 49 of {¢@00f 476
Date: 7/5/12019
Budgeted Amount:  $1,437,563.82

Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 7/5/2019 8:38:00 AM
Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Finalized Date: 7/12/2019 12:34:15 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost:  $1,517,500.00
Less Customer Contribution: $76,000.00
Net Authorized Cost:  $1,441,500.00
Retirement: $8,500.00
Cost Of Removal: $290,000.00
Salvage: $1,000.00

Blanket Authorization Total:  $1,228,500.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission and distribution systems
where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this work stems from our own
inspection programs, routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints and other find ngs.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $560,650
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $636.300
Total Budgeted Amount $1,437,564

Revised Authorization Amount $1,441,500

Variance $3.936
JUSTIFICATION
of various of as well as and anchors as needed.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000049



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 50 of 4371 Page 50 of Ragé 31 of 476

1/31/2022 11:58:26 AM
Project.

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABE19 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Voitage, Repair/Replacement, Other
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2700
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 500
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1600

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 125000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours): 500
Contract Services: 420000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 5
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 8500
Salvage: 1100
Description/Scope
ch
the
Justification

Replacement of defective equipment on a scheduled basis, infercompany replacements and changeovers.

000050



Page 51 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 51 of Bagé 32 of 476

: BBBE19

1 2019

: New Customer Additions
. Wade, Scott

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/6/2019  YES

2/6/2019  YES

2/7/2018  YES

2/8/2019 YES

2/8/2019  YES

2/8/2019  YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

AUTH: 191001
Date: 2/5/2019
Budgeted Amount: $386,752.76
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/6/2019 9:42:14 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/11/2019 7:54:36 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description

Total Project Cost: $189,079.00
Less Customer Contribution $18,908.00

Net Authorized Cost: $170,171.00

Assistant Controller

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Retirement: $2.420.00
Cost Of Removal: $34,034.00
Salvage: $228.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $155,273.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with construction necessary to service new customers which would not be covered under other ine
extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions). Examples are services and one pole Ine extensions and associated work with the

same.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2019 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:

Year. First Six Months % of actual total

2013 $158,600 36%
2014 $207,800 47%
2015 $183,200 39%
2016 $263,500 55%
2017 $197,600 39%
2018 $238,300 45%

Total Budgeted Amount $386,753
Authorization Amount $170,171 (44% of total)

Balance $216,582

Customer Driven

JUSTIFICATION

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000051



Page 52 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget item No: BBBE19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: New Customer Additions
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date

Completion Date

APPROVALS
Action Date
Lydon, Lisa
7115/2019  YES  pant Accountant

7/22/2019 YES Bickford, Tressa

and
712212019 YES ~ Wade,Scot
7n8019  YES  -etormeau, Raymond
7/23/2018  YES Bonam"’D‘:gtzgution
7/22/2019  YES ue 0
712212019 YES ~ Main Dan. Services and

Brock, Laurence

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
han, Christine
CFO and Treasurer

7/23/2019  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 52 of REEpGQ #f 476
Date: 7/115/2019

Budgeted Amount: $386,752.76

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

7/15/2019 2:39:57 PM
Wade, Scott
7/25/2019 5:29:57 PM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount

Total Cost:

Less Customer Contribution 000.00

Net Authorized Cost: 200.00

Retirement:

Cost Of Removal:

Blanket Authorization Total: 700.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with construction necessary fo service new customers which would not be covered under
other ne extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions) Examples are services and one pole line extensions and associated

work with the same.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $170,171
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $185,813
Total Budgeted Amount $386,753

Revised Authorization Amount $386,200

Variance ($553)

JUSTIFICATION

Customer Driven

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000052



Docket NoDBEEZMNIZEE 21-030
Schedule CBiag(Butiibst Bud Inputs)
Page 53 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 53 off§@@4of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 6/15/2020
Budgeted Amount: $386,752.76

Budget Item No: BBBE19 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 3
Description: New Customer Additions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 6/15/2020 10:43:51 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott

Finalized Date: 7/22/2020 11:36:42 AM

Start Date:
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
61612020 YES DYoo L et Total Project Cost:  $495,728.00
6116/2020  YES ;i:flgcg)gdlrlﬁt;?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $50,000.00
61612020 YES  pace: SO tic Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $445,728.00
7/20/2020  YES I\'/goéj/:::: b?)?r,an;ig;: Retirement: $5,000.00
7112020 YES I?/Ig::;g:i b‘:’:trr'igution Engineer Cost Of Removai: $90,000.00
7/212020  YES 3,‘37“}?,,‘,’5?;,5:"",53 Salvage $1,000.00
7/20/2020  YES ?;23;32: tI)D‘I!rgctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total $406,728.00
Hurstak, Daniel

7/20/2020 YES Controller

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This revised authorization covers the costs associated with construction necessary to service new customers which would not be covered under
other line extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions) Examples are services and one pole line extensions and associated
work with the same.

7/21/2020 YES

Initial Authorization for first six months 2019: $170,171

2nd Revision (in July of 2019) : $386,200

Actual Total Expenditures through May 2020: $445,728

Variance between Rev 2 & Final Actual: $59,528

Revision #3 Authorization Amount $445,728

Budgeted Amount for 2019 = § 386,752

The higher expenditure was necessary in order to service new customers whereby the work to do so was greater than what was original anticipated
JUSTIFICATION

Customer Driven

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000053



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 54 of 4371 Page 54 of Ragé 35 of 476
Printed: 1/31/2022 AM
Year: 2019

Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BBBE19 New Customer Additions
Project Name: New Customer Additions
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 1325
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 200
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 762
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 25000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 40000
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 45000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 10
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 5500
Salvage: 520
Description/Scope
budget item covers with n necessary to service new customers which would not be
red under other line (un d no customer contributions). Examples are services and one

pole line extensions and associated work with the same.
Justification

Customer Driven

000054



Page 55 of 4371

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor.

Crew Days:

. BCBE19

. 2019

: Outdoor Lighting
. Wade, Scott

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
2612019 YES  prant Accountant

Wade, Scott

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

2/6/2019  YES

2/7/2019  YES
2/8/2019  YES
2/8/2019 YES

2/8/2019  YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Page 55 of Pagé 36 of 476
AUTH: 191002
Date: 2/5/2019
Budgeted Amount: $196,763.03
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/5/2019 11:54:31 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/11/2019 7:54:26 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $93,413.00
Less Customer Contribution: $934.00
Net Authorized Cost: $92,479.00
Retirement: $1.410.00
Cost Of Removal: $18,496.00
Salvage: $141.00
Blanket Authorization Total $75.058.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers (installation) or existing

customers (replacement of failed units).

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (8) months of 2019 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:
Year First 6 months % of Full Year Actual

2013 $111,200 44%
2014 $117,100 51%
2015 $ 60,000 44%
2016 $117,900 43%
2017 $110,700 54%
2018 $75,500 48%

Total Budgeted Amount $196,763
Authorization Amount $92,479 (47% of total)

Balance $104,284
JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and obligation to replace existing lights
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000055



Page 56 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BCBE19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: Outdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:
Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
711512019 YES Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
7/22/2019 YES VP, Engineering
Main, Dan
Manager of Regulatory Services and Corporate Co
Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
, Christine
S CFO and Treasurer

7/22/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES
7/18/2019  YES

7/23/2019  YES

7/22/2019  YES
7/23/2019  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH Page 56 of Ifmzf 476
Date 7/15/2019

Budgeted Amount $196,763.03

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed
7/15/2019 3:00:24 PM
Wade, Scott
7/25/2019 5:29:59 PM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $198,400.00

Less Customer Contribution: $2,000.00

Net Authorized Cost: $196,400.00

Retirement: $3,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $40,000.00
Salvage: $300 00

Blanket Authorization Total $158,700.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers (installation) or

existing customers (replacement of failed units).

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $92,479
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $67,412
Total Budgeted Amount $196,763

Revised Authorization Amount $196,400
Variance ($363)

JUSTIFICATION

Customer driven and obligation to replace existing lights.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000056



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 57 of 4371 Page 57 of Ragé 38 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 11:58:55 AM

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBE19 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 400
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 100
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 250
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 45000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 4000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 1
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 3000
Salvage: 300

Description/Scope

This b item a ith the ins ion and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers
(instal ore ( t of failed ).

Justification

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000057



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 58 of 4371 Page 58 of Ragé 39 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 191003
Construction Authorization Date: 2/5/2019
Budgeted Amount: $389,985.82
Budget Item No: BDBE19 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/5/2019 12:46:54 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/11/2019 7:54:28 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
20812019 YES  piant Accountant Total Project Cost:  $194,993.00
Wade, Scott
2/6/2019  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
212019 YES  yp Eectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $194,993.00
Bonazoli, John
2/8/2018  YES Manaqer Distribution Engineer Retirement: $5,250.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/8/2019  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $38,999.00
Main, Dan
2/8/2019  YES Assistant Controller Salvage: $1,000.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $156,994.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled) and "minor” storm
conditions.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2019 which was derived from reviewing historical
expenditures as follows:

Year First 6 mo. % of Full Year Actual

2016 $182,400 43%
2017 $1,335,300* 198% *
2018 $1,918,000* 221% *

* These amounts reflect major storms that may not be transferred to a recovery account until later in that year or early the following year hence the
notable variance compared to budgeted amounts.

Total Budgeted Amount $389,986
Authorization Amount $194,993 (50% of total)

Balance $194,993
JUSTIFICATION
Maintain satisfactory level of service to customers by providing reliable electric service.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000058



Page 59 of 4371

UES Seacoast

Construction Authorization

Budget Iltem No: BDBE19
Budget Year: 2019
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
715/2019  YES Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr

Wade, Scott

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Vaughan, Christine
SVP, CFO and Treasurer

7/22/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES
7/18/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES
7/22/2019  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 59 of Rage 40 of 476
AUTH: 191003
Date: 7/15/2019

Budgeted Amount: $389,985.82

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

7/15/2019 3:41:44 PM
Wade, Scott
7/25/2019 5:30:06 PM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $438,800.00

Less Customer Contribution $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $438,800.00

Retirement: $12,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $90,000.00
Salvage: $2,000.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $350,800.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled) and "minor"

storm conditions.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $194,993
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $284,832
Total Budgeted Amount $389,985

Revised Authorization Amount $438,800

Variance 5 This unfavorable variance is based on how this line item is cu
JUSTIFICATION
Maintain satisfactory level of service to customers by providing reliable electric service.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000059



Docket NODBEERNIZEDE 21-030
Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 60 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 60 of ja$ @03 476

Construction Authorization Date: 6/15/2020
Budgeted Amount: $389,985.82

Budget Item No: BDBE19 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 3
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 6/15/2020 11:43:42 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott

Finalized Date: 11/18/2020 12:51:53 PM

Start Date: -
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
Lydon, Lisa
111412020 YES Plant Accountant Total Cost:

11/4/2020 YES Bickford, Tressa

and Less Customer Contribution:
11/4/2020  YES Wade. sclglt(:ctric Net Authorized Cost:
111612020 YES Letoumeau, Raymond Retiement:  $17 .00
1162020 YES  BOMEON SR o Cost OfRemoval ~ $105 000.00
1110/2020 YES SPrague, Kevin $3 000.00
11/16/2020  YES Diggins, Todd Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $41

Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the additional costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled)
and "minor" storm conditions.

11/16/2020 YES

11/18/2020  YES

Initial Authorization $194,993

Revision #2 Authorization Amount $438,800

Actual Expenditure through October 2020: $519,682
Variance between Rev 2 & Final Actual: $80,882
Revision #3 Authorization Amount $520,000
Budgeted Amount for 2019: $389,985

These additional costs are due to a higher than normal small storm activity and day to day emergency work in 2019 when compared to prior years.

JUSTIFICATION
Maintain level of service to customers reliable electric service.
NOTES
The final accounting of the Dec 2/3, 2019 had to be finalized in order for the costs of this Emergency & Storm blanket could be confirmed. This

took n 2020
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000060



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 61 of 4371 Page 61 of Ragé 42 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 11:59:39 AM

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BDBE19 Emergency & Storm Restoration
Project Name: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement, Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 1300
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 200
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 750
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 24000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 1000
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 75000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 10500
Salvage: 2000

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with the necessary repairs to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled)
and storm conditions.

Justification

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

000061



Page 62 of 43

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

71

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

. BEBE19
2019

: Billable Work
- Wade, Scott
0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date

2/6/2019  YES

2/6/2019 YES

2/7/2019 YES

2/8/2019 YES

2/8/2019  YES

2/8/2019 YES

APPROVALS

Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott
Electric
Letourneau, Raymond
Electric
Bonazoli, John
Distribution

S ue, Kevin

Main, Dan
Assistant Controller

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 62 of Page 43 of 476
AUTH: 191004
Date: 2/5/2019
Budgeted Amount: $288,641.94
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/5/2019 1:04:24 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/11/2019 7:54:30 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Amount
Total Cost:
Less Customer Contribution: 103 00
Net Authorized Cost: $11
Retirement: 182.00
Cost Of Removal 00
$585.00
Blanket Authorization Total: 182 744.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with all work for which the vast majority of repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, 3rd party
attachment requests, 3rd party damages to our facilities, and customer owned equipment that we may replace.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2019 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:

Year First 6 mo. % of Full Year Actual

2014 $157,900 38%
2015 $192,000 42%
2016 $121,300 28%
2017 $90,700 34%

2018 $185,600 52%

Total Budgeted Amount

$288,642

Authorization Amount $112,570 (39% of total)

Balance $1
JUSTIFICATION
to broken attachment and customer
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000062



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 63 of 4371 Page 63 of Ragé 44 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 191004
Construction Authorization Date: 7/15/2019

Budgeted Amount: $288,641.94

Budget Item No: BEBE19 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 2
Description: Billable Work Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/15/2019 3:11:52 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott

Finalized Date: 7/25/2019 5:30:01 PM

Start Date: )
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7sR0te  YES QO ntant Total Project Cost:  $565,300.00
7/22/2019  YES B}ﬁ,'t‘;‘f{g;;ﬁﬁg Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution $240,000.00
712212019 YES )’Wv:gaeg,qesrcg;:ctric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $325,300.00
Me0te YES Lo ons Retirement; $8,500.00
7123/2019  YES Eg::;glri 'D‘::t'r‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal $65,000.00
72212019 YES  [RRSe: Kewin Salvage:  $1,800.00
72212019 YES  elu o Conmoler Blanket Authorization Total:  $502,100.00

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

7/23/2018  YES

7/25/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with all work for which the vast majority of repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, 3rd
party attachment requests, 3rd party damages to our facilities, and customer owned equipment that we may replace.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for
the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $112,570

YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $169,727

Total Budgeted Amount $288,642

Revised Authorization Amount $325,300

Variance $36,658. This unfavorable variance amount is based on how this line item is currently trending

JUSTIFICATION

Obligation to respond broken poles, 3rd party attachment and customer

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000063



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 64 of 4371 Page 64 of Rage 45 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 12:00:00

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BEBE19 Billable work
Project Name: Billable Work
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement, Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2100
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 400
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1250
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 32000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 60000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 45
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 8160
Salvage: 1500

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with all work for which repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, 3rd
party damages to our facilities, 3rd party attachment work, and customer owned equipment that we replace. etc.

Justification

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

000064



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 65 of 4371 Page 65 of Ragé 46 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 191022
Construction Authorization Date: 1/31/2019

Budgeted Amount: $184,656.52

Budget ltem No: DPBE02 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Porcelain Cutout Replacements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 1/31/2019 10:31:47 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/6/2019 1:47:11 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/5/2019  YES II-:’yla(#;l/]q’clc-:ig;ntant Total Project Cost: $184,656.52
2/5/2019  YES )’Wv:g:;’lesrcgltetctric Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
252019 YES o e ons Net Authorized Cost:  $184,656.52
2/6/2019  YES ABﬂc;z::glri b‘:’.gtrr‘igution Engineer Retirement: $700.00
20612019 YES \S/g.r?nl:;};g:rgg Cost Of Removal: $10,760.15
2/6/2019  YES X:;?s,taelatnController Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: ~ $173,896.37
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the first year of a multi-year program to replace potted-porcelain distribution cutouts with silicone rubber cutouts.

Locations of the cutout replacements will be determined based on the reliability impact of their failures.

JUSTIFICATION

Over the past 7 years, Unitil has experienced an increase in porcelain cutout failures. From 2012 through 2018 the Unitil has encountered 302
outages caused by failed cutouts.

-32in 2012

-28in 2013

-28in 2014

-49in 2015

-61in 2016

-46in 2017

-58in 2018

Furthermore additional cutouts not included in the numbers above have failed, but have not been the direct cause of These units are

identified when to calls not caused  the cutout failure or u when other work 1s in the area.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
38663
CWO Summary
cwo Description Amount
20191804 Porcelain Cutout Replacements, Various Locations 1

Total $173,896.37

000065



Docket NDBEERNIPEE 21-030
Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 66 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 66 offigq@9of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 71712020
Budgeted Amount: $184,656.52

Budget Item No: DPBE02 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 2
Description: Porcelain Cutout Replacements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/7/2020 7:47:25 AM
Crew Days: 40 Initiated By: Wade, Scott

Finalized Date: 10/1/2020 11:08:56 AM

Start Date: °
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
81012020 YES  piant Accountant Total Project Cost:  $327,370.00

8/11/2020 YES Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $0.00
8/11/2020  YES X/Iv:gaeg,;:rclglgctﬁc Operations Net Authorized Cost: $327,370.00
ara020  YES LSO ons Refirement:  $1,500.00
8/28/2020  YES I?/I:::gz;glri ,D‘:':t'r‘izution Engineer Cost Of Removal $60,000.00
8/11/2020  YES ?,,‘3,’*’,?,,‘;‘?;2‘:,}’,53 Salvage: $0.00
8/28/2020  YES ?';23;22: ‘E,)?rgctor, Finance CWO Total:  $267,370.00
8282020 YEs  Hurstak Daniel

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization is to cover additional costs associated with the replacement of potted-porcelain distribution cutouts with silicone rubber
cutouts.

10/1/2020 YES

Locations of the cutout replacements will be determined based on the reliability impact of their failures.
The additional costs is a result of expanding the program in 2020 for improved reliability measures

Initial Authorization: $185,656

Expenditure through July 2020: $202,370
Additional Expenditure Projected: $125,000
Revised Authorization $ 327,370

JUSTIFICATION

Over the past several years, Unitil has experienced an increase in porcelain cutout failures. From 2012 through 2019 the Unitil has encountered 302
outages caused by failed cutouts.

-32in 2012
-28in 2013
-28in 2014
-49in 2015
-61in 2016
- 46 in 2017
-56in 2018
-25in 2019

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
38663
CWO Summary

CcwWo Description Amount
20191804 Porcelain Cutout Replacements, Various Locations $267,370.00
Total $267,370.00

000066



Page 67 of 4371

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DPBEO2 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Porcelain Cutout Replacements
Submitted By: J. Dusling

Project Categorizations

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 67 of Bagé 48 of 476

Safety, Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

580
100
340

30000

5500

No
700

This is the first year of a multi-year program to replace potted-porcelain distribution cutouts with silicone rubber cutouts.

Locations of the cutout replacements will be determined based on install reliability impact.

Justification

Over the past 6 % years, Unitil has experienced an increase in porcelain cutout failures. From 2012 to end on July of 2018

Unitil has encounter 282 outages caused by failed cutouts.

-32in 2012
-28in 2013
-28in 2014
-49in 2015
-61in 2016
-46in 2017
-38in 2018 (1/1/18 to 7/31/18)

Furthermore, additional cutouts not included in the numbers above have failed, but have not been the direct cause of
outages. These units are typically identified when responding to outage calls not caused by the cutout failure or upon

inspection when other work is taking place in the area.

000067



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 68 of 4371 Page 68 of Rage 49 of 476

UES Seacoast AUTH: 191023

Construction Authorization Date: 13112019

Budgeted Amount: $50,210.59

Budget Item No: SPBE05 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Stard Road - Replace SCADA RTU Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Fortin, David Initiated Date: 1/31/2019 10:31:16 AM

Crew Days: 3 Initiated By: Krell, Paul

Finalized Date: 2/20/2019 8:39:02 AM

Start Date: °
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa

2/14/2019  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $50,210.59
Goudreault, James

2/14/2019  YES Managqer, Electric Dispatch & Substations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond

21182019 YES  \p Fiectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $50,210.59
Krell, Paul

2/1812019  YES  p1ono0er Energy Sys. Engineer. Retirement: $5,048.44
Bonazoli, John

2/19/2019  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $6,000.00
Sprague, Kevin

21412019 YES 5 °F iheering Salvage: $0.00
Main, Dan

211412019 YBS i ssistant Controller CWO Total:  $44,210.59

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
Replace the existing SCADA RTU and wired land-line telecommunications at the Stard Road Tap
Includes the installation of a new RTAC, wireless telecommun etc.
JUSTIFICATION

The existing SCADA RTU and wired land-line communications are unreliable, causing ongoing unavailability of remote control and indication at this
site.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191805 Stard Road - Replace SCADA RTU $44,210.59

Total $44,210.59

000068



Page 69 of 4371

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: SPBEO05 Substation Project
Project Name: Stard Road - Replace SCADA RTU
Submitted By: D. Fortin

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

48

24

500

17500

10000

No

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 69 of Bagé 50 of 476

Replace existing SCADA RTU and wired land-line communications with new RTU and wireless communications.

Includes installation of new SCADA enclosure with RTAC, wireless modem, power supply, batteries, etc.

Justification

The existing SCADA RTU and wired land-line communications are unreliable, causing ongoing unavailability of remote

control and indication at this site.

000069



Page 70 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 70 of Bagé 51 of 476

UES Seacoast AUTH: 191040
Construction Authorization Date: 2/13/2019
Budgeted Amount: $799,818.00
Budget Item No: DRBE14 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Status: Completed

Portsmouth Ave

Initiated Date: 2/13/2019 11:10:43 AM

Project Supervisor: Fortin, David Initiated By: Aquilina, Patrick
Crew Days: 16 Finalized Date: 2/26/2019 4:05:52 PM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

2118/2019 YES  Lydom Lisa

Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $205,291.00
2119/2019  YES Xﬂv:gaeégcgltetctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
2002018 YES o tions Net Authorized Cost:  $205,291.00
22012019 YES I\Kﬂfrlllégpe?;:!nergy Sys. Engineer. Retirement: $0.00
2126201 YES ABﬂg::;glri b‘;.;’t':igution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $2,415.00
27912019 YES  [Radue. Kewn Salvage: $0.00
21902010 YES oot Controller CWO Total:  $202,876.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the implementation of a distributed automation scheme between Portsmouth Avenue substation, Giiman Lane substation,
and a new, normally-open tie recloser between circuits 11X2 and 19X2. This project includes the installation of the new tie recloser at (or in the
vicinity of) the existing 11X2J19X2 tie switch, associated additions and modifications at Portsmouth Avenue substation, and associated additions and
modifications at Gilman Lane substation.

o Portsmouth
to the north 34.5kV

from circuit 1 al
) from circuit ra

ts 11X1 and 11X2 (1,
customers, including

Th eme is to
Av and to cal
bus at Gilman Lane.

lly restore
ircuit 19X2

This will be the 3rd authorization under the 2019 Reliability Projects. See below:
Total Budgeted Amount $799,818

1st Authorization $ 40,000 >North Shore Rd, Hampton

2nd Authorization $ 85,000 > Littie River Rd, Hampton

This Authorization $205,291.00

Remaining Balance $469,527.00

JUSTIFICATION

On average one sub-transmission outage per year causes an outage to Portsmouth Avenue substation or Gilman Lane substation.

Additionally, Portsmouth Avenue substation is supplied from the 3347 line, which is a radial line that typically experiences damage during major
events.

- Estimated annual customer-minutes savings = 81473
- Estimated annual customer-interruption =992

NOTES

Straight 30% overhead on the following
CWO #20191820 (Automation Scheme services)

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary
cwo Description Amount
20191817 Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave $68,876.00
20191818 Portsmouth Avenue S/S - Automation Scheme $49,000.00
20191819 Gilman Lane S/S - Automation Scheme $72,000.00
20191820 Automation Scheme services $13,000.00
Total $202,876.00

000070



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 71 of 4371 Page 71 of Ragé 52 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 12:06:53 PM

Capital Budget 2019 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBEOO Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J. Dusling

Project Categorizations

Reliability
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 214
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 18
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 116
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 23500

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 115100
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours): 160
Contract Services: 325550
Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%): 0

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
1) 43X1 - Reconductor Willow Road with Spacer cable (DRBEO1)

Re-conductor a 75 mile heavily treed section of Willow Rd with spacer cable. This is a mainline section just outside the
Willow Road Tap where permission for pruning has not been granted from property owners.

This is year | roj

Year 1: Des e, fall construction start

Year 2: Finish construction late winter

2) 17W1 - Instali Reclosers/ Sectionalizers N Shore Rd (DRBEQ3)

Add two single phase hydraulic reclosers on North Shore Rd P.35, replace 125 QA fusing at Pole18 with cutout mounted
sectionalizer and install fused cutouts at Pole 11.

3) Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave (DRBE04)

This project will consist of replacing the 11X2J19X2 tie switch with a recloser and the installation communication
infrastructure between the new recloser, the 19X2 recloser at Gilman Lane substation and Portsmouth Ave substation.

A distribution automation scheme will be implemented that will restore the 1,700 customers on circuits 11X1 and 11X2 via
circuit 19X2 for the loss of the 3347 line. Additionally, for a fault on the 3352 or 3362 line the 600 customers supplied by
circuit 19X2 will automatically be restored via circuit 11X2.

4) 17W2 - Add Recloser Little River Rd (DRBEO6)

Replace the existing 175QA fuses at pole 40 Little River Road with a three-phase electronically controlled recloser. Install
FuseSavers at pole 1 North Shore Road.

Justification

000071



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 72 of 4371 Page 72 of Ragé 53 of 476

1) 43X1 - Reconductor Willow Road with Spacer cable (DRBEO1)

Willow Rd had three outages in 2017, two of which were tree related and the other patrolled nothing found The owner of a

n of pro along Will d pole 1 to po rth ow

ve prun nd hazard ig . An outage i ma se e
circuit and 1862 customers. The 43X1 Station Breaker opene  ee du and
March 2018.

The projected average annual savings for this project is 78,052 customer minutes of interruptions and 950 customer
interruptions.

2) 17W1 - Install Reclosers/ Sectionalizers N Shore Rd (DRBEO3)

17W1 was one of the worst performing circuits in 2017 and North Shore Road has exhibited very poor resilience during
major events.

Customer Exposure = 174 customers (.95 miles)

The projected average annual savings for this project is 5,153 customer minutes of interruptions and 63 customer
interruptions.

3) Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave (DRBEO04)

On average one subtransmission outage per year causes an outage to Portsmouth Ave substation or Gilman Lane
substation.

Additionally, Portsmouth Ave substation is supplied from the 3347 line, which is a radial line that typically experiences
damage during major events.

- Estimated annual customer-minutes savings = 81,473

- Estimated annual customer-interruption savings = 992

4) 17W2 - Add Recloser Little River Rd (DRBE08)

Circuit 17W2 was on the worst performing circuits SAIDI and SAIF| lists in 2016 and 2015.

The projected average annual savings for this project is 7,687 customer minutes of interruptions and 95 customer
interruptions.

000072



Page 73 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH:  Page 73 4ippgEg! of 476
Date: 7/9/2019

Budgeted Amount: $207,130.00

Budget Item No: DBBE12 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 315 Ocean Blvd., Hampton Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated Date: 7/9/2019 2:01:41 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/11/2019 8:13:36 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
7/9/2019  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $28,678.00
Wade, Scott
7110/2019  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $19,342.00
Letourneau, Raymond
71912019 YES  yp rrectric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $9,336.00
Bonazoli, John
71102019 YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
7/9/2019  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $1,934.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $26,744.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-191841 O/H/URG - BILLABLE $26,626
Less: Customer Contribution $17,290
Company Cost $ 9,336
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-191842 STREET LIGHT/TRAFFIC - BILLABLE $ 2,052
Less: Customer Contribution $ 2,052
Company Cost $ 0.00
Total Company Cost (Including Tel. Billing) $ 9,336
NOTES
NOTE: Lt. Co. to set poles and anchors and bill Tel. Co. as follows:
1.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $700.00
Total $700.00
The Customer to support the cost of this billing
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing)
Customer Contribution $17,290.00
Construction Overheads $ 9,336.00
Street Light Removal $ 2,052.00
Total Project Cost $28,678.00
38120
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191841 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 315 O $24,692.00
20191842 Three Ph $2,052.00

Total C§A¥734.00



Page 74 of 4371

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DBBE12
Budget Year: 2019
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 315 Ocean Blvd., Hampton
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine
Crew Days: 10

Start Date:
Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
12/712020  YES  piant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
12/8/2020  YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
121112020 YES U E, ineering

Diggins, Todd
1211172020 YES Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel
Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

12/8/2020 YES

12/8/2020 YES

12/8/2020 YES

12/11/2020 YES

12/11/2020 YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 74 of E‘mégef 476
Date: 12/7/2020
Budgeted Amount: $207,130.00

Type: Supplemental
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 12/7/2020 4:27:45 PM
Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Finalized Date: 12/14/2020 8:47:26 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $41,829.77
Less Customer Contribution: $22,843.77
Net Authorized Cost: $18,986.00
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $2,000.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $39,829.77

This supplement authorization is to cover the additional costs that were incurred on the above named project. There were two factors contributing to
the additional expenditures; 1) additional labor necessary to complete the work and 2) timing of overhead clearing rates.

The anal howsthep ¢t matea te ured the

due to th that we ha p rmthe in s stages i
serviced. This added approximately twenty (20) additional crew hours to t
th i

pleted (2019). How

hthe rkh la ry
struct tak w
dfact nvo cl reby

, the labor mate  overhead clearing S

fo r than what was util inthe orig  estim . This project consi of
a to a new condominium building.
Original Authorization $9,336
Supplement Authorization $18,986
Variance + $9,650
JUSTIFICATION
Provide new service to a condominium building
NOTES
NOTE: Lt. Co. to set poles and anchors and biil Tel. Co. as follows:
1.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $700.00
Total $700.00
The Customer to support the cost of this
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191841 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 315 Ocean Bivd., Hampton $43,063.77
20191842 Three Ph
Total $39,829.77

000074



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 75 of 4371 Page 75 of Ragé 56 of 476

Printed: 1/31/2022 12:07:10 PM

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2000
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 0
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1000
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 31000
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 600
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement: 0
Salvage: 0
Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers.
Justification

Provide service to customers

000075



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 76 of 4371 Page 76 of Ragé 57 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 191058
Construction Authorization Date: 8/14/2019

Budgeted Amount: $799,818.00

Budget Item No: DRBE09 Type: Original
Budget Year. 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Circuit 13W2, Install Reclosers, Various Locations, Newton Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated Date: 8/14/2019 11:04:57 AM
Crew Days: 20 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/29/2019 2:00:33 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
8/19/2019  YES llg’)l’ait;r;\'cl;:ic?:ntant Total Project Cost: $250,000.00
8/19/2019  YES vl\)llaar?:éesrcglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
8202019 YES Lo e Net Authorized Cost:  $250,000.00
8/29/2019  YES ;er‘r:_fyglri 'E;;:t'r}gution Engineer Retirement: $2,000.00
8/22/12019  YES \s/lgral:'gnlght:(;‘i’rirg Cost Of Removal: $50,000.00
8/22/2019  YES %sasi?s'taera;%ontroller Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total:  $200,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for adding electronic and hydraulic reclosers to circuit 13W2 in Newton

This will be the 4th authorization under the 2019 Reliability Projects. See below:

Total Budgeted Amount: $799,818

1st Authorization: $ 40,000 >North Shore Rd, Hampton

2nd Authorization: $ 85,000 > Little River Rd, Hampton

3rd Authorization: $205,291.00 > Portsmouth Ave, Exeter

This Authorization: $250,000 00

(Note: A portion of the costs associated with this authorization will carryover into 2020)

Remaining Balance $219,527.00

C-20191844 Purchase and Installation of reclosers, Associated line work, traffic control and tree trimming $175,000.00
C-20191845 Relay Replacement $25,000.00

Cost of Removal $50,000.00

TOTAL COMPANY COST $250.000.00
JUSTIFICATION

Circuit 13W2 has historically been one of the worst performing circuits on the UES-Seacoast system and typically results in multiple outage locations
during major storms.

The existing 13W2 recloser control at Timberlane substation will be replaced to allow the settings flexibility to allow for protection coordination with
the new reclosers.

,therep  ment of the relay will allow sed loadability of the 13W2 circuit position at Timberlane. Current distribution load
indicate the 13W2 p on settings are to be a planning loading violation as soon as 2020.

The new reclosers will benefit approximately 1,100 customers.

-Estimated annual customer-minutes savings = 53,451
-Estimated annual customer-interruption savings = 660

NOTES
Lt. Company to set four (4) 50/50 poles and bill Tel. Co. as follows

4 Poles - Non Billable - $2,800

This billing is included in the total of the authorization.

000076



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 77 of 4371 Page 77 of Ragé 58 of 476

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

39711
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20191844 Circuit 13W2, Install Reclosers, Various Locations, Newton $175,000.00
20191845 Circuit 13W2, Install Reclosers, Various Locations, Newton $25,000.00
Total $200,000.00

000077



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 78 of 4371 Page 78 of Ragé 59 of 476

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:04:22 AM

Capital Budget 2019 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBEOQO Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J. Dusling

Project Categorizations

Reliability
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 214
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 18
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 116
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 23500

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 115100
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours): 160
Contract Services: 325550
Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%): 0

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
1) 43X1 - Reconductor Willow Road with Spacer cable (DRBEO1)

Re-conductor a .75 mile heavily treed section of Willow Rd with spacer cable. This is a mainline section just outside the
Willow Road Tap where permission for pruning has not been granted from property owners.

This is year one of a multi-year project:

Year 1: Design, Material purchase, late fall construction start

Year 2: Finish construction late winter

2) 17W1 - Install Reclosers/ Sectionalizers N Shore Rd (DRBEO3)

Add two single phase hydraulic reclosers on North Shore Rd P.35, replace 125 QA fusing at Pole18 with cutout mounted
sectionalizer and install fused cutouts at Pole 11.

3) Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave (DRBEO04)

This project will consist of replacing the 11X2J19X2 tie switch with a recloser and the installation communication
infrastructure between the new recloser, the 19X2 recloser at Gilman Lane substation and Portsmouth Ave substation.

A distribution automation scheme will be implemented that will restore the 1,700 customers on circuits 11X1 and 11X2 via
circuit 19X2 for the loss of the 3347 line. Additionally, for a fault on the 3352 or 3362 line the 600 customers supplied by
circuit 19X2 will automatically be restored via circuit 11X2

4) 17W2 - Add Recloser Little River Rd (DRBE06)

Replace the existing 175QA fuses at pole 40 Little River Road with a three-phase electronically controlled recloser. Install
FuseSavers at pole 1 North Shore Road.

Justification

000078



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 79 of 4371 Page 79 of Rage 60 of 476

1) 43X1 - Reconductor Willow Road with Spacer cable (DRBEO1)

Willow Rd had three outages in 2017, two of which were tree related and the other patrolled nothing found. The owner of a

n of pro along Will pole 1 to po ow

ve prun nd hazard . An outage i se e
circuit and 1862 customers. The 43X1 Station Breaker opene du and
March 2018.

The projected average annual savings for this project is 78,052 customer minutes of interruptions and 950 customer
interruptions.
2) 17W1 - Install Reclosers/ Sectionalizers N Shore Rd (DRBE03)

17W1 was one of the worst performing circuits in 2017 and North Shore Road has exhibited very poor resilience during
major events.

Customer Exposure = 174 customers (.95 miles)

The projected average annual savings for this project is 5,153 customer minutes of interruptions and 63 customer
interruptions.

3) Circuit 19X2 - Distribution Automation Scheme with Portsmouth Ave (DRBE04)

On average one subtransmission outage per year causes an outage to Portsmouth Ave substation or Gilman Lane
substation.

Additionally, Portsmouth Ave substation is supplied from the 3347 line, which is a radial line that typically experiences
damage during major events.

- Estimated annual customer-minutes savings = 81,473

- Estimated annual customer-interruption savings = 992

4) 17W2 - Add Recloser Little River Rd (DRBEQS)

Circuit 17W2 was on the worst performing circuits SAIDI and SAIFI lists in 2016 and 2015.

The projected average annual savings for this project is 7,687 customer minutes of interruptions and 95 customer
interruptions.

000079



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 80 of 4371 Page 80 of Ragé 61 of 476
UES Seacoast AUTH: 191060
Construction Authorization Date: 8/22/2019

Budgeted Amount:  $5,000,000.00

Budget ltem No: GPBE02 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2019 Sequence: 1
Description: Construction - New DOC Facility Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Agel, Jacquie Initiated Date: 8/22/2019 11:47:27 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Doucette, George
Start Date: Finalized Date: 9/12/2019 9:46:20 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
/1022019 YES II;)l’a(:l(;r;\’clc-:i::ntant Total Project Cost:  $15,931,474.00
9/10/2019  YES B;ﬁ,?;‘:gét;;ezzg Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
onoote  YES Ot ot & Faciltes Net Authorized Cost: $15,931,474.00
9/11/2019  YES ggs;::;;lg,og:ared Services & Org. Effectiveness Retirement: $0.00
9111/2019  YES ABrlzrr‘):;:Iri b‘;‘;lr}:)‘ution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $0.00
9/11/2019  YES 3,'3?,:9"‘3;,:;}’,53 Salvage: $0.00
oMI2010 YES Lo Controller CWO Total:  $15,931,474.00

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

9/12/2019  YES

9/12/2019  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Construct a new NH Seacoast Region Facility, in Exeter NH, to include space for the following business needs; NH Seacoast's Electric Distribution
Operations Center (DOC), Business Continuity for Gas Control & Field Services, System Emergency Operating Center (S-EOC), Central Electric
Dispatch (CED), OQ Testing, Training, Offices and lab for Electric Engineering Department.

Scope to include:

Preliminary Survey cost including:
- Preconstruction, engineering & design, construction management pre-construction services, geo-tech, civil/survey, environmental survey, legal
fees, permitting, insurance, etc.

Construction: site work, utilities (electric, gas, comm, sewer/water), construction to include:

- 53,940 sf +/- sf for office areas, warehouse, enclosed vehicle storage area with a wash bay, etc.
- Bermed outside transformer & other storage

- Qutside material laydown areas

-E ncy b rator

-C ction n: Construction Manager and engineers & designers field observations, RFls, Submittals review and other miscellaneous
construction phase documentation.

-P Close Out: uil

-F re/Furnishin w se, operations areas, building electronic access control and security systems, and Information
Technology infrastructure.

- Move

This is a multi-year project:
Q3 2019 Break ground/begin construction
2020 Completion, Commissioning and Occupancy

JUSTIFICATION

NOTES

Preliminary Survey costs need to be transferred into individual CWO's.

000080



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 81 of 4371 Page 81 of Ragé 62 of 476
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
cwo Description Amount
20192718 Construction - New DOC Facility  $13,681,559.00
20192719 Engineering $933,415.00
20192720 Legal . Insurance, Permitting & Misc $36,500.00
20192721 Internal Project Ma $150,000.00
20192722 Office: Furniture/Equip./A $825,000.00
20192723 Warehouse & & Furn $20,000.00
20192724 IT / Data / Tel / Misc Equipment & Travel $160,000.00
20192725 Move to 20 Continental Drive & Clean Out of 114 DWR Building $125,000.00

Total  $15,931,474.00

000081



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 82 of 4371 Page 82 of Ragé 63 of 476

Capital Budget 2019 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: GPBEOQ2 Structures
Project Name: Construction - New DOC Facility
Submitted By: Jacquie Agel

Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction {from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services:
Other Specific Charges ($): 5000000
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ”
Retirement:
Salvage:

Description/Scope
Construct a new NH Seacoast Region Electric Distribution Operations Facility (DOC), in Exeter, to include;

* Preconstruction:, engineers & designers, construction management pre-construction services, geo-tech, civil/survey,
environmental survey, legal fees, permitting, insurance, etc.

*Construction: site work, utilities (electric, gas, telco, sewer/water), construction to include:

** 50,000 sf +/- sf for office areas, warehouse, enclosed vehicle storage area with a wash bay, etc.

** Bermed outside transformer storage area with overflow/run off tank in case of spill, mimics Lunenburg DOC

** Bermed outside storage area with piping to tie in with transformer overflow/run off tank , mimics Lunenburg DOC

** Qutside material laydown areas

** Natural Gas Generator

** Construction Administration: Construction Manager and engineers & designers field observations, RFls, Submittals
review and other miscellaneous construction phase documentation.

** Project Close Out: Commissioning, As-Builts, etc.

** Furniture/Furnishings/Equipment: Office, warehouse, operations areas, building electronic access and security systems,
and Information Technology infrastructure.

** Move

Anticipated Schedule:
Q4 2018/Q1 2019: Complete P&S due diligence and purchase land (separate Auth).

Q1 2019 Break ground/begin construction

Q1 2020: Completion, Commissioning and Occupancy

Justification

The current Distribution Operations Center (DOC) is 70+ years old and no longer adequately supports the present day
operational needs of UES/Seacoast. The line truck garage height and therefore height of its doors is inadequate leaving

very little clearance for today's bucket trucks.

This budget item is set up the same as the 2017 Non-Budget Auth (017084) for the construction of the new FGE DOC.

000082



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 83 of 4371

Printed: 2/7/2022 1:38:15 PM

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: GPCEO3 Structures, Carryover
Project Name: Construct New NH Seacoast Region Facility, Exeter
Submitted By: George Doucette

Project Categorizations
Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services:
Other Specific Charges ($): 10000000
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No): 7
Retirement:
Salvage: 800000

Description/Scope

Construct a new NH Seacoast Region Facility, in Exeter NH, to include space for the following business needs; NH
Seacoast's Electric Distribution Operations Center (DOC), Business Continuity for Gas Control & Field Services, System
Emergency Operating Center (S-EOC), Central Electric Dispatch (CED), OQ Testing, Training, Offices and lab for Electric
Engineering Department.

Scope to include;

* Preconstruction:, engineering & design, construction management pre-construction services, geo-tech, civil/survey,
environmental survey, legal fees, permitting, insurance, etc.

*Construction: site work, utilities (electric, gas, comm, sewer/water), construction to include:

** 53 040 sf +/- sf for office areas, warehouse, enclosed vehicle storage area with a wash bay, etc.

** Bermed outside transformer storage ** Bermed outside storage ** Outside material laydown areas

*E ncy b erator

= C ction on: Construction Manager and engineers & designers field observations, RFls, Submittals
review and other miscellaneous construction phase documentation.

** Project Close Out: Commissioning, As-Builts, etc.

** Furniture/Furnishings/Equipment: Office, warehouse, operations areas, building electronic access control and security
systems, and Information Technology infrastructure.

** Move

Schedule:

Q3 2019: Complete P&S due diligence and purchase land (separate Auth).
Q3 2019 Break ground/begin construction

Q2/Q3 2020: Completion, Commissioning and Occupancy

Justification

The current Distribution Operations Center (DOC) is 60+ years old and no longer adequately supports the present day

pa ne
sp ns
P Pr alifications (OQ) testing

Page 83 of Rageé 64 of 476

000083



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 84 of 4371 Page 84 of Rage 65 of 476

Printed: 2/7/2022 1:41:57 PM

Capital Budget 2021 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: GPCEO1 Structures, Carryover
Project Name: Construct New NH Seacoast Region Facility, Carryover
Submitted By: Jacquie Agel

Project Categorizations
Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services:
Other Specific Charges ($): 500000
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): 7
Retirement:
Salvage:

Description/Scope

This carryover is for final project payments not made before the end of 2020. At this time (Aug 2020), occupancy is
anticipated in early November.

C st n busi s ds
S on t te I1&F S ce
E r( ) E ,Offi  a ab c

Engineering Department.
Scope to include;

* Preconstruction:, engineering & design, construction management pre-construction services, geo-tech, civil/survey,
environmental survey, legal fees, permitting, insurance, etc

*Construction: site work, utilities (electric, gas, comm, sewer/water), construction to include:

i f+/- areas, warehouse d vehicle st a w wash bay, etc.

** outsi mer storage ** Ber ide storage ts m al laydown areas

*E ncy b rator

*C ction n: Construction Manager and engineers & designers field observations, RFls, Submittals

review and other miscellaneous construction phase documentation.
* P  ctClose Out:

**F  ture/Furnishin se, operations areas, building electronic access control and security
systems, and Information Technology infrastructure.

** Move

Schedule:

Q3 2019: Complete P&S due diligence and purchase land (separate Auth).

Q32019 ak gin con on

Q2/Q3 2 C Commi ng and Occupancy

Justification

The current Distribution Operations Center (DOC) is 60+ years old and no lon quately supports the day
operational needs of UES/Seacoast. The current DOC was constructed in the Since that time the ¢ base has

000084



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 85 of 4371 Page 85 of Ragé 66 of 476
and ng tr poles. Th rmers
d for 60+ utility tru much

ualifications (OQ) testing

000085



Page 86 of 4371

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 86 of Ragé 67 of 476

Budget ltem No: SPBE06
Budget Year: 2019

Description: Kingston - Modifications & Additions

Project Supervisor: Krell, Paul
Crew Days: 3

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date
Lydon, Lisa
11/25/2019  YES Plant Accountant
Goudreault, James
11/26/2019  YES Electric & Substations
Letourneau, Raymond
11/25/2019  YES Elochic
112612019 yes Krell Paul
Bonazoli, John
12/4/2019  YES Distribution
111252019 YES Kevin
11/26/2019 YES  Main, Dan

Assistant Controller

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Address outstanding items at Kingston substation, many of which were identified during Broken Ground Construction. ltems include:

- Power Fuse Cutout reconfiguration
- LTC Control modifications
- Control Wiring to Spare Equipment

Various

CWo
20191863

and

and installation modifications to

JUSTIFICATION

nce and eliminate

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Sum

AUTH: 191071

Date: 11/22/2019

Budgeted Amount: $56,290.44

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/22/2019 3:12:07 PM
Initiated By: Krell, Paul
Finalized Date: 12/4/2019 5:18:48 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Amount
Total Cost: $56,290.44
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost:
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal $0.00
Sa $0.00
CWO Total:

Amount
- Modifications & Additions 290.44
Total 290.44

000086



Page 87 of 4371

Year: 2019
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: SPBEO06 Substation Project
Project Name: Kingston - Modifications & Additions
Submitted By: P. Krell

Project Categorizations
Voltage, Safety, Reliability, Other
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

80

40

3000

3000

21000

7

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 87 of Ragé 68 of 476

Address outstanding items at Kingston substation, many of which were identified during Broken Ground Construction. Items

include:

- Power Fuse Cutout Replacements
- LTC Control Module Addition
- Contro! Wiring to Spare Equipment

- Battery Monitoring System Re-Wiring and Commissioning

Justification

Various design and installation modifications to improve performance and eliminate operating challenges

000087



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 88 of 4371 Page 88 of Rage 69 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 200100
Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,088,981.18

Budget Item No: BABC20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: T&D Improvements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 7:32:50 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/6/2020 3:04:16 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/4/2020  YES Il-:’yai?rkclt-:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $658,833.61
2/4/2020  YES nBﬂi:rlw(afg:e‘:,L};;I;f/?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $59,893.96
2/4/2020  YES Ill-dlgxgéghl;zg;ic Operations Net Authorized Cost: $598,939.65
2ur2020  YES o Retirement: $4,645.30
2/412020  YES ABdt;::;:f ’D‘;:tzgution Engineer Cost Of Removal $119,787.93
2/4/2020  YES 3Igraf:'gnl:;;1::-(eer;,r:g Salvage: $502.70
2/412020  YES ?ﬁgagsizzr.,rg?r:ctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $539,548 38

YES Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
n, Christine
CFO and Treasurer

2/5/2020

2/5/2020  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any other
category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Se

Re Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of
affecting reliability.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of
2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act
2015 $802,472.00 63%
2016 $520,910.00 47%
2017 $737,116.00 57%
2018 $595,500.00 48%
2019 $628,439.00 60%
Ave $656,887.40 55%

2020

Budget amount - $1,088,981.18

1st six month auth - $598,939.65

% of total Budget- 55%

Remaining Budget amount - $490,041.53

JUSTIFICATION

additions and to maintain a safe and reliable electric

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000088



Docket NoDBEKEPMNIZEDE 21-030
. Schedule OB Kuthitst Bud Inputs)
Page 89 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 89 ofR3p4 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 7/30/2020
Budgeted Amount:  $1,088,981.18

Budget ltem No: BABC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: T&D Improvements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 7/30/2020 3:45:24 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/12/2020 2:41:37 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7312020 YES e ent Total Project Cost: ~ $1,218,250.00
8/4/2020  YES I?/Ii:r'ggcr;:,&rtl!/?t;?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $110,750.00
8/52020  YES k)é’%é’gihéﬂﬁfﬁc Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $1,107,500.00
sioz020  YES Lo one Refirement:  $8.589.63
8/10/2020  YES Asﬂgrr::;glri b‘:':t'r‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal $221,500.00
842020 YES [PROue Keun salvage: $929.54
8112020 YES 99 TONd v Finance Blanket Authorization Total ~ $997,679.54
Hurstak, Daniel

8/11/2020  YES  ~optolier

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any
other category for the remainder of 2020.

8/12/2020 YES

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Se

Re Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of
affecting reliability.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $598,939.65
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $598,939.65
Total Budgeted Amount $1,088,981.18

Revised Authorization Amount $1,107,500.00

Variance ($18,518.82)
JUSTIFICATION
additions and acements to maintain a safe and reliable eleciric
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000089



Docket NoODBEk@R2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Claé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 90 of 4371 Page 90 of Ragé 71 of 476

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABC20 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Government, Regulatory/Legal, IOP/Agreement, Load, Voltage, Protection, Safety,
Reliability, Power Quality, Power Factor, Repair/Replacement, Economics, Other

Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2867
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 422
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1645

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 72394
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 12775
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 282759
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 10
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 8446
Salvage: 914
Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any
other category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the
system or a high probability of affecting reliability.

Justification

Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

000090



Page 91

Budget Item No

Budget Year.

Description

Project Supervisor
Crew Days:

ofa371  UES Capital
Construction Authorization

. BBBC20

. 2020

. New Customer Additions
. Lloyd, Charles

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
2/4/2020  YES Plant Accountant
Lioyd, Charles
2/4i2020  YES Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
2/4/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
2/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
2/4/2020 YES VP. Engineering
21412020 YEs Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page P00 72 of 476
Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $380,093.99
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 10:07:23 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:29:45 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $167,241.36
Less Customer Contribution $15,203.76
Net Authorized Cost: $152,037.60
Retirement: $2,342.40
Cost Of Removal $30,407.52
Salvage: $365.60
Blanket Authorization Total: $137,199.44

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket Authorization is to cover labor and material for new customer additions. Generally, this would be 1 pole and 1 section of wire (approx.
300 feet), anchor and guy or an underground service. In addition, this will include any work that needed to be done to the road pole to make it
acceptable as a take off pole.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire, guys /

anchors.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act
2015 $181,780 41%
2016 $116,074 34%
2017 $200,783 41%
2018 $191,639 40%
2019 $158,830 35%
Ave $169,821 38%

2020

Budget amount - $380,093.99

1st six month auth - $152,037.60

% of total Budget- 40%

Remaining Budget amount - $228,056.39

JUSTIFICATION

Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on with

on number of new services installed

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000091



Docket NADBEkE2MNI2EE 21-030
. Schedule CiB#Biray(Kuttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 92 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH: Page 92 ofR§@4 0 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 7/30/2020
Budgeted Amount: $380,093.99

Budget ltem No: BBBC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: New Customer Additions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 7/30/2020 3:56:08 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/12/2020 2:41:33 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
73112020 YES gt Accountant Total Project Cost:  $542,740.00

7/31/2020 YES Bickford, Tressa

and Less Customer Contribution: $49,340.00

7312020 YES k/;gxgéfrr?lggfric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $493,400.00

732020 YES L e e Retirement: $7,601.67

8/10/2020  YES I\Bﬂg::gzyglrib‘:‘gr‘izution Engineer Cost Of Removal $98,680.00

8/4/2020  YES 32.’7?32?355?53 Salvage: $1,186.46

8/11/2020  YES ?;gag.;zférT %(i’r:ctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $445,246.46
812020 YEs Hurstak Daniel

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket Authorization Is to cover labor and material for new customer additions for the remainder of 2020. Generally this would be 1
pole and 1 section of wire (approx. 300 feet), anchor and guy or an underground service In addition, this will include any work that needed to be
done to the road pole to make it acceptable as a take off pole.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as

follows: Installation of poles, wire, guys / anchaors.

8/12/2020 YES

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $152,037.60
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $263,377.01
Total Budgeted Amount $380,093.99

Revised Authorization Amount $493,400.00
Variance ($113,306.01) or 130% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION
Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on with on number of new services installed.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000092



Page 93 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BBBC20 New Customer Additions
Project Name: New Customer Additions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 93 of Ragé 74 of 476

This blanket is to cover labor and material for new customer additions. Generally, this would be 1 pole and 1 section of wire

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 690
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 121
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 406
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 33695
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 8420
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 97786
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 10
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement: 5856
Salvage: 914
Description/Scope
(ap 300 a yoran round service. Ina
fot adp a able as off pole.The typical

as follows: Installation of poles, wire, guys / anchors.

Justification

n, this will include any work that n
of work that would normally be pe

done
Id be

Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on history with emphasis on number of new services installed

000093



Page 94 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

: BCBC20

. 2020

. Outdoor Lighting
. Lloyd, Charles

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES

APPROVALS

Lydon, Lisa

Sr Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Electric

Letourneau, Raymond

Electric

Bonazoli, John
Distribution

Sprague, Kevin

VP

Budgeted Amount

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 94 of Bagé 75 of 476

AUTH
Date

200102
2/3/2020
$96,195.98

Original

1

Completed

2/3/2020 10:31:23 AM
Lloyd, Charles
2/5/2020 7:29:55 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount
Total Cost:
Less Customer Contribution 1
Net Authorized Cost: .99
Retirement: $702.50
Cost Of Removal: 19.60
$293.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $40 4.33

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Th blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would normally be
performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act
2015 $57,300 43%
2016 $96,799 66%
2017 $50,330 49%
2018 $73,929 57%
2019 $72,659 50%

Ave $70,203 53%

2020

Budget amount - $96,195.98
1st six month auth - $48,097.99

% of total 50%
amount - $48 .99
JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and to
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000094



Page 95 of 4371

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

Budget item No: BCBC20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Outdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date
Lydon, Lisa
8/10/2020  YES Plant Accountant

8/10/2020 YES Bickford, Tressa

and
802020 YEs Uloyd Charles
sHoo20  YEs  Letoumeau, Raymond
8/10/2020  YES John
811/2020  YES Kevin
812020 yes Diggins,Todd

Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

8/11/2020 YES

8/12/2020 YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 95 of Ragé 76 of 476

AUTH: 200102
Date: 8/10/2020

Budgeted Amount: $96,195.98

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

8/10/2020 1:22:42 PM
Lloyd, Charles
8/12/2020 9:09:45 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount

Total Cost:

Less Customer Contribution: 00

Net Authorized Cost: $146 000.00

Retirement: $2,132.42
Cost Of Removal $29,200.00
Blanket Authorization Total $1

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting for the remainder of 2020. The typical type

of work that would normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $48,097.99
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $97,583.00
Total Budgeted Amount $96,195 98

Revised Authorization Amount $146,000.00
Variance ($49,804.02) or 152% of budget

JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and to

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000095



Page 96 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 96 of Ragé 77 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBC20 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Spegcific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would
normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

Justification

228

40

134

10946

2738

11416

No

1405

586

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000096



Page 97 of 4371

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BDBC20
Budget Year: 2020

Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration

Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
2412020 YES Hag:;r;\’clc-:i::ntant
21472020 YES B;ﬁll;;%gét;;ezzz Budgeting Mgr
2/4/2020  YES k/;::fy7gS’J6(‘:rlr;:flltr-zl::etsric Operations
2/4/2020  YES m::;glri 'E;::t'r‘igution Engineer
2/a2020 YEs Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

This blanket authorization encompasses labor and material used during system emergencies & storm restoration

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Budgeted Amount:

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page POORYB 78 of 476
Date: 21312020
$615,396.75

Original

1

Completed

2/3/2020 11:07:27 AM
Lloyd, Charles
2/5/2020 7:30:02 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $276,928.54

Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $276,928.54
Retirement: $8,268.30

Cost Of Removal: $55,385.71

Salvage: $826.65

Blanket Authorization Total: $222,369.48

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as underground

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act
2015 $328,400 61%
2016 $155,173 44%
2017 $268,855 39%
2018 $364,883 44%
2019 $403,683 39%
Ave $304,199 45%

2020

Budget amount - $615,396.75

1st six month auth - $276,928.54

% of total Budget- 45%

Remaining Budget amount - $338,468.21

Maintain level of service to customer

JUSTIFICATION

reliable electric service

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000097



Page 98 of 4371 UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BDBC20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa

8102020 YES  pant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Ulility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
YES VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel
Controller
Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

8/10/2020 YES

8/10/2020 YES

8/10/2020 YES

8/10/2020 YES

8/11/2020

8/11/2020 YES

8/11/2020 YES

8/12/2020 YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 98 omﬂjg of 476
Date: 8/10/2020

Budgeted Amount: $615,396.75

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

8/10/2020 1:34:10 PM
Lloyd, Charles
8/12/2020 9:09:40 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $625,000.00

Less Customer Contribution: $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $625,000.00

Retirement: $18,660.73
Cost Of Removal $125,000.00

Salvage: $1,865.67

Blanket Authorization Total $501,865.67

This revised blanket authorization encompasses labor and material used during system emergencies & storm restoration for the remainder of 2020.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as underground

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $276,928.54
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $266,908.00
Total Budgeted Amount $615,396.75

Revised Authorization Amount $625,000.00
Variance $ (9,603.25) or 102% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION
Maintain level of service to customer reliable electric service.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000098



Page 99 of 4371 UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BDBC20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
5/25/2021 YES Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

5/25/2021  YES

5/25/2021  YES

5/26/2021  YES

5/26/2021  YES

5/25/2021  YES

5/26/2021  YES

6/1/2021  YES

6/16/2021  YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 99 of mfesf 476
Date: 5/24/2021

Budgeted Amount: $615,396.75

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

3

Completed

5/24/2021 1:12:51 PM
Lloyd, Charles
6/16/2021 9:58:33 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $775,785.00

Less Customer Contribution $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $775,785 00

Retirement: $23,162.74
Cost Of Removal: $155,157.00

Salvage: $2,315.77

Blanket Authorization Total: $622,943.77

This 2nd revised blanket authorization is for unanticipated costs for labor and material used during system emergencies & storm restoration for the

remainder of 2020.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as underground

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

The unfavorable variance is due to several mid sized storms in the 4th quarter of 2020.

Initial Authorization for first six months $276,928.54
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $266,908.00
Total Budgeted Amount $615,396.75

1st Revised Authorization Amount $625,000.00
2nd Revised Authorization Amount $ 775,785.00

Variance 160 or 126% of
JUSTIFICATION
Maintain level of service to customer reliable electric service.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000099



Page 100 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BDBC20 Emergency & Storm Restoration

Project Name: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket encompasses labor and material used on the system during emergency & storm restoration.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

1620
180
900

22980
2553

163909

No
18374
1837

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 100 of R3gé 81 of 476

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as

underground

Justification

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

000100



Page 10

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

10t4371  UES Capital
Construction Authorization

. BEBC20

1 2020

: Billable Work
. Lloyd, Charles
0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES
2/4/2020 YES

2/17/2020 YES

APPROVALS

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Electric

Letourneau, Raymond

Electric

Bonazoli, John
Distribution

Sprague, Kevin

VP,

Diggins, Todd
Finance

Budgeted Amount:

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 1Q0044p4 82 of 476
Date: 2/3/2020
$188,887.50

Original

1

Completed

2/3/2020 11:13:40 AM
Lloyd, Charles
2/18/2020 9:12:31 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount
Total Cost: $145,065.60
Less Customer Contribution
Net Authorized Cost: $90,666.00
Retirement: 7156.52
Cost Of Removal: $1 133.20
$413.28
Blanket Authorization Total: $127 68

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization covers labor and material for billable work.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:
Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act

2015 $147,200 43%
2016 $219,746 71%
2017 $123,843 47%
2018 $89,425 32%
2019 $87,218 45%
Ave $133,486 47%

2020
Budget amount - $188,8

87.50

1st six month auth - $90,666.00
% of total 48%
Remain amount - .50
JUSTIFICATION
ation to to customer broken etc. to work customer  uests.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000101



Page 102 of 4371

UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 102 omﬁaof 476

Construction Authorization Date: 8/10/2020
Budgeted Amount: $188,887.50
Budget ltem No: BEBC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Billable Work Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 8/10/2020 2:01:10 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finélized Date: 8/12/2020 9:09:35 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa

811012020  YES  piant Accountant Total Project Cost:  $352,000.00
Bickford, Tressa

8/10/2020  YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $132,000.00
Lloyd, Charles

8112020  YES  yranager Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $220,000.00
Letourneau, Raymond

8/10/2020  YES  yp Fiectric Operations Retirement:  $11,442.15
Bonazoli, John

8/11/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $44,000.00
Sprague, Kevin

8/11/2020  YES o Engineering Salvage: $1,002.82
Diggins, Todd

8/11/2020  YES Director, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $309,002.82
Hurstak, Daniel

8/11/2020 YES Controller

8M2/2020 YES Hevert Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization covers labor and material for billable work for the remainder of 2020.The typical type of work that would normally
be performed would be as follows: Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours and Mutual Aid

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $90,666.00
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $179,716.00
Total Budgeted Amount $188,887.50

Revised Authorization Amount $220,000.00
Variance $(31,112.50).or 116% of Budget

to to customer broken

More MVA's in the first have of the 1to

JUSTIFICATION

etc. Also to work

NOTES

of which we have not received

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

customer

for

000102



Page 103 of 4371 UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BEBC20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Billable Work
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
5/25/2021  YES  pant Accountant

5§/25/2021 YES Bickford, Tressa

51252021 YEs Lioyd, Charles

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

5/26/2021 YES

5/26/2021  YES
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd

5/25/2021  YES

5/26/2021 YES

Hurstak, Daniel
Controller

Hevert, Robert

6/1/2021  YES

6/16/2021 YES

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting

Manager Electric Operations

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 103 of g fo41 476
Date: 5/24/2021

Budgeted Amount: $188,887.50

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Supplemental

3

Completed

5/24/2021 1:47:56 PM
Lloyd, Charles
6/16/2021 9:58:31 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $858,248.00

Less Customer Contribution: $567,179.00

Net Authorized Cost: $291,069.00

Manager Distribution Engineer

Retirement: $15,138 44
Cost Of Removal: $58,213.80
Salvage: $1,326.77

Blanket Authorization Total $801,360.97

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This supplemental authorization covers unanticipated labor and material for billable work for 2020.The typical type of work that would normally be
performed would be as follows: Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours and Mutual Aid

The total year supplemental amount is based on actual spending to date for 2020

Initial Authorization for first six months $90,666.00
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $179,716.00
Total Budgeted Amount $188,887.50

1st Revised Authorization Amount $220,000.00
Supplemental Authorization Amount $ 291,069.00
Variance $(102,181.50) or 154% of Budget

to to customer broken

More MVA's than or

JUSTIFICATION
etc. to work customer
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000103



Page 104 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BEBC20 Billable work
Project Name: Billable Work
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

1531
271
901

21297
2366

79122

60
No
9824
861

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 104 of Ragé 85 of 476

This blanket covers labor and material for billable work.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be

as follows: Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours.

Justification

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

000104



Page 105 of 4371

Budget ltem No: BFBC20
Budget Year: 2020

Description: Transformers Company/Conversions

Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
2/5/2020  YES Plant Accountant
Lloyd, Charles
2/5/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
2/10/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
2/10/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
2/10/2020 YES VP, Engineering
2M0/2020 YES Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

AUTH:  Page 1GZODAZS 86 of 476
Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $84,062.18
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 11:48:53 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:57:50 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $50,437.31
Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $50,437.31
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $50,437.31

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization is for the purchase and installation of transformers associated with anticipated company-driven system work such as
conversions, stepdown additions or upgrades, etc., or for the purchase of spare regulator or stepdown transformer inventory.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act

2015 $5,100
2016 $0 0%
2017 $0 0%
2018 $0 0%

44%

2019 $125,787 31%
Ave $26,177 15%

2020

Budget amount - $84,062.18
1st six month auth - $50,437.31

% of total Budget- 60%

Remaining Budget amount - $33,624.87

uired for circuit conversion own

JUSTIFICATION

additions to

or etc.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000105



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 106 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 106 of BRjg$9 5 476
Construction Authorization Date: 8/10/2020
Budgeted Amount: $84,062.18
Budget Item No: BFBC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Transformers Company/Conversions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 8/10/2020 2:25:52 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 8/12/2020 9:09:16 AM

Start Date: PR
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
Lydon, Lisa
8/10/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Cost: 00

8/10/2020 YES Bickford, Tressa

and Less Customer Contribution 00
812020 YES  Hlove Charies Net Authorized Cost: 10 000.00
8102020 YES  Leiopmeau, Raymond Retirement:
8/11/2020  YES Bonazoub‘:;tligution Cost Of Removal:
8112020 YES Kevin
8/112020 YES Diggins, Todd Finance Blanket Authorization Total:

Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization Is for the purchase and installation of transformers associated with anticipated company-driven system work such
as conversions, stepdown additions or upgrades, etc., or for the purchase of spare regulator or stepdown transformer inventory.

8/11/2020 YES

8/12/2020 YES

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $50,437.31
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $309,420.00
Total Budgeted Amount $84,062.18

Revised Authorization Amount $310,000.00
Variance $ (225,937.82)

JUSTIFICATION

for circuit conversion uts additions to or eme etc.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

Many of the transformers for the Gulf St Substation conversion and associated circuits were received in 2020. Several large dual ratio pad mount
transformers.

000106



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 107 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 107 o4 6%of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 12/1/2020
Budgeted Amount: $84,062.18
Budget ltem No: BFBC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 3
Description: Transformers Company/Conversions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 12/1/2020 12:39:48 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 12/9/2020 12:59:12 PM

Start Date: A
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
12142020 YEs pydomtisa Total Project Cost:  $406,130.00
12/4/2020  YES I\B/li:rlgggﬂ;;l?;?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
12412020 YES ¥ R Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $406,130.00
12/8/2020  YES z::g;zlri ’D‘;:t'r}gution Engineer Cost Of Removal $0.00
121912020 YES hrogue kevin Salvage: $0.00
120002020 YES 9% O o Finance Blanket Authorization Total:  $406,130.00
Hurstak, Daniel

12/912020  YES ) nironer

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This second revised blanket authorization is for the purchase and installation of transformers associated with anticipated company-driven system
work such as conversions, stepdown additions or upgrades, etc., or for the purchase of spare regulator or stepdown transformer inventory

12/9/2020  YES

Initial Authorization for first six months $50,437.31
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $309,420.00
Total Budgeted Amount $84,062.18

Revised Authorization Amount $310,000.00
Second Rev Auth $406,130.00

Variance $ (322,067.82)

JUSTIFICATION

Required for circuit conversion, stepdown changeouts, additions to working inventory or emergency spares, etc.
The large overage on the Company Transformer blanket is due to several reasons.

1 All the transformers for the Gulf St. conversion project were expected to arrive in 2019 2020 was budgeted for a normal year with a handful of step
transformer and reg repl ments. Due to exten s, a majority of the transformers did not arrive until Feb and March of 2020,
These transformers appl tothe 2020 Blanket instead of 2019.

2. Transferred more load from Bridge St sub to The new Guif St Sub than originally planned This required the replacement of several large pad
mount transformers in down town Concord.

3. Converted a small section of circuit 8X3 in Epsom in November 2020 , to accommodate a line extension for a new State Liquor Store. This project
was not recognized and planned for in the 2020 budget.

4. Converted a small section of Cir 6X3 in Concord in Sept 2020, to accommodate the installation of a Viper Recloser to improve reliability and
resiliency for the Concord Hospital. This project arose in 2020 due to resiliency concerns from Concord Hospital. This project was not recognized
and planned for in the 2020 budget.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

Many of the transformers for the Gulf St Substation conversion and associated circuits were received in 2020. Several large dual ratio pad mount
transformers were required to complete conversions.

Additional conversion work was performed in the 3rd quarter of 2020 to add more load to the new gulf St Sub and reduce load on Bridge St Sub

000107



Page 108 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BFBC20 Transformers Company/Conversions
Project Name: Transformers Company/Conversions

Submitted By: C. Lloyd
Project Categorizations
Load, Voltage, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No):
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
This the ation of t
work ons, or upgra

transformer inventory. A listing is attached with this line ite

Justification

56

28

1352

42436

1485

No

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 108 of Ragé 89 of 476

tem

Required for circuit conversion, stepdown changeouts, additions to working inventory or emergency spares, etc.

000108



Page 10902371 UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 1ROOALDB 90 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $741,403.57
Budget Item No: BGBC20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Transformer Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 12:01:40 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finglizgd Date: 2/5/2020 7:31:06 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/4/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $340,304.24
Lloyd, Charles
2/4/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $6,672.63
Letourneau, Raymond
2412020 YES  yp Eiectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $333,631.61
Bonazoli, John
2/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/4/2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
2/4i2020  YES Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $340,304.24

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers in order to
service new customers or maintain service to existing customers.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of
2020.

Year 1st 6 mon % of Act
2015 $197,900 34%
2016 $279,617 50%
2017 $281,254 32%
2018 $594,622 42%
2019 $278,400 27%
Ave $326,359 37%

2020

Budget amount - $741,403.57

1st six month auth - $333,631.61

% of total Budget- 45%

Remaining Budget amount - $407,771.96

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers.This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or replacement of existing
transformers (Customer Satisfaction).

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000109



Docket NoDBEKEZNI2EDE 21-030
. Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 110 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH: Page 110 ofR§g4 §60f 476

Construction Authorization Date: 8/10/2020
Budgeted Amount: $741,403.57

Budget Item No: BGBC20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Transformer Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles initiated Date: 8/10/2020 2:11:12 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 8/12/2020 9:09:29 AM

Start Date:
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
8102020 YES L et Total Project Cost:  $898,620.00
8/10/2020  YES AB/Iiacrlggre(:’J;;'l?t:?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $17.620.00
8/11/2020  YES m::y?gges"‘EaI;I:;c Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $881,000.00
etrmert. 5000
8/11/2020  YES I?ﬂg::;glrib‘;sot'r‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal $0.00
8/11/2020  YES ?,2,’7?;;‘;;,5:,}’,53 Salvage: $0.00
g11/2020 YES DHOINS T o mance Blanket Authorization Total:  $898,620.00
Hurstak, Daniel

8/11/2020 YES  ~  ioner

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers in order
to service new customers or maintain service to existing customers for the remainder of 2020.

8/12/2020 YES

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $333,631.61
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $540,590.00
Total Budgeted Amount $741,403.57

Revised Authorization Amount $881,000.00
Variance $(139,596.43) or 119% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers. This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or replacement of existing
transformers (Customer Satisfaction).

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000110



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 111 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 111 of RE§69 0@ 476
Construction Authorization Date: 5/25/2021
Budgeted Amount: $741,403.57

Budget Item No: BGBC20 Type: Supplemental
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 3
Description: Transformer Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 5/25/2021 7:17:21 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 6/16/2021 9:58:27 AM

Start Date: -
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approver/Title Description Amount
5252021 YES Hydenlisa Total Project Cost: ~ $1,186,440.54
5/25/2021  YES AB;::;g;g,LEBZ;?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $23,263.24
5252021 YES  yo¥S: ShEnSS  erations Net Authorized Cost:  $1,163,177.30
5262021 YES bgo;/;n;;: b?):gntig:g Retirement: $0.00
52612021 YES Asﬂg::;glri b‘;soti:i;;ution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $0.00
5252021 YES e Kevin Salvage: $0.00
5/26/2021  YES ?‘;gg:;fér.r %(i’rzctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: ~ $1,186,440.54
Hurstak, Daniel

6/1/2021  YES Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This supplemental authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers in order to
service hew customers or maintain service to existing customers for the remainder of 2020.

6/16/2021 YES

The total year projection was derived from actual expenditures for the full year 2020.

The unfavorable variance is due to higher than anticipated customer based growth on the system and increased purchasing costs due to the Global
Pandemic.

Initial Authorization for first six months $333,631.61
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $540,590.00
Total Budgeted Amount $741,403.57

Revised Authorization Amount $881,000.00

2nd revised Authorization Amount $1,163,073
Variance ($421,773.43) or 157% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers.This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or replacement of existing
transformers (Customer Satisfaction).

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000111



Page 112 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BGBC20 Transformer Customer Requirements
Project Name: Transformer Customer Requirements

Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

656

328

1814
2297
360500

33813

Yes

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 112 of Ragé 93 of 476

This budget item covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers

in order to service new customers or maintain service to existing customers.

Justification

Provide and maintain service to customers.This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or
replacement of existing transformers (Customer Satisfaction).

000112



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

page 113014371 UES Capital AU'IS'IC-?:e e CP?Q& %'femﬁn%%”&'?,? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020

Budgeted Amount: $466,552.92

Budget ltem No: BIBC20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 2:00:58 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/7/2020 3:04:10 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
242020 YES Qi tant Total Project Cost:  $466,552.92
2/6/2020  YES I[\)/Igg:bgr',‘ ri/v'/:?e':;;;r& Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
242020 YES o ons Net Authorized Cost:  $466,552.92
2712020 YES 33:3;2‘: 'E;:s‘?t'r‘iZution Engineer Retirement: $000
2/4/2020  YES ?/gr?:gfh;(;‘/’r:g Cost Of Removal: $0.00
272020 yes Diggins, Todd Salvage: $0.00

Blanket Authorization Total $466,552.92
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer driven projects.
The installation of meters and metering apparatus both residential and commercial for the purpose of accurately measuring Kilowatt Hour
consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

JUSTIFICATION

Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2020 budget year
Metering and apparatus was derived from trending of 2018- 2019 data

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000113



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 114 of 4371 Page 114 of Ragé 95 of 476

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BIBC20 Meters Customer Requirements
Project Name: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements
Submitted By: S Willett

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 560

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):

Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles): 2880

Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 245534

Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): g

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer dr

The instaliation of meters and metering apparatus both resid :nti rcial for the purpose of accurately measuring
Kilowatt Hour consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

Justification

Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2020 budget year
Metering and apparatus was derived from trending of 2018- 2019 data.

000114



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

page 1150t4371  UES Capital AU'Fﬁh;edUIe %ﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁ”&? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 21312020

Budgeted Amount: $174,888.28

Budget Item No: BHBC20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Meter Blanket Company Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 2:00:04 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/7/2020 3:04:07 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/4/2020  YES lﬁyai?r/kclz:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $174,888.28
2/6/2020  YES z:ngg: l;:;;;;;;r\’;r& Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
242020 YES o ons Net Authorized Cost:  $174,888.28
2112020 YES I?/I‘;::Zglrib‘;:tzgution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
2142020 YES ~Erague. Kewn Cost Of Removal: $0.00
2/7;2000 ves ~Diggins, Todd Salvage: $0.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $174,888.28
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket covers the cost of all related in the area.

JUSTIFICATION

This budget includes any company related metering expense and in addition any leftover conversions of traditional step metering to the new KV2c
metering. This will give engineering much more real time data to improve the operations systems performance.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000115



Page 116 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BHBC20 Meters Company Requirements
Project Name: Meter Blanket Company Requirements

Submitted By: S Willett

Project Categorizations

Load, Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket covers the cost of all company related projects in the metering area

Justification

220

60
720

88892

"

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 116 of Ragé 97 of 476

This budget includes any company related metering expense and in addition any leftover conversions of traditional step
metering to the new KV2c metering. This will give engineering much more real time data to improve the operations systems

performance.

000116



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

page 117 ot4371  UES Capital AU-?ﬁh;edUIe %?gf%%ﬂ%”ﬁg'?,? thé
Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020

Budgeted Amount: $646,838.15

Budget ltem No: DPBCO01 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Distribution Pole Replacement Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 1:30:04 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:57:49 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
2/5/2020  YES Igyaercm\’clz:i::ntant Total Cost: 15
21512020 YEs ~ Bickford, Tre:zg Less Customer Contribution: 00
2552020 YES oy Chanes Net Authorized Cost: 838.15
2102020 YES LEogmeau Raymond Retirement: 360.00
2/10/2020  YES Bonazonb‘;:trr‘igution Cost Of Removal: 07
2/10/2020  YES ue, Kevin
21102020  YES Jodd CWO Total:
2/10/2020  YES g;?:fk, Laurenceofﬁcer & Controller

Vaughan, Christine

2/10/2020  YES SVP, CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified by an annua testing by the Utility Plant
nspector This also covers condemned poles identified by Consolidated Communications through their inspection program.

Condemned Poles Distribution $269,746.74
Condemned Poles Sub Transmission $215,797.39
Condemned Poles Tel Maintenance $ 53,949.35

JUSTIFICATION
The for this item is to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure. to with the Unitil facil bulletin.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO
CWO Amount
20201601 Condemned Poles Distribution 746.74
20201608 Condemned Poles Sub-Transmission $215,797.39
20201609 Condemned Poles Consolidated Maint. 35

Total

000117



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
. Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 118 of 4371 UES Capltal AUTH: Page 118 ofR3@4 49 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 11/18/2020
Budgeted Amount: $646,838.15

Budget Item No: DPBCO1 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Distribution Pole Replacement Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 11/18/2020 9:40:01 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 11/20/2020 10:13:49 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
111812020 YES Lydom, Lisa
Plant Accountant Total Cost: $1 76,465.00

11/18/2020  YES Bickford, Tressa

and Less Customer Contribution:
11182020 YEs Hoveh Chanes Net Authorized Cost: ~ $1,476,465.00
11182020 YES ~Laropmeau, Raymond Retirement:
11/18/2020  YES Bonazolile_;l:iguﬁon Cost Of Removal:
11/18/2020  YES Kevin $535.00
117182000 yEs Diggins Tedd CWOTotal 181 00
112002020 YES Hurstal Daniel

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers additional expenditures for the replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified by an
annual testing by the Utility Plant nspector This also covers condemned poles identified by Consolidated Communications through their inspection
program The added expenditures are due to replacing additional poles in an attempt to reduce the back log of distribution condemned poles.

11/20/2020  YES

Condemned Poles Distribution $269,746.74
Condemned Poles Sub Transmission $215,797.39
Condemned Poles Tel Maintenance $ 53,949.35

JUSTIFICATION
The for this item 1s to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure. to with the Unitil bulletin
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO
CWO
20201601 Condemned Poles Distribution
20201608 Condemned Poles Sub-Transmission $136,000.00
20201609 Condemned Poles Consolidated Maint.

Total $1 181

000118



Page 119 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBCO01 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Distribution Pole Replacement
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

873
374
624

51074
2691

180447

No
5360
535

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 119 oP438&100 of 476

Replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified by an annual testing by the Utility Plant

EDP? (Yes or No):
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
Inspector.
Justification

The justification for this budget item is to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure. Also, to comply with the Unitil facility

inspection bulletin.

000119



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 120 of 4371 Page 120 oP48@1101 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000241
Authorization Date: 2/5/2020

Budgeted Amount: $650,000.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget item No: GSC25 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) - Grid Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 2:58:48 PM
Mod Initiated By: Dusling, Jacob
Project Supervisor: Dusling, Jacob Finalized Date: 3/12/2020 10:42:44 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

Laffond, Courtney

3/412020  YES Piant Accountant Internal Labor: $125,000.00
Bickford, Tressa

3/4/2020  YES Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr Purchases: $250,000.00
Dusling, Jacob

3/4/2020  YES Senior Distribution Engineer Contract Services:  $1,575,000.00
Bonazoli, John

3/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Other Specific Charges: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin

3/4/2020  YES VP, Engineering Retirement: $0.00
Diggins, Todd

3/4/2020  YES Finance Salvage: $0.00
Brock, Laurence

3/5/2020  YES  cpief Accounting Officer & Controller Total Project Amount:  $1,950,000.00

Vaughan, Christine

3/5/2020  YES SVP, CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

throughout the Unitil electric service territories (FG&E and UES). Unitil's existing
power flow analysis. Additionally, ADMS will include a switch order module that

In the future the AMDS will support distribution system automation, including automated inga n, isolation and service
restoration (FLISR). The ADMS will also serve as a platform for more adv anced module ution rce Management
System (DERMS).

The existing system integrations with GIS, CIS, OMS and SCADA will be enhanced to provide the necessary technical information for ADMS to
perform the functions described above

The ADMS hardware and platform will be utilized by both FG&E and UES. The implementation of the roposed to be a ch.
The first two years of this phased approached will focus on the implemen ation of ADMS in the FG&E th the later year ES
and improving functionality in the FG&E territory.

ADMS Implementation is expected to be a multi-year project with an expected start year of 2020 and completion year of 2022.

Anticipated Spending by Year:

2020: $850,000

2021: $550,000

2022: $550,000

The CWO's associated with this project are listed below. The estimated cost below assumes at 32/68 cost split between FGE (32%)and UES (68%).
The actual costs will be split between UES/FGE per the yearly split calculated by accounting.

CWO 1: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 1 (FGE) - $240,000
CWO 2: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 1 (UES) - $510,000
CWO 3: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 1 (FGE) - $32,000
CWO 4: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 1 (UES) - $68,000
CWO 5: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 2 (FGE) - $160,000
CWO 6: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 2 (UES) - $340,000
CWO 7: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 2 (FGE) - $16,000
CWO 8: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 2 (UES) - $34,000

CWO 9: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 3 (FGE) - $160,000

000120



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 121 of 4371 Page 121 oP488102 of 476

CWO 10: ADMS Purchase and implementation Year 3 (UES) - $340,000
CWO 11: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 3 (FGE) - $16,000
CWO 12: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 3 (UES) - $34,000

JUSTIFICATION
This is part of the Grid Modernization plan filed with the DPU.

An ADMS is the next step in the evolution of distribution management systems. An ADMS integrates a comprehensive set of monitoring, analysis,
i c
S,
ni ther

DMS can y rent functions such as (but not fimited to) a on, control for distributed rgy res
jonal fun t stribution system, real-time load flow and a and response, outage res  tion, di d

control, network configuration, and VVO.

The ADMS will enable effective VWO/GVR reducing customer energy consumption by 2% or more and 1s expected to reduce peak demand by the
same amount. This will directly benefit customers by reducing their electricity bills. The ADMS will also improve reliability through the implementation
of FLISR. The ADMS will serve as a for more advanced modules such as a DERMS.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
Year 1-68% UES & 32% FGE

C-200113-20202531 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 1) $510,000
C-200113-20202532 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 1) $68,000

F-020030-20203358 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 1) $240,000
F-020030-20203359 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 1) $32,000

Year 2 - 68% UES & 32% FGE

C-200113-20202533 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 2) $340,000
C-200113-20202534 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 2) $34,000

F-020030-20203360 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 2) $160,000
F-020030-20203361 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 2) $16,000

Year 3 - 68% UES & 32% FGE

C-200113-20202535 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 3) $340,000
C-200113-20202536 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 3) $34,000

F-020030-20203362 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation 3) $160,000
F-020030-20203363 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor

000121



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 122 of 4371 Page 122 oP4881103 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000241
Authorization Date: 5/14/2020

Budgeted Amount: $650,000.00

Classification; Budgeted Type: Revision
Budget Item No: GSC25 Sequence: 2
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) - Grid Initiated Date: 5/14/2020 9:33:54 PM
Mod Initiated By: Dusling, Jacob
Project Supervisor: Dusling, Jacob Finalized Date: 6/8/2020 1:35:09 PM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Laffond, Courtney
5/21/2020  YES Senior Plant Accountant Internal Labor: $125,000.00
Bickford, Tressa
512212020  YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Purchases $250,000.00
Dusling, Jacob
5/26/2020  YES Senior Distribution Engineer Contract Services:  $2,070,000.00
Bonazoli, John
6/2/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Other Specific Charges: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
6/1/2020 YES VP, Engineering Retirement: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
6/2/2020  YES  pocsurer, Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00
Hurstak, Daniel
61212020 YES  copuoier Total Project Amount:  $2.445,000.00

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Implement an Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) throughout the Unitil electric service territories (FG&E and UES). Unitil's existing
OMS will be upgraded to an ADMS that will support VWO, CVR and power flow analysis. Additionally, ADMS will include a switch order module that
will improve distribution system operating efficiencies.

6/3/2020 YES

In the future the AMDS will support distribution system automation, including automated inga It n, isolation and service
restoration (FLISR). The ADMS will also serve as a platform for more adv anced module ution y rce Management
System (DERMS).

The existing system integrations with GIS, CIS and OMS will be enhanced to provide the necessary technical information for ADMS to perform the
functions described above.

The existing SCADA system will be transitioned from the existing SCADA master to the ABB SCADA master that is part of the ADMS platform.
The ADMS hardware and platform will be utilized by both FG&E and UES. The implementation of the roposed to be a oach.
The first two years of this phased approached will focus on the implementation of ADMS in the FG&E th the later year UES
and improving functionality in the FG&E territory.

ADMS Implementation is expected to be a multi-year project with an expected start year of 2020 and completion year of 2022.

Anticipated Spending by Year:

2020: $875,000

2021: $940,000

2022: $640,000

The CWO's associated with this project are listed below.

The estimated cost in the following 16 CWOs assume at 32/68 cost split between FGE (32%)and UES (68%). The actual costs will be split between
UES/FGE per the yearly split calculated by accounting.

CWO 1: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 1 (FGE) - $160,000
CWO 2: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 1 (UES) - $340,000
CWO 3: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 1 (FGE) - $32,000
CWO 4: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 1 (UES) - $68,000
CWO 5: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 2 (FGE) - $240,000
CWO 6: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 2 (UES) - $510,000

CWO 7: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 2 (FGE) - $16,000

000122



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 123 of 4371 Page 123 oP4381104 of 476

CWO 8: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 2 (UES) - $34,000
CWO 9: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 3 (FGE) - $160,000
CWO 10: ADMS Purchase and Implementation Year 3 (UES) - $340,000
CWO 11; ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 3 (FGE) - $16,000
CWO 12: ADMS Unitil IT Hardware/Labor Year 3 (UES) - $34,000
CWO 13: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 1 - Joint Costs (FGE) - $73,600
CWO 14: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 1 - Joint Costs (UES) - $156,400
CWO 15: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 2 - Joint Costs (FGE) - $16,000
CWO 16: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 2 - Joint Costs (UES) - $34,000
The cost of the following 3 CWOs will be assigned to FGE only as they are associated with portions of the project that only apply to FGE.
CWO 17: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 1 - FGE Costs Only (FGE) - $45,000
CWO 18: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 2 - FGE Costs Only (FGE) - $90,000
CWO 19: ADMS SCADA Implementation Year 3 - FGE Costs Only (FGE) - $90,000
JUSTIFICATION
This is part of the Grid Modernization plan filed with the DPU.
An ADMS is the next step in the evolution of distribution management systems. An ADMS integrates a comprehensive set of monitoring, analysis,
control, planning, and informational tools that work together with one common network model. An ADMS merges existing OMS, DMS, circuit
analysis, load flow, and SCADA systems together to provide all of the information in one location. An ADMS allows its users, operators, and
disp real-time view e distributi In MS to provide benefits, it must be integrated with some of Unitil's other
Grid ation initiative uding, the Ne , n SCADA and VVO projects.
An ADMS system can provide many different functions such as (but not limited to) self-healing automation, control for distributed energy resources,
additional SCADA functions across the distribution system, real-time load flow and circuit analysis, demand response, outage restoration, direct ioad
control, network configuration, and VVO.
The ADMS will enable effective VVO/CVR, reducing customer energy consumption by 2% or more and is expected to reduce peak demand by the
same amount. This will directly benefit customers by reducing their electricity bills. The ADMS will also improve reliability through the implementation
of FLISR. The ADMS will serve as a platform for more advanced modules such as a DERMS.
The decision to transition the existing SCADA master to the ABB SCADA master that is part of the ADMS platform will reduce total owning cost by
requi the nance o stem in of two. This will op r effi due to s utiliz m for all ADMS

funct lity i of ADM separa ADA system. Ha AD part ADMS will en functionality, such
as system tagging and switch order management.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
5/14/20 - Revised to Include SCADA Transition and update yearly spending estimates.
Year 1 - 68% UES & 32% FGE CWOs

C-200113-20202531 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 1) $340,000
C-200113-20202532 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 1) $68,000
C-200113-20202543 - UES ADMS - SCADA Implementation (Year 1) $156,400

F-020030-20203358 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 1) $160,000
F-020030-20203359 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 1) $32,000
F-020030-20203370 - FGE ADMS - SCADA Implementation (Year 1) $73,600

Year 1 - 100% FGE CWOs
F-020030-20203371 - FGE ADMS - FGE Only SCADA Implementation (Year 1) $45,000

Year 2 - 68% UES & 32% FGE

C-200113-20202533 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 2) $510,000
C-200113-20202534 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 2) $34,000
C-200113-20202544 - UES ADMS - SCADA Implementation (Year 2) $34,000
F-020030-20203360 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 2) $240,000
F-020030-20203361 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 2) $16,000
F-020030-20203372 - FGE ADMS - SCADA Implementation (Year 2) $16,000

Year 2 - 100% FGE CWOs
F-020030-20203373 - FGE ADMS - FGE Only SCADA Implementation (Year 2) $80,000

000123



Page 124 of 4371

Year 3 - 68% UES & 32% FGE

C-200113-20202535 UES ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 3) $340,000
C-200113-20202536 UES ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 3) $34,000

F-020030-20203362 FGE ADMS - Purchase & Implementation (Year 3) $160,000
F-020030-20203363 FGE ADMS - Unitil IT Hardware & Labor (Year 3) $16,000

Year 3 - 100% FGE CWOs
F-020030-20203374 - FGE ADMS - FGE Only SCADA Implementation (Year 3) $90,000

Docket NADBERE2NIZEDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Butiibst Bud Inputs)
Page 124 oP438105 of 476

000124



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 125 of 4371 Page 125 oP438106 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 Unitil Service Corp
Item Description

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp

status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GSC25
Budget Category: Software/System
ltem Name: Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) - Grid Mod
Submitted By: Dusling, Jacob
Principal Engineer
Entered By: Dusling, Jacob on 8/7/2019 10:39:23 AM
Principal Engineer

Status Changed By: Clark, Karen on 1/14/2020 2:44:27 PM
IT Project Manager

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 100000
Purchases ($):

Contract Services ($): 550000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):
Description/Scope
ment an Advanced tributi agement Sys and
.ADMS will be inte  edor Unitil's existi 's
ex gGISsy . The AD | ort , ,
au  atic distri n switchi oc i i restorati SR). The will also serve as a
platform for more advanced modules in the future such as a Energy rce Mana t System (DERMS).

These more advanced features are currently out of the scope of the current ADMS project, however the selected ADMS
platform shall be capable of these features in the future.

The ADMS hardware and platform will be utilized by both FG&E and UES. The implementation of the ADMS is proposed to
be a pha app The first two yea this phased approached will on th le n of ADMS in the
FG&Ete ryw later years focus n UES and improving functio in the E

ADMS Implementation is expected to be a multi-year project with an expected start year of 2020 and completion year of
2022. Additional functionality is planned beyond 2022 in FG&E (these projects are budgeted as FG&E only budget items).

Justification

This is part of the Grid Modernization plan filed with the DPU.

AnA tion gement systems. An int esa sive set of
moni ,an that work together w co nne I. An

ADM circ , and SCADA systems together to provide all of the
information to one location. An ADMS allows its users, operators, and dispatchers a real-time view of the distribution
system. In for the ADMS to p benefits, it mu integrated with some of Unitil's other Grid Modernization
initiatives i ng, the Field Area rk, Substation A and VWO projects.

An ADMS system can provide many different functions such as (but not limited to) self-healing automation, control for
distributed energy resources, additional SCADA functions across the distribution system, real-time load flow and circuit
analysis, demand response, outage restoration, direct load control, network configuration, and VVO.

ct er energy mption by 2% or and is cted to
e benefit cu rs by reducing th ctricity The ADMS
th I$ R. The ADMS will serve as a platform for more advanced

modules such as a DERMS.

000125



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 126 of 4371 Page 126 oP438107 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 Unitil Service Corp
ltem Description

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2021
Company: Unitil Service Corp
status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GSC16
Budget Category: Software/System
ltem Name: Advanced Distribution Management System (ADMS) - Grid Mod
Submitted By: Dusling, Jacob

Principal Engineer
Entered By: Dusliing, Jacob on 8/7/2019 10:39:40 AM
Principal Engineer
Status Changed By: Clark, Karen on 1/6/2021 7:07:56 PM
IT Project Manager

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 75000

Purchases ($): 75000

Contract Services ($): 880000
Other Specific Charges ($):

Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):
Description/Scope
ment an Advanced tributi agement Sys and
. ADMS will be inte  edor Unitil's existi 's

existing GIS system. The ADMS will support VWO, CVR, pow

automatic distribution switching and fault location, isolation and service restoration (FLISR). The ADMS will also serve as a
p m for more nced modules in the future such Distribution Energy Resource Management System (DERMS).
T more adva features are currently out of the e of the current ADMS project, however the selected ADMS
platform shall be capable of these features in the future.

The ADMS hardware and platform will be utilized by both FG&E and UES. The implementation of the ADMS is proposed to
be a phased approach. The first two years of this phased approached will focus on the implementation of ADMS in the
FG&E territory with the later years focusing on UES and improving functionality in the FG&E territory.

ADMSI eme s ected to be a multi-year p i e S of 2020 and completion year of
2023.A iona n is planned beyond 2023 i ( e will be budgeted as part of
VVO/SCADA budget items in the DOC budgets).

Justification

This is part of the Grid Modernization plan filed with the DPU.

An ADMS is the next step in the evolution of distribution management systems. An ADMS integrates a comprehensive set of

monitoring, , CO g,andi ational k del. An
ADMS mer ing , , circuit sis, loa I he
information to one location. An ADMS allows its users, operat is ution
system. In for the ADMS to p benefits, it mu ted with some of Unitil's other Grid Modernization
initiatives i ng, the Field Area rk, Substation VVO projects

An ADMS system can provide many different functions such as (but not limited to) self-healing automation, control for
distributed energy resources, additional SCADA functions across the distribution system, real-time load flow and circuit
analysis, demand response, outage restoration, direct load control, network configuration, and VVO.

The ADMS will enable effective VWO/CVR, reducing customer energy consumption by 2% or more and is expected to

red d by the same amount. will directly benefit customers by cing th ectricity s. The ADMS
will iability through the impl tation of FLISR. The ADMS will s asap mform  advanced
modules such as a DERMS.

000126



page 12704371 UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 1200437108 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $7,000.00
Budget ltem No: EBBCO01 Type: Original

Budget Year: 2020
Description: Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date

Completion Date

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 1:21 16 PM
Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:31 12 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/4/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $7,000.00
Dube, Christopher
2/4i2020  YES Manaqer, Metering & Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2/4/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $7,000.00
Bonazoli, John
2/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/4;2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $0.00
Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $7,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This covers unscheduled additions and replacements of lab instruments, test equ efc.
JUSTIFICATION
Ensure adaquate measurement and testing capabilities to meet service expectations and regulatory requirements.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20202507 Lab Equipment - $7,000.00
Total $7.000.00

000127



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 128 of 4371 Page 128 oP438&109 of 476

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EBBCO1 Laboratory
Project Name: Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements
Submitted By: S Willett

Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services:
Other Specific Charges ($): 7000
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ”
Retirement:
Salvage:

Description/Scope
This covers unscheduled additions and replacements of lab instruments, test equipment, etc.
Justification

Ensure adaquate measurement and testing capabilities to meet service expectations and regulatory requirements.

000128



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 1290f4371  UES Capital AUTH: Page 1200484110 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount: $721,846.64

Budget Item No: DPBC07 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description; Conversion in Downtown Concord - Part 2 Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:32:45 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Balch, Stanley

Finalized Date: 2/24/2020 7:34:23 AM

Start Date: e
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Amount
2118/2020  YES I};lllae;;r/kcl;:ios:ntant Total Cost: $721 64
2/20/2020  YES Bickford, Trez,suaj Less Customer Contribution $0.00
2192000 vES v ChEves. Net Authorized Cost: 846.64
2192020 YES ~ Letourneau, Raymond Retirement: $0.00
2/21/2020  YES Bonazoub‘;:ttr‘izution Cost Of Removal:

21212020 YES S ueKevin $0.00
22112020 vES ~Diggine Tode CWO Total: 77.64
2/21/2020  YES g;?:fk, LaurenceOfﬂcer & Controller

Vaughan, Christine

2/23/2020  YES S CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This 1s part 2 of the Downtown Conversion Project. Circuit H out of Bridge Street substation will be converted to 13 7/7 97kV The current spacer
out of Bridge Street substation wil be fed from one the new Gulf Street 3.8/7.97kV circuits. Storrs Street will be re-insulated and Depot Street and
Kennedy Lane will need to be reinsulated and re-conductored This will provide back-up to the radial underground that feeds from Storrs Street to
South Main Street. The additional scope 1s to finish the conversion work, connecting circuits to thei new circuit positions, and tapping other already
installed devices.

The scope of this project has expanded. Additional conversion work is necessary for 1H1 and there are two new 13.8kV circuits instead of one.

Additional work includes: padmount transformer replacements, new switch installations, and building new circuit getaways from the converted Gulf St
substation.

In addition to the distribution work to be done, some of the funds In this budget item are referenced in Auth #190198, which Is the sub-
transmission/374 ne rebuild of the overall Guif St Conversion

JUSTIFICATION

Development in the city of Concord expected to be in service by summer of 2020 requires infrastructure upgrades

Two build the corner of S. State St. and Pleasant St. in Co are in the process of being renovated into apartments and retail space.
Modeling that the additional load will cause the 2/0 ACSR 2 Cu to be overloaded in the summer of 2019.

The 2/0 ACSR and the #2 Cu is expected to be loaded to 102% and 114%, respectively, of their summer normal amp rating. Voltage may also be as
low as 116V in 2019. Converting the circuit will eliminate these issues and prepare for the conversion to a higher voltage class.

Phase have been where to defer the conversion to 2020.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Su
CwWo Amount
20201606 Conversion in Downtown Concord - Part 2 $577,477.64

Total .64

000129



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 130 of 4371 Page 130 oP4381111 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DPBCO7 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Conversion in Downtown Concord - Part 2
Submitted By: T. Glueck/C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Load, Voltage

Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 514
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 257
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 57548

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 91311

Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 194564

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This is part 2 of the downtown conversion project. The scope is to finish the conversion work, particularly switching the
transformer dual ratio switch, connecting circuits to their new circuit positions, and tapping other already installed devices.

The scope of this project has expanded. Additional conversion work is necessary for 1H1 and there are two new 13.8kV
circuits instead of one.

Additional work includes: padmount transformer replacements, new switch installations, and building new circuit getaways
from the converted Gulf St substation.

In addition to the distribution work to be done, some of the funds in this budget item are referenced in Auth #190198, which
is the sub-transmission/374 line right-of-way rebuild portion of the overall Gulf St Conversion Project

Justification

Development in the city of Concord expected to be in service by summer of 2020 requires infrastructure upgrades.

Two buildings at the corner of S. State St. and Pleasant St. in Concord are in the process of being renovated into
apartments and retail space Modeling shows that the additional load will cause the 2/0 ACSR and #2 Cu to be overloaded
in the summer of 2019.

The 2/0 ACSR and the #2 Cu is expected to be loaded to 102% and 114%, respectively, of their summer normal amp rating.
Voltage may also be as low as 116V in 2019. Converting the circuit will eliminate these issues and prepare for the
conversion to a higher voltage class.

Phase swaps have been completed where possible to defer the conversion to 2020.

000130



page 131 0r4371  UES Capital

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor.

Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

2/5/2020 YES
2/5/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES

2/10/2020 YES

Construction Authorization

. EAEC02

: 2020

: Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools
. Lloyd, Charles

0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Lioyd, Charles
Managqer Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 1320042612 of 476

Date: 2/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $3,500.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 7:52:32 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:57:46 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $3,500 00
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $3,500.00
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $3,500.00

This authorization covers the cost associated with additions and replacement of hot-line equipment such as: hot sticks, shot guns, link sticks, and

insulated tools.

JUSTIFICATION

These tools are used to maintain material and equipment on energized distribution and fransmission lines to ensure adequate safety clearances.

cwo
20202513

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

Description Amount
Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools $3,500.00
Total $3,500.00

000131



Page 132 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAECO02 Tools, Shop, Garage

Project Name: Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools

Submitted By: C. Lloyd
Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

3500

No

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 132 oP4381113 of 476

This project covers the cost associated with additions and replacement of hot-line equipment such as: hot sticks, shot guns,

link sticks, and insulated tools.

Justification

These tools are used to maintain material and equipment on energized distribution and transmission lines to ensure

adequate safety clearances.

000132



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

= Schedule Cigé&Birag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
page 1330f4371  UES Capital AUTH:  Page 132084827 14 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 2/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $14,000.00
Budget Item No: EAECO03 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Status: Completed
Replacements Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 7:55:31 AM
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0 Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:57:45 PM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/5/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $14,000.00
Lloyd, Charles
2/5/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2110/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $14,000.00
Bonazoli, John
2/10/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/10/2020  YES VP. Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $14,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the cost of unscheduled additions and replacements of tools and equipment normally utilized by Line Dept., Garage and
Stockroom.

JUSTIFICATION
Allows for replacement of failed and broken tools and any addition that mav be needed
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20202514 Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Replacements $14,000.00

Total $14,000.00

000133



Page 134 of 4371 UES Capital

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved

12/2/2020 YES

12/2/2020 YES

12/2/2020 YES

12/3/2020 YES

12/4/2020 YES

12/4/2020 YES

12/4/2020 YES

12/6/2020 YES

Construction Authorization

EAEC03
2020

Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and
Replacements

Lloyd, Charles
0

APPROVALS

Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 134 oRX§HY KFof 476

Date: 12/1/2020
Budgeted Amount: $14,000.00
Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 12/1/2020 12:17:09 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 12/7/2020 2:56:38 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $20,500.00
Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $20,500.00
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $20,500.00

This revised authorization covers the cost of unscheduled additions and replacements of tools and equipment normally utilized by Line Dept.

Garage and Stockroom.

This revision is due to purchasing Climbing gear and harne

CWO
20202514

Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions an

linemen, hired in the 4th quarter of

JUSTIFICATION

Allows for replacement of failed and broken tools and any addition that may be needed.

NOTES

Approx $2500.00 to outfit each line worker with climbing gear and fall arrest system.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

Description Amount

Total $20,500.00

000134



Page 135 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 135 oP4381116 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAECO03 Tools, Shop, Garage

Project Name: Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Replacements

Submitted By: C.Lloyd
Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This covers the cost of unscheduled additions and replacements of tools and equipment normally utilized by Line Dept.,

Garage and Stockroom.

Justification

Aliows for replacement of failed and broken tools and any addition that may be needed.

14000

??

000135



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

. Schedule Cl&EBi2y(Euthibit Bud Inputs
page 136 of4371  JES Capital AUTH:  Page 120048017 of47g
Construction Authorization Date: 2/7/2020
Budgeted Amount: $10,000.00
Budget Item No: EAEC05 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Normal Additions and Replacements - Tools and Equipment Status: Completed
- Substation Initiated Date: 2/7/2020 9:46:39 AM
Project Supervisor: Jacobs, Andrew Initiated By: Jacobs, Andrew
Crew Days: 0 Finalized Date: 2/11/2020 10:47:03 AM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/7/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $10,000.00
Goudreault, James
211112020 YES Manager, Electric Dispatch & Substations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2110/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $10,000.00
Bonazoli, John
2/10/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/10/2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $0.00
Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $10,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Purchase new tools or replace existing as required.

JUSTIFICATION

This project is required to maintain the ability to perform construction, maintenance and testing activities or improve work practices and productivity

Covered Trailer: The substation crew in capital has a normal bucket truck for their vehicle, and it lacks any kind of significant covered storage like the
store and transport more of our material, tools, and our increasingly expensive and
exposed to the elements.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
Ccwo s
CWOo Description Amount
20202516 Normal Additions and - Tools and Equipment - Substation

Total $10,000.00

000136



Page 137 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAECO05 Tools, Shop, Garage

Project Name: Normal Additions and Replacements - Tools and Equipment - Substation

Submitted By: A. Jacobs
Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

Purchase new tools or replace existing as required

Justification

10000

27

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 137 oP4381118 of 476

This project is required to maintain the ability to perform construction, maintenance and testing activities or improve work

practices and productivity.

Covered Trailer: The substation crew in capital has a normal bucket truck for their vehicle, and it lacks any kind of significant
covered storage like the other DOC's box trucks provide. This would give us the ability to store and transport more of our
material, tools, and our increasingly expensive and sensitive test equipment in a way that protects them from being exposed

to the elements.

000137



Page 138 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved
2/7/2020 YES
2/11/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES
2/14/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES
2/14/2020  YES

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

SPBC07

2020

Substation Stone Installation at W Portsmouth and Bow
Bog S/S

Jacobs, Andrew
0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Goudreault, James
Manager, Electric Dispatch & Substations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd
Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This project is to install stone at West Portsmouth and Bow Bog S/S

JUSTIFICATION

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 13pQB#BR 19 of 476
Date: 21712020
Budgeted Amount: $56,007.54
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/7/2020 10:09:02 AM
Initiated By: Jacobs, Andrew
Finalized Date: 2/18/2020 9:12:25 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $56,007.54

Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $56,007.54
Retirement: $0.00

Cost Of Removal: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $56,007.54

The crushed stone at this substation doesn't provide adequate coverage for step potential. Additionally, there are gaps under the fence that need to

be filled.

CWO
20201611

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary

Substation Stone Installation at W Portsmouth and Bow Bog S/S

Description Amount
$56,007.54
Total $56,007.54

000138



Page 139 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: SPBCO07 Substation Project

Project Name: Substation Stone Installation at W Portsmouth and Bow Bog S/S

Submitted By: A. Jacobs
Project Categorizations
Safety, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project is to install stone at West Portsmouth and Bow Bog S/S

Justification

48

24

30000

?7?

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 139 oP4881120 of 476

The crushed stone at this substation doesn't provide adequate coverage for step potential. Additionally, there are gaps

under the fence that need to be filled.

000139



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 140 of 4371 Page 140 oP48é1121 of 476
uscC S_er\(lce Authorization No: S-000243
Authorization Date: 2/10/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,389,451.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GPC11 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: 2020 IT Infrastructure Budget Initiated Date: 2/10/2020 11:40:28 AM
Project Supervisor: Darnell, Shane Initiated By: Clark, Karen

Finalized Date: 3/31/2020 8:28:19 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/25/2020 YES Laffond, Courtney
Senior Plant Accountant Internal Labor: $34,440.00
Bickford, Tressa
3/26/2020  YES Utilitv Acctng And Budgeting Mgr Purchases: $1,086,711.00
Darnell, Shane
3/26/2020  YES IT Infrastructure Contract Services: $268.,300.00
Eisfeller, Justin
3/26/2020  YES VP, Information Technology Other Specific Charges: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
3/26/2020 YES VP, Engineering Retirement: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
3/26/2020 YES Director. Finance Salvage: $0.00
Brock, Laurence
3/26/2020  YES Chief Accounting Officer & Controller Total Project Amount:  $1,389,451.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
most PC
larger

Of particular interest this year:

1) Network: Replacement of Cisco 2960 and 300 Switches, Upgrade of wireless networks and Sonic Wall firewalls at 5 sites; and upgrade of Sonic
Wall Management console

2) lacement of 20 servers ng oflife(5y Compellent 50 TB d for coast and h; finishing
th he enQuesta server; up of OMS and ; and upgrade to Hig valil server en for our
critical business applications

3) PC’s: replacement of aging equipment, licensing renewals and desktop equipment for 150 users

Estimates:

internal Labor $39,300
Network $253,367
Servers/Desktops $845,484
IT Consulting $251,300

Total Infrastructure $1,389,451

JUSTIFICATION
Aging infrastructure and hardware require these purchases.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200134-20202517 430,729.81
FGE 25% F-020051-20203335 347,362.75
NU-NH 19% N-020019-00200006 263,995.69
NU-ME 23% M-020028-00200007 319,573.73
GSG 2% T-020008-00200003 27 789.02

000140



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 141 of 4371 Page 141 oP4881122 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000243
Authorization Date: 12/7/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,389,451.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Revision
Budget Item No: GPC11 Sequence; 2
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: 2020 IT Infrastructure Budget Initiated Date: 12/7/2020 2:08:35 PM
Project Supervisor: Darnell, Shane Initiated By: Darnell, Shane

Finalized Date: 1/11/2021 12:21:36 PM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
12/0/2020  YES gzzfggtkliﬁfzggf{ntant Internal Labor: $154,440.00
12912020 YES nBﬂi::;gre‘:,Lz;I;;?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Purchases: ~ $1.275,287.00
12/6/2020  YES ED)iargc‘:?;Ir,, ?‘P?n')l‘reastmcture Contract Services: $318,300.00
12/9/2020  YES E:Js'fclarI’Ifz;;;’lal;ztri,nTeChnOIogy Other Specific Charges: $0.00
12002020 YES ~Brague Kevin Refirement: $0.00
12/9/2020  YES ?;gag;zfér.r B‘i’r:ctor, Finance Salvage: $0.00
12/11/2020  YES gg;s;rt;’(e,rbaniel Total Project Amount:  $1,748,027.00

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

12/11/2020  YES

most PC
larger

Of particular interest this year:

1) Network: Replacement of Cisco 2960 and 300 Switches, Upgrade of wireless networks and Sonic Wall firewalls at 5 sites; and upgrade of Sonic
Wall Management console

2) lacement of 20 serve hing oflife (5y Compellent 50 TB d for coast and h; finishing
th he enQuesta server; e of OMS and ; and upgrade to Hig vail server en for our
critical business applications

3) PC’s: replacement of aging equipment, licensing renewals and desktop equipment for 150 users

Estimates:

Internal Labor $39,300
Network $253,367
Servers/Desktops $845,484
IT Consulting $251,300

Total Infrastructure $1,389,451
JUSTIFICATION

December 7, 2020 Revision:

Infrastructure is submitting a revision to the 2020 capital budget primarily for the following reasons;

1) Unexpected Oracle audit findings, additional payments & premier support - $188,576

2) Unbudgeted INTERNAL LABOR costs for PM resources on server replacements - ~$120,000 (estimated)
3) Unexpected consulting needs for Multi-Factor & Mobile Device Management - ~$50,000 (estimated)

The inal IT Infrastructure was 1 and the estimated revision should be for $1,748,027 or over

000141



Page 142 of 4371

NOTES

Docket NoDBERE2NI2DE 21-030
Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 142 oP48€1123 of 476

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200134-20202517 430,729.81
FGE 25% F-020051-20203335 347,362.75
NU-NH 19% N-020019-00200006 263,995.69
NU-ME 23% M-020028-00200007 319,573.73
GSG 2% T-020008-00200003 27,789.02

REVISED:

UES 31% C-200134-20202517 $541,888.37
FGE 25% F -020051-20203335 $437,006.75
NU-NH 19% N -020019-00200006 $332,125.13
NU-ME 23% M-020028-00200007 $402,046.21
GSG 2% T-020008-00200003 $34,960.54

000142



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 143 of 4371 Page 143 oP4381124 of 476

Item Description

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp

status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GPC11
Budget Category: PC & Network
Item Name: 2020 IT Infrastructure Budget

Submitted By: Darnell, Shane
Director, IT Infrastructure

Entered By Darnell, Shane on 8/8/2019 9:00:11 AM
Director, IT Infrastructure

Status Changed By  Haynes, Jeremy on 3/25/2020 3:04:36 PM
Director, Enterprise IT Systems

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 39300

Purchases ($): 1098851

Contract Services ($): 251300
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):
Description/Scope
This authorization includes replacement of IT asset purchases as outlined in the IT 1.01 Asset Management Policy.
Generally this requires most PC and laptop assets be repla a blyea ment c | server, ge and
firewalls are on a 5-year replacement cycle; and larger asse aced as to ma in ty of sys and

minimizing financial risk to the Company from asset obsolescence or loss.

Of particular interest this year:

1N rk: ment of C and 300 Switches, Upgrade of wireless networks and Sonic Wall firewalls at 5 sites;
and ad ¢ Wall Ma console

2) Servers: lacement of 20 servers reach of 5y pu of 2 Compel 50TB s for

and Portsm ; finishing the upgrade of the ta er; de OMS and S Point rs; a e

to Highly Available server environments for our critical business applications

3) PC’s: replacement of aging equipment, licensing renewals and desktop equipment for 150 users

Estimates:

Internal Labor $39,300
Network $253,367
Servers/Desktops $845,484

IT Consulting $251,300

Total Infrastructure $1,389,451

Justification

000143



Docket NADBERE2NIRDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 144 of 4371 Page 144 oP4881125 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000240
Authorization Date: 2/5/2020

Budgeted Amount: $874,202.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC19 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: 2020 Customer Facing Enhancements Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 1:51:12 PM
Project Supervisor: Gamble, Michelle Initiated By: Gamble, Michelle

Finalized Date: 2/18/2020 11:08:46 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

27112020 YES ;7;;?;?:,0(0:;;';;“ Internal Labor: $233,430.00
2/10/2020  YES E;Z’;;%gét;;ezzg Budgeting Mgr Purchases: $334.000.00
2/10/2020  YES 3:’:;;‘:;, “,"}cgfs':‘;ms Support Contract Services: $306,772.00
2/10/2020  YES 5:;f7rl1lf§;,rr;’al;is<>trilnTechnology Other Specific Charges: $0.00
211112020 YES %fabgn';;,g:;;g Retirement: $0.00
2/13/2020  YES Bf.%gcit';i’ ,Iigggce Salvage: $0.00
21132020  YES g;?:fk;\cl;:ol:lr:t?:; Officer & Controller Total Project Amount: ~ $874,202.00

Vaughan, Christine

21132020  YES SVP. CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The Customer Facing Enhancements is a comprehensive list of work to be done in 2020 for improvements in the areas of Billing, Credit &
Collections, Retail Choice and Customer Service. Throughout the year as support items are entered, some are deemed to be "enhancements” and
not covered under support. These tickets are coded as "enhancement” and reviewed each year for prioritization to be captured in the annual CIS
enhancement work

This work includes all customer facing tools such as billing, rates, revenue, cash, sundry, metering, and work orders.

Internal Labor
CS: 540 @ $35 = 18,900

JUSTIFICATION

The full list of enhancements will improve business processes in the following departments: Billing, Customer Service, Retail Choice, Credit &
Collections, and Customer Service

The enhancements identified for this project create the following additional benefits to the CIS environment:
- Address risk to revenue collection

- Streamline business processes (lowering risk of user errors)

- Enhance customer interaction & customer self-service offerings

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 32% C-200135-20202518 279,744.64
FGE 25% F-020052-20203336 218,550.50
NU-NH 19% N-020020-00200007 166,098.38
NU-ME 24% M-020029-00200008 209,808.48

000144



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 145 of 4371 Page 145 oP4881126 of 476

Item
Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp
status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Number: GSC19
Budget Category: Software/System
Item Name: 2020 Customer Facing Enhancements
Submitted By: Gamble, Michelle
Manager, IT Systems Support
Entered By: Gamble, Michelle on 11/16/2018 3:40:44 PM
Manager, IT Systems Support
Status Changed By  Clark, Karen on 1/14/2020 2:25:11 PM
IT Project Manager
Estimates

Internal Labor ($):  233430.00

Purchases ($): 334000.00

Contract Services ($): 30677200
Other Specific Charges ($):

Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):
Description/Scope
The Customer Facing Enhancements is a comprehensive list of work to be done in 2020 for improvements in the areas of
dit&C Choice and Customer Service. Throughout the year as support items are entered, some
d to be ' and not covered under support. These tickets are coded as "enhancement” and

reviewed each year for prioritization to be captured in the annual CIS enhancement work.
This work includes all customer facing tools such as billing, rates, revenue, cash, sundry, metering, and work orders.

Internal Labor
CS: 540 @ $35 = 18,900
App Dev:

Justification

The full list of enhancements will improve business processes in the following departments: Billing, Customer Service, Retail
Choice, Credit & Collections, and Customer Service

The enhancements identified for this project create the following additional benefits to the CIS environment:
- Address risk to revenue collection

- Streamline busines s ( ing risk of e )

- Enhance customer & mer self-s e ings

000145



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 146 of 4371 Page 146 oP4gé1127 of 476
USC Sgrv_we Authorization No: $-000226
Authorization Date: 1/30/2020
Budgeted Amount: $15,850.00
Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC10 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Metersense Upgrade 2020 Initiated Date: 1/30/2020 2:25:23 PM
Project Supervisor: Tobey, Christine Initiated By: Gamble, Michelle

Finalized Date: 2/19/2020 8:29:20 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
20712020 YES ﬁ;?:?:%gg;gr?tey Internal Labor: $7.050.00
210/2020  YES ;:Talszl’:nln';cg;sl::ms Support Purchases: $0.00
21012020 YES \E/E.ﬂlarlllle;’n‘rlautisc:;nTechnology Contract Services: $8,800.00
21112020 YES \s/pPraEgnl:;h;(:ryrzg Other Specific Charges: $0.00
Retirement: $0.00
Salvage: $0 00
Total Project Amount: $15,850.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Smartworks typically releases software updates on an annual basis. This project is for |.T. support of this upgrade of the MeterSense system and
associated integrations.

There are no additional license or service fees to upgrade to the newest release.
We will upgrade to the test environment first.

Internal Labor IT: 25 hours testing integration and 25 hours go live implementation total 50 hours @ $75 per hour = $3750 (charge $95 per hour if
UNIITL contract labor)

Internal labor AMI: 60 hours testing and go live integration @ $55 per hour = $3300

Contract Services (Smartworks) @ $220 per hour 20-50 hours = $3250 - $8800 (this may be necessary for troubleshooting)
JUSTIFICATION

SmartWorks Releases Compass X.X focuses heavily on making data more accessible and easier to understand. The version brings a new look and
feel to the SmartWorks Compass solution, new tools that you can use to understand VEE failures and estimates.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 32% C-200136-20202519 5,072.00
FGE 25% F-020053-20203337 3,962.50
NU-NH 19% N-020021-00200008 3,011.50
NU-ME 24% M-020030-00200009 3,804.00

000146



Page 147 of 4371

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp
status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Number: GSC10
Budget Category: Software/System
Item Name: Metersense Upgrade 2020
Submitted By: Tobey, Christine
Sr. Systems Analyst
Entered By: Tobey, Christine on 11/21/2018 10:08:43 AM

Status Changed By:

Sr. Systems Analyst
Clark, Karen on 9/19/2019 3:22:24 PM

Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 147 oP43881128 of 476

IT Project Manager
Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 7050
Purchases ($):
Contract Services ($): 8800
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):
Description/Scope

Smartworks typically releases software updates on an annual basis. This project is for .T. support of this upgrade of the
MeterSense system and associated integrations.

There are no additional license or service fees to upgrade to the newest release.
We will upgrade to the test environment first.

Internal Labor IT: 25 hours testing integration and 25 hours go live implementation total 50 hours @ $75 per hour = $3750
(charge $95 per hour if UNIITL contract labor)

Internal labor AMI: 60 hours testing and go live integration @ $55 per hour = $3300

Contract Services (Smartworks) @ $220 per hour 20-50 hours = $3250 - $8800 (this may be necessary for troubleshooting)
Justification

SmartWorks Releases Compass X.X focuses heavily on making data more accessible and easier to understand. The

version brings a new lock and feel to the SmartWorks Compass solution, new tools that you can use to understand VEE
failures and estimates.

000147



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 148 of 4371 Page 148 oP4881129 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000225
Authorization Date: 1/30/2020

Budgeted Amount: $216,313.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC18 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: 2020 Interface Enhancements Initiated Date: 1/30/2020 2:23:53 PM
Project Supervisor: Gamble, Michelle Initiated By: Gamble, Michelle

Finalized Date: 2/19/2020 8:28:53 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/71/2020  YES Il;?afrl?:%’cg:r:;::tey Internal Labor: $58,620.00
2/10/2020  YES ;::‘;:;:}J“ﬁ-cgg::ms Support Purchases: $81,000.00
2/10/2020  YES F/Effrl,:%;'n‘,lal;;t,i,n-rechno/ogy Contract Services: $76,693.00
2/111/2020 YES ?,,‘;"E’,,'g;,g:,}',:g Other Specific Charges: $0 00
2/14/2020  YES g:rgegcltgf’ f.gigggce Retirement: $0.00
Salvage: $0 00

Total Project Amount: $216,313.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The Interface Enhancements is a comprehensive list of work to be done in 2020 for improvements in the integration between the Customer
Information System and many other systems that require data from this system

Internal Labor
CS 300 *$35 = 10,500
App Dev:420*75%= 31500

JUSTIFICATION

This budget item will focus on the System Interface Enhancements. Some additional benefits and/or features include:
-G elUp
-M nhan ents for Instrument Work Orders and LVM (Large Volume Meters)

The full list of enhancements will improve business processes in the following departments: Field Services, GIS, Customer Service and Metering

The enhancements identified for this project create the following additional benefits to the CIS environment:
- Address risk to revenue collection

- Streamline business processes (lowering risk of user errors)

- Enhance customer interaction & customer self-service offerings

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 32% C-200137-20202520 69,220.16
FGE 25% F-020054-20203338 54,078 25
NU-NH 19% N-020022-00200009 41,099.47
NU-ME 24% M-020031-00200010 51 915.12

000148



Page 149 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 149 oP4881130 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 Unitil Service Corp
Iltem Description

Classification:
Year:

Company:
Status:

Priority:

Budget Number:
Budget Category:
Item Name:
Submitted By:

Entered By:

Status Changed By:

Estimates

Budgeted
2020
Unitil Service Corp

[A] Accepted
1

GSC18
Software/System
2020 Interface Enhancements

Gamble, Michelle
Manager, IT Systems Support

Gamble, Michelle on 8/23/2019 3:08:24 PM

Manager, IT Systems Support
Clark, Karen on 1/14/2020 2:27:39 PM
IT Project Manager

Internal Labor ($): | 58620.00

Purchases ($): | 81000.00

Contract Services ($): | 76693.00

Other Specific Charges ($):

Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

The Interface Enhancements is a comprehensive list of work to be done in 2020 for improvements in the integration
between the Customer Information System and many other systems that require data from this system.

Internal Labor
CS 300 *$35 = 10,500
App Dev:420*75%= 31500

Justification

This budget item will focus on the System Interface Enhancements. Some additional benefits and/or features include:

- GIS File Upload
- MDS enhancements

The full list of enhancements will improve business processes in the following departments: Field Services, GIS, Customer

Service and Metering.

The enhancements identified for this project create the following additional benefits to the CIS environment:

- Address risk to revenue collection

- Streamline business processes (lowering risk of user errors)
- Enhance customer interaction & customer self-service offerings

000149



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 150 of 4371 Page 150 oP48é1131 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000238
Authorization Date: 2/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $39,804.00
Ciassification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget ltem No: GSC16 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Regulatory Work Blanket Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 8:38:47 AM
Project Supervisor: Huizenga, Craig Initiated By: Huizenga, Craig
Finalized Date: 4/3/2020 8:08:22 AM
Finalized
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
Laffond, Courtney
3119/2020  YES Senior Plant Accountant Internal Labor: $47,244.00
Gamble, Michelle
3/19/2020 YES T Purchases:
Lambert, Mark
3/31/2020  YES Customer Contract Services:
Eisfeller, Justin
31242020 YES Information Other S $0.00
Kevin
31262020 YES  p Retirement: $0.00

Total Amount: $47
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Ensure regulatory compliance of approved tariff changes

Based upon previous experience, estimates of hours and dollars were provided for the known structural changes required in 2020
ltems that are tentatively scheduled for 2020:

« SMART Non-Bypassable Charge

» FGE Grid Mod

» FGE MMRC

» Company TOU Pilot

There is the potential for additional changes; however those are unknown at the time.

Original Scope:
Estimated Labor: 856 hours
Estimated Cost: $39,804

2/18/2020
Adding Scope of 160 hours and $7440 due to FGE SQI Credit Rate Component, effective 5/1/2020. Additional scope added for testing and
com set-u

JUSTIFICATION

These are Regulatory Requirements. Changes to the CIS are required in these situations, and must be completed on time, accurately, and compliant
with audit requirements.

Unitil is required to comply with approved Regulatory Orders and Tariffs, which requires modifications to the CIS (enQuesta) system. Unitil staff from
multiple departments participates in the building, testing, validation, and approval of changes to the system to ensure accurate billing, reporting,
reconciliation, and bill print.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 32% C-200138-20202521 15,118.08
FGE 25% F-020055-20203339 11,811.00
NU-NH 19% N-020023-00200010 8,976.36
NU-ME 24% M-020032-00200011 11,338.56

000150



Page 151 of 4371

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp
status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GSC16
Budget Category: Software/System

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 151 oP4881132 of 476

Item Name: Regulatory Work Blanket

Submitted By: Huizenga, Craig
Manager, Customer Billing & Revenue Cycle Solutions

Entered By Gamble, Michelle on 11/16/2018 2:05:41 PM
Manager, IT Systems Support

Status Changed By: Clark, Karen on 8/30/2019 1:14:49 PM
IT Project Manager

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 39804
Purchases ($):
Contract Services ($):
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):

Description/Scope
Ensure regulatory compliance of approved tariff changes.

Based upon previous experience, estimates of hours and dollars were provided for the known structural changes required in
2020.

Items that are tentatively scheduled for 2020:

+ SMART Non-Bypassable Charge

* FGE Grid Mod

* FGE MMRC

» Company TOU Pilot

There is the potential for additional changes; however those are unknown at the time.

Estimated Labor: 856 hours
Estimated Cost: $39,804

Justification

These are Regulatory Requirements. Changes to the CIS are required in these situations, and must be completed on time,
accurately, and compliant with audit requirements.

Unitil is re , ires mo ons to the CIS )
system. U , idation, pproval of cha
system to

000151



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 152 of 4371 Page 152 oP48&1133 of 476
UscC S_er\(lce Authorization No: $-000229
Authorization Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $50,000.00
Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget item No: GSC12 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: 2020 General Software Enhancements Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 10:46:00 AM
Project Supervisor: Haynes, Jeremy Initiated By: Haynes, Jeremy
Finalized Date: 3/31/2020 8:25:14 AM
Finalized Cou
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Date Amount
Laffond, Courtney
3/24/2020  YES Senior Plant Accountant Internal Labor: $50,000.00
Haynes,
3/25/2020  YES T Purchases: .00
Eisfeller, Justin
3/25/2020  YES Information Contract Services: $0.00
Kevin
3/26/2020 YES Other $0.00
Diggins, Todd
3/26/2020  YES Director, Finance Retirement: $0.00
Total Amount: $50,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This budget item 1s to cover the costs of internal time associated with small Technology additions, enhancements, and upgrades where such
activities cannot be reasonably identified or are too small (< $ 0,000) to budget as a specific project.
These small maintain the value and of or are small that add value unto themselves.

JUSTIFICATION

1. Required to maintain the value and viability of Unitil Information Technology systems.

2.Ca smaller that would not otherwise be

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200140-20202523 15,500.00
FGE 25% F-020057-20203341 12,500.00
NU-NH 19% N-020025-00200012 9,500.00
NU-ME 23% M-020034-00200013 11,500.00
GSG 2% T-020010-00200005 1,000.00

000152



Page 153 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 153 oP4881134 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 Unitil Service Corp
item Description

Classification:
Year:

Company:
Status:

Priority:

Budget Number:
Budget Category:
Item Name:
Submitted By:

Entered By:

Status Changed By:

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): | 50000
Purchases ($):

Contract Services ($):
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

This budget item is to cover the costs of intern
upgrades where such activities cannot be reasonably identified or are too small

These small projects maintain the value and viability of systems or are small projects that add value unto themselves.

Justification

1. Required to maintain the value and viability of Unitil Information Technology systems.

Budgeted
2020
Unitil Service Corp

[A] Accepted
3

GSC12

Software/System

2020 General Software Enhancements
Haynes, Jeremy

Director, Enterprise IT Systems

Clark, Karen on 11/15/2018 3:05:09 PM
IT Project Manager

Haynes, Jeremy on 3/13/2020 3:06:38 PM
Director, Enterprise IT Systems

2. Capture smaller capital projects that would not otherwise be capitalized.

al time associated with small Technology additions, enhancements, and
(< $10,000) to budget as a specific project.

000153



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 154 of 4371 Page 154 oP48é1135 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000230
Authorization Date: 2/3/2020

Budgeted Amount: $125,000.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC15 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Reporting Blanket Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 10:47:00 AM
Project Supervisor: Haynes, Jeremy Initiated By: Haynes, Jeremy

Finalized Date: 3/31/2020 8:26:07 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
sza020  YES 0 ountant Internal Labor:  $37,500.00
3/25/2020  YES g%:t%? #Z::%cation Development Purchases: $0.00
3/25/2020  YES sjglftle,:lfgl;,”.’l;;;tri)nTecmo,ogy Contract Services: $87.500.00
3126/2020 YES yBrague. Kevin Other Specific Charges: $0 00
312612020 YES  Ogne T4 Retirement: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00

Total Project Amount: $125,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Cognos Report Development requests that need to be prioritized and worked throughout the year

There is a comprehensive list of reporting requests that will primarily benefit the following functional areas:
- Accounting

- Billing

- Credit & Collections

- Training

- Communications

- Customer Service

- Customer Energy Solutions

- Engineering

- Metering

- Regulatory

- Retail Choice / Supplier Mgmt

JUSTIFICATION

The various department managers submit reporting requests to identify potential problems that need to be manually worked to ensure reliability and
integrity of customer account information to mitigate customer or regulatory dissatisfaction or problems.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200141-20202524 38,750.00
FGE 25% F-020059-20203342 31,250.00
NU-NH 19% N-020026-00200013 23,750.00
NU-ME 23% M-020035-00200014 28,750.00
GSG 2% T-020011-00200006 2,500.00

000154



Page 155 of 4371

Classification:
Year:
Company:
Status:
Priority:
Budget Number:
Budget Category:
Item Name:
Submitted By:

Entered By:

Status Changed By

Estimates

Internal Labor ($):
Purchases ($):

Contract Services ($):
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

Cognos Report Development requests that need to be prioritized and worked throughout the year

37500

87500

Budgeted
2020
Unitil Service Corp

[A] Accepted
2

GSC15

Software/System

Reporting Blanket

Haynes, Jeremy

Director, Enterprise IT Systems

Gamble, Michelle on 11/16/2018 1:45:57 PM
Manager, IT Systems Support

Haynes, Jeremy on 3/13/2020 3:03.58 PM
Director, Enterprise IT Systems

Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 155 oP4881136 of 476

There is a comprehensive list of reporting requests in our backlog that will primarily benefit the following functional areas:

- Accounting

- Billing

- Credit & Collections

- Training

- Communications

- Customer Service

- Customer Energy Solutions
- Engineering

- Metering

- Regulatory

- Retail Choice / Supplier Mgmt.

Justification
The us artment man
toe re lity and integ
problems.

reporting requests to identify potential problems that need to be manually worked
er account information to mitigate customer or regulatory dissatisfaction or

000155



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 156 of 4371 Page 156 oP488137 of 476

usc S_erv_'ce Authorization No: $-000233
Authorization Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount: $232,500.00

Classification; Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC29 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: DevOps Implementation Project Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 10:49:41 AM
Project Supervisor: Haynes, Jeremy Initiated By: Haynes, Jeremy

Finalized Date: 3/31/2020 8:26:33 AM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amaunt
smaz020  YES g entant Internal Labor:  $232,500.00
3/25/2020  YES B%'c'fo? #Z}T%cation Development Purchases: $0.00
3/25/2020  YES Eiistﬂler;lfg?rr‘rla‘;isc:ri)nTechnology Contract Services: $0.00
3/26/2020  YES \s/lgraf:gnl_:;;ré(:r;’r:'g‘ Other Specific Charges: $0.00
3/26/2020  YES gj‘rgegcitgi, Il-izggce Retirement: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00

Total Project Amount: $232,500.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Implementing DevOps (IT Development and IT Operations practices combined) practices would transform Unitil's IT infrastructure adding
traceability, automation and security to every component in every environment. These improvements are badly needed to continue to support,
secure and audit Unitil's increasing technology needs. The goal for the 2020 project Is to fully implement DevOps practices in Uniti's Development
and Staging environments to have the benefits realized in those environments and fo have a way to demonstrate what a DevOps implementation
would look like in Unitil's Production environment.

Concrete deliverables for this project will include:

- Automation of DEV/Staging/Production deployments of our internal applications and databases in a fully audit compliant manner
- Implementation of electronic deployment approval stage gates

- Automation of enQuesta environment builds along with sliced data functionality

- Implementation of new App Dev ticketing process and SLA enforcement

JUSTIFICATION

Implementing a modern, automated, auditable approach to IT infrastructure and applications would greatly increase compliance, efficiency and
security

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200144-20202527 72,075.00
FGE 25% F-020062-20203345 58,125.00
NU-NH 19% N-020029-00200016 44,175.00
NU-ME 23% M-020038-00200017 53,475.00
GSG 2% T-020012-00200007 4,650.00

000156



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 157 of 4371 i o
’ usc S_erv_'ce Authorization No: Pa9¢ 197 gE§('333' 476
Authorization Date: 12/8/2021
Budgeted Amount: $232,500.00
Classification: Budgeted Type: Revision
Budget Item No: GSC29 Sequence: 2
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: DevOps Implementation Project Initiated Date: 12/8/2021 2:33:28 PM

Project Supervisor:

Haynes, Jeremy

Initiated By:

Haynes, Jeremy

Finalized Date: 1/13/2022 8:23:05 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
12/8/2021 YES Plant Accountant internal Labor: $275,000.00
Bickford, Tressa
12/8/2021  YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Purchases: $14,500.00

12/9/2021 YES Haynes, Jeremy

Director, Enterprise IT Contract Services: $0.00

12/9/2021  YES Eig,filrlfz:;):ljat;isotri;nTechnology & Chief Technology Officer Other Specific Charges: $0.00

121202021 YES e Kevin Retirement: $0.00

12/209/2021  YES ?;33;22: ‘E))(i‘r:ctor, Finance Salvage: $0.00
Hurstak, Daniel

1711/2022  YES Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Total Project Amount: $289,500.00
1/11/2022 YES

would look like in Unitil's Production environment.

Concrete deliverables for this project will include:

- Automation of DEV/Staging/Production deployments of our internal applications and databases in a fully audit compliant manner
- Implementation of electronic deployment approval stage gates

- Automation of enQuesta environment builds along with sliced data functionality

- Implementation of new App Dev ticketing process and SLA enforcement

JUSTIFICATION

Implementing a modern, automated, auditable approach to IT infrastructure and applications would greatly increase compliance, efficiency and
security.

Revision 12/8/21
Revision to account for higher internal labor costs and additional unplanned software license purchases

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200144-20202527 72,075.00
FGE 25% F-020062-20203345 58,125.00
NU-NH 19% N-020029-00200016 44,175.00
NU-ME 23% M-020038-00200017 53,475.00
GSG 2% T-020012-00200007 4,650.00

000157



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 158 of 4371 Page 158 oP4381139 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 Unitil Service Corp
ftem Description

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2020
Company: Unitil Service Corp
status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GSC29
Budget Category: Software/System
Item Name: DevOps Implementation Project
Submitted By: Clark, Karen
IT Project Manager

Entered By: Clark, Karen on 8/23/2019 3:41:15 PM
IT Project Manager

Status Changed By  Haynes, Jeremy on 3/13/2020 3:10:10 PM
Director, Enterprise IT Systems

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 232500
Purchases ($):
Contract Services ($):
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

Production environment.
Concrete deliverables for this project will include:

Automation of DEV/Staging/Production deployments of our internal applications and databases in a fully audit
compliant manner

Implementation of electronic deployment approval stage gates
Automation of enQuesta environment builds along with sliced data functionality

Implementation of new App Dev ticketing process and SLA enforcement

Justification

implementing a modern, automated, auditable approach to IT infrastructure and applications would greatly increase
compliance, efficiency and security.

with the nt of tim o he updates
is situati only be p d as Unitil's
ture.

000158



Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

page 15904371 UES Capital

Construction Authorization

DBBC03

2020

Relocate EL Infrastructure for Pedestrian Bridge-250
Pleasant St. Concord

Raymond, Gary
344

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

2/13/2020

2/13/2020

2/14/2020

2/19/2020

2/17/2020

2/19/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 120§43B140 of 476

Date: 2/13/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/13/2020 10:00:56 AM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 2/20/2020 7:19:04 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $159,118.00

Less Customer Contribution: $159,118.00

Net Authorized Cost: $0.00
Retirement: $0.00

Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage $0.00

CWO Total $159,118.00

Relocating overhead electric distribution lines to underground in order to accommodate a new pedestrian bridge at the

JUSTIFICATION

This relocation of the electrical lines is being requested by Concord Hospital, the customer has paid the full cost of this line relocation.

Customer Portion: $159,118.00

Total Project Cost: 159,118.00

Intake 38820

CWO

20201614

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary
Description Amount
Relocate EL Infrastructure for Pedestrian Bridge-250 Pleasa $159,118.00
Total $159,118.00

000159



Page 160 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000

Justification

Provide service to our customers.

77
107
442

802

7468

3591

60
Yes

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 160 oP438&141 of 476

000160



page 1610f4371  UES Capital

Docket NODBEKE2N2DE 21-030
Schedule C#EBig(Euthitst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 16200439 42 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 2/24/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Budget Item No: DBBC04 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Single Phase URD Line Ext. Hamilton Ct. Bow-Billable Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/24/2020 1:48:29 PM
Crew Days: 15 Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Start Date: Finalizgd Date: 3/5/2020 7:10:34 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/26/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $75,390.54
Lloyd, Charles
22712020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $21,237.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2/2712020  YES VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $54,153.54
Bonazoli, John
3/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/27/2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
3/4/2020  YES Director, Finance Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $75,390.54

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for single phase underground line extension to feed a 9 lot subdivision located at Hamilton Ct in Bow.

The customer will pay in advance the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers in accordance with the Economic Development
Program and wi receive an overhead credit when the project is complete and meters are installed
A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate

and actual cost.

Economic Development Program

C-20201615 URD BILLABLE: $70,699.73
LESS: Customer Contribution: $ 21,237.00
Company Portion: $49,462.73

C-20208003 TRANSFORMERS - BILLABLE $4,497.00
Less Customer Contribution $1,121.00
Company Cost $3,376

C-20201616 URD Non Billable: $ 4,690.81

Total Company Cost $54,153.54
(Excluding Transformer)

Total Overhead Line Allowance: $22,260.74
Number of Credits: 6
Amount of Each Credit: $3,710.12

Intake 40699

Customer Contribution: 21,237.00
Overhead Line Allowance: 22,260.74
Construction Overheads: 27,201.99
Non-Billable: 4,690.81

Total Project Cost 75,390.54

JUSTIFICATION

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO
20201615
20201616

CWO Summary
Description Amount
Single Phase URD Line Ext. $70,699.73
Single Phase URD Line Ext. Hamilton Ct. Bow-Non Billable $4,690.81
Total $75,390.54

000161



Page 162 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 162 oP438143 of 476

Project Description
Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom}):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH’s applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope

Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000162



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

H Schedule Cll¢&Biray(Buttibst Bud Input
Page 163 of 4371 UES Capltal AUTH: Page %(;B@ﬁllim 2?2788
Construction Authorization Date: 2/27/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Budget ltem No: DBBCO05 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Three Phase URD Line Ext. 1912 Dover Rd, Epsom -Billable Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary Initiated Date: 2/27/2020 11:00:23 AM
Crew Days: 21 Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Start Date: Finalized Date: 3/5/2020 12:34:40 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/27/2020  YES Iﬁyai?r/kclzi::ntant Total Project Cost: $112,481.19
2/27/2020  YES Bltﬁ/'g%gc’:t:;ezzz Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution $62,418.94
212812020 YES V% CNENSS. o erations Net Authorized Cost:  $50,062.25
Rettoment; 5000
3/4/2020  YES I?ﬂgrr;:;glri’ﬁ;;'r}gution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $0.00
22712020 YES  Bgue. Kewin $0.00
342020 YES Diogins Toda CWO Total:  $112.481.19

YES Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine
SVP, CFO and Treasurer

3/5/2020

3/5/2020  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the installation of three phase overhead to underground line extension to service a new NH state liquor store located at
1912 Dover Rd in Epsom. The line extension will include, telephone to set two main ine poles and Unitil to set 2 poles on private property and
extend underground primary to a new three phase padmount transformer

The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program.
A Final accounting will be made after the work has been completed. The customer will be credited, or billed for the difference in the estimated and
actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Justification: SUMMARY:Excluding Transformers & Tel Billing
C-20201617 Billable
Total Customer Contribution $62,418.94
Construction Overheads $38,159.15
C-20201618 Non-Billable $11,903.11
Total Project Cost: $112,481,20
NOTES
Intake 40345
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Su
CWO Amount
20201617 Three Phase URD Line Ext. 1912 Dover Rd, Epsom -Billable $100,578.08
20201618 Three Phase URD Line Ext. 1912 Dover Rd, Epsom -Non Billable $11,903.11

Total $112,481 19

000163



Page 164 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 164 oP438&145 of 476

Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope

Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000164



page 1650r4371  UES Capital

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor.

Crew Days:

Construction Authorization

: DRBC15

2020

: Knox Rd., Bow - Pole 56 - Install Fuse Saver
. Balch, Stanley

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
3/4/2020 YES

3/4/2020 YES
3/4/2020 YES
3/4/2020 YES

3/5/2020 YES

the number of outages.

Intake# 40855

cwo
20201623

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 1630043546 of 476
Date: 3/2/12020

Budgeted Amount: $287,491.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 3/2/2020 12:16:31 PM
Initiated By: Balch, Stanley
Finalized Date: 3/6/2020 2:17:13 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $20,448.00
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $20,448.00
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $5,112.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $15,336.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This project consists of installing a fuse saver in series with the existing 65N fuse at Pole 56 Knox Road in Bow. Pole 56 will need to be replaced to
accommodate this installation.

JUSTIFICATION

This area has experienced several patrolled nothing found, squirrel, and broken limb related outages. The installation of this fuse saver will decrease

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Knox Rd., Bow - Pole 56 - Install Fuse Saver $15,336.00
Total $15,336.00

000165



Page 166 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBCO0O Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J.Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Reliability

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

DRBCO1:

This reliability budget project is to install fusesavers at 4 different locations

(1) @ Stickney Hill Rd, Hopkinton
(1) @ Knox Rd, Bow

(1) @ N. Main St, Boscawen

(1) @ New Orchard Rd, Epsom

320

160

16328

107000

8808

7

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 166 oP438147 of 476

These fusesaver installations will require additional work apart from the fusesaver installation, e g. pole and wire

replacements, etc.

DRBCO02:

Replace cutouts and fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd, Concord with a Recloser.

DRBCO3:

Install a micro-processor based recloser at P.168 Main St, Chichester. Remove the existing hydraulic recloser and low-side

fuses

DRBC04:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.5 Regional Dr., Concord.

DRBCOS:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.78 Pleasant St, Concord.

Justification

DRBCO1:

The identified areas experienced several patrolled, nothing found, animal, and broken limb-related outages. Fusesavers add

000166



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 167 of 4371 Page 167 oP4381148 of 476

one layer of reclosing to a standard fuse. They operate based upon fuse TCC curves and therefore allow for reclosing in
areas where it is challenging to coordinate reclosers. They also provide interruption histories, momentary or otherwise, real
time current, and peak current loads.

Estimated annual savings (total):

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 36,491
Customer Interruptions: 376

DRBCO02:

15WH1 has experienced several operations on the fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd. Replacing the fuses with a recloser allows
reclosing to eliminate some of the outages.

Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes: 27,838
Customer Interruptions: 335

DRBCO3:
hydraulic recloser 16 St, Chic s
fusing for the step nt mers at 1
three years. The hy c s allow for
fuses with a microp b oser will al g for the 451 exposed customers.

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 45,125
Customer Interruptions: 439

DRBC04:

A number of motor vehicle accidents and large tree related outages occurred in 2018 that caused the substation recloser to
trip to lockout. A mid-line recloser will be another sectionalizing point with reclosing that will help lessen the effect ofa
mainline fault beyond the recloser.

Estimate Annual Savings
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,429
Customer Interruptions: 330

DRBCO5:

6X3 exits the Pleasant St S/S and branches to the left and right In order to limit the scale of the outage, a sectionalizing
device in each direction will prevent a full circuit outage. This project is for a recloser in the east direction of Pleasant St. It
will replace a set of fuses on P.78.

Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,774
Customer Interruptions: 334

000167



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

page 1680r4371 UES Capital AU1S'CHh:GdUIe %ﬁ%@%'g?f?g
Construction Authorization Date: 3/3/2020

Budgeted Amount: $287,491.00

Budget Iltem No: DRBC16 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Main Street, Chichester - Pole 168 - Install Viper Recloser Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 3/3/2020 10:01:11 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Balch, Stanley
Start Date Finalized Date: 3/6/2020 2:17:15 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
3/4/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $115,308.00
Lloyd, Charles
3/412020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
3/412020  YES  \/p"Flectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $115,308.00
Bonazoli, John
3/412020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
3/5/2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $28,827.00
Diggins, Todd
3/5/2020  YES Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $86,481.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This authorization is to cover the costs of replacing a hydraulic recloser with a three-phase G&W Viper recloser on pole 168 Main Street, Chichester
In order to accommodate the new recloser the pole will need to be and reinsulated
JUSTIFICATION

The hydraulic recloser at P.168 Main St, Chichester does not coordinate well with downline devices. As such, there is low-side fusing for the step
down transformers at P.164 and 166. These low-side fuses have operated multiple times in the last three years. The hydraulic recloser does allow
for fuse savings downline. Replacing the hydraulic recloser and low-side fuses with a microprocessor-based recloser will allow reclosing for the 451
exposed customers.

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 45,125
Customer Interruptions: 439

NOTES
Intake# 40864
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201624 Main Street, Chichester - Pole 168 - Install Viper Recloser $86,481.00

Total $86,481.00

000168



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 169 of 4371 Page 169 oP48&1150 of 476

AT BIagRATE0 VBB Gapltal - T 1 e e

Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBCO0 Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J.Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Reliability
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 320
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 160
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 16328

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): | 107000
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: 8808

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No): ??
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
DRBCO1:

This reliability budget project is to install fusesavers at 4 different locations.
(1) @ Stickney Hill Rd, Hopkinton

(1) @ Knox Rd, Bow

(1) @ N. Main St, Boscawen

(1) @ New Orchard Rd, Epsom

These fusesaver installations will require additional work apart from the fusesaver installation, e.g. pole and wire
replacements, etc.

DRBCO02:
Replace cutouts and fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd, Concord with a Recloser.
DRBCO3:

Install a micro-processor based recloser at P.168 Main St, Chichester. Remove the existing hydraulic recloser and low-side
fuses

DRBCO04:
Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.5 Regional Dr., Concord.
DRBCO05:
Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.78 Pleasant St, Concord.

Justification

DRBCO1:

The identified areas experienced several patrolled, nothing found, animal, and broken limb-related outages. Fusesavers add

000169



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 170 of 4371 Page 170 oP48é1151 of 476
one la re toa fuse. They te du se TCC curves and the for in
areas it engi rdinate recl T Iso e interruption histories, or , real

time current, and peak current loads.
Estimated annual savings (total):

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 36,491
Customer Interruptions: 376

DRBCO02:

15W1 has experienced several operations on the fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd. Replacing the fuses with a recloser allows
reclosing to eliminate some of the outages.

Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes: 27,838
Customer Interruptions: 335

DRBCO03:

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 45,125
Customer Interruptions: 439

DRBCO04:
An of motor vehicl nts and large tree re red in 2018 that ¢ ubst loser to
trip out. A mid-line will be another secti reclosing that will the a

mainline fault beyond the recloser.

Estimate Annual Savings
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,429
Customer Interruptions: 330

DRBCO05:
exits the Pleasant St S/ ranches to the left and righ rdertol  the scal the e, a sectionalizing
ce in each direction will a full circuit outage. This p isfora oserint ast on of Pleasant St. It

will replace a set of fuses on P.78.
Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,774
Customer Interruptions: 334

000170



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

page 171 of4371  UES Capital AU'?l(i?;edUIe %?;f%w%%ugzlgf Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 3/5/2020

Budgeted Amount: $220,529.68

Budget Item No: DPBC03 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: 37X1 Tap Pole Replacement Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 3/5/2020 10:01:57 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 3/18/2020 7:48:54 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
31612020 YES ~Lydon.tsa Total Project Cost:  $220,529.68
3/16/2020  YES Ilblgr);:g’lecrhl;::;ic Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
mez020  YES o e Net Authorized Cost:  $220,529.68
31712020 YES IlBﬂg::;‘e)lri ’D‘:’:t?igution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
317/2020  YES Svgr?nlgh;(;)’r:; Cost Of Removal: $55,132.42
3172020 ves  DiggnS Todd Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: ~ $165,397.26
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization cover the cost to replace a condemned pole on the 37 line (pole 42), install a new pole with a three phase GOAB switch on pole
42X, and install a mid-span pole and G&W Viper recloser to protect circuit 37X1

JUSTIFICATION

The existing structure has three vertical switches on it, one for each direction at pole 42. The pole has been condemned and the insulators on the
switches are cracked. Replacing the switch for the 37X1 circuit with a recloser will provide the following reliability benefit beyond the condemned pole
and equipment replacement.

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes: 4,541
Customer Interruptions: 352,973

NOTES
Intake# 39805
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201625 pole, Install Viper recloser and GOAB switch $165,397.26

Total $165,397.26

000171



Page 172 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBCO3 Distribution Projects
Project Name: 37X1 Tap Pole Replacement
Submitted By: T. Glueck

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

191

96

45790

30000

”?

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 172 oP4881153 of 476

This project is to replace a condemned pole on the 37 line (pole 37-42), install a three phase switch on pole 43, and install a

pole and recloser on the 37X1 circuit.

Justification

The existing structure has three vertical switches on it, one for each direction at pole 42. The pole has been condemned and
the insulators on the switches are cracked. Replacing the switch for the 37X1 circuit with a recloser will provide the following

reliability benefit beyond the condemned pole and equipment replacement.

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes: 4,541
Customer Interruptions: 352,973

000172



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

. Schedule Cl&EBi2y(Euthibit Bud Inputs
Page 173 of 4371 UES Capltal AUTH: Page 17300489 54 0?478
Construction Authorization Date: 3/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $287,491.00
Budget Item No: DRBC29 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Install Viper Recloser on Regional Dr - 8X5 Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 3/5/2020 9:51:43 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 3/18/2020 7:48:57 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
312/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $112,412.00
Lloyd, Charles
312/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
3122020 YES  yp Flectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $112,412.00
Bonazoli, John
3/12/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
3172020 YES o Engineering Cost Of Removal:  $28,103.00
Diggins, Todd
31M7/2020  YES Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total $84,309.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is to cover the costs of installing a three-phase G&W Viper recloser at Pole 9 Regional Drive in Concord. In order to accommodate
the new recloser the pole will need to be replaced and reinsulated.

JUSTIFICATION

A number of motor vehicle accidents and large tree related outages occurred in 2018 that caused the substation recloser to trip to lockout. A mid-line
recloser will be another sectionalizing point with reclosing that will help lessen the effect of a mainline fault beyond the recloser

NOTES
Intake# 40865
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201627 Install Viper Recloser on Regional Dr - 8X5 $84,309.00
Total $84,309.00

000173



Page 174 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:23:25

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBCOO0 Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J.Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Reliability

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No):
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
DRBCO1:

This reliability budget project is to install fusesavers at 4 different locations.

(1) @ Stickney Hill Rd, Hopkinton
(1) @ Knox Rd, Bow

(1) @ N. Main St, Boscawen

(1) @ New Orchard Rd, Epsom

320

160

16328

107000

8808

?7?

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 174 oP4881155 of 476

These fusesaver installations will require additional work apart from the fusesaver installation, e.g. pole and wire

replacements, etc.

DRBCO02:

Replace cutouts and fuses at P 5 Mountain Rd, Concord with a Recloser

DRBCO3:

Install a micro-processor based recloser at P.168 Main St, Chichester. Remove the existing hydraulic recloser and low-side

fuses

DRBCO04:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.5 Regional Dr., Concord

DRBCO05:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.78 Pleasant St, Concord

Justification

DRBCO1:

000174



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 175 of 4371 Page 175 oP4881156 of 476

The identified areas experienced several patrolled, nothing found, animal, and broken limb-related outages. Fusesavers add
one la re toa d fuse. They te du se TCC curves and the llow for in
areas it lengi ordinate recl T Iso e interruption histories, tary or , real
time current, and peak current loads.

Estimated annual savings (total):

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 36,491
Customer Interruptions: 376

DRBCO02:

15W1 has experienced several operations on the fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd. Replacing the fuses with a recloser allows
reclosing to eliminate some of the outages.

Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes: 27,838
Customer Interruptions: 335

DRBCO03:

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 45,125
Customer Interruptions: 439

DRBCO04:
An of motor vehicl nts and large tree re red in 2018 that cause ubst ecloser to
trip out. A mid-line will be another secti reclosing that will help the ofa

mainline fault beyond the recloser.

Estimate Annual Savings
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,429
Customer Interruptions: 330

DRBCO5:
6X3 exits the Pleasant St S/S and branches to the left and right. In order to | the scale of the , a sectionalizing
device in each direction will prevent a full circuit outage. This project is for a oser in the east n of Pleasant St. It

will replace a set of fuses on P.78.
Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,774
Customer Interruptions: 334

000175



Budget ltem No
Budget Year:

Description
Project Supervisor
Crew Days:

page 176 of 4371 JES Capital

Construction Authorization

: DRBC20

1 2020

: Install Viper Recloser on Pleasant St - 6X3
: Balch, Stanley

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

3/12/2020

3/12/2020

3/12/2020

3/12/2020

3/17/2020

3/17/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Lioyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule ClB#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 17200480157 of 476
Date: 3/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $287,491.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 3/5/2020 9:52:48 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 3/18/2020 7:48:56 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $106,482.00
Less Customer Contribution $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $106,482.00

Retirement: $0.00

Cost Of Removal: $26,620.00
Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $79,862.00

This authorization is to cover the costs of installing a three-phase G&W Viper recloser with cutouts as a by-pass at Pole 78 Pleasant Street in

Concord.

JUSTIFICATION

Circuit 6X3 exits the Pleasant St S/S and branches to the left and right. In order to limit the scale of the outage, a sectionalizing device in each
direction will prevent a full circuit outage. This project is for a recloser in the east direction of Pleasant St. It will replace a set of fuses on P.78.

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,774
Customer Interruptions: 334

Intake# 40876

CWOo

20201628

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Install Viper Recloser on Pleasant St - 6X3 $79,862.00
Total $79,862.00

000176



Page 177 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:23:25 AM

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBCO0 Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: J.Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Reliability

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses {Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No):
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
DRBCO1:

This reliability budget project is to install fusesavers at 4 different locations.

(1) @ Stickney Hill Rd, Hopkinton
(1) @ Knox Rd, Bow

(1) @ N. Main St, Boscawen

(1) @ New Orchard Rd, Epsom

320

160

16328

107000

8808

??

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 177 oP4381158 of 476

These fusesaver installations will require additional work apart from the fusesaver installation, e.g. pole and wire

replacements, etc.

DRBCO2:

Replace cutouts and fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd, Concord with a Recloser.

DRBCO03:

Install a micro-processor based recloser at P.168 Main St, Chichester. Remove the existing hydraulic recloser and low-side

fuses

DRBCO04:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.5 Regional Dr., Concord.

DRBCO05:

Install a microprocessor-based recloser at P.78 Pleasant St, Concord.

Justification

DRBCO1:

000177



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 178 of 4371 Page 178 oP4g&1159 of 476
T id Xp al l, 1 d
o la to e. T a
a s en at nt s

time current, and peak current loads.
Estimated annual savings (total):

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 36,491
Customer Interruptions: 376

DRBCO02:

15W1 has experienced several operations on the fuses at P.5 Mountain Rd. Replacing the fuses with a recloser aliows
reclosing to eliminate some of the outages.

Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes: 27,838
Customer Interruptions: 335

DRBCO03:

Estimated Annual Savings:
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 45,125
Customer Interruptions: 439

DRBC04:
An of motor vehicl nts and farge tree re red in 2018 that ¢ ecloser to
trip out. A mid-line will be another secti reclosing that will ofa

mainline fault beyond the recloser.

Estimate Annual Savings
Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,429
Customer Interruptions: 330

DRBCO05:
6X3 exits the Pleasant St S/S and branches to the left and right. In orderto | the scale of the e, a sectionalizing
device in each direction will prevent a full circuit outage. This project is for a oser in the east on of Pleasant St. It

will replace a set of fuses on P.78.
Estimated Annual Savings:

Customer Minutes of Interruption: 27,774
Customer Interruptions: 334

000178



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 179 of 4371 Page 179 oP43é1160 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000249
Authorization Date: 4/21/2020

Budgeted Amount: $320,000.00

Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC02 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Power Plan Upgrade Initiated Date: 4/21/2020 3:58:56 PM
Project Supervisor: Laffond, Courtney Initiated By: Laffond, Courtney

Finalized Date: 4/30/2020 12:07:48 PM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Titie Description Amount
4/2212020  YES gﬂtg?a,nlt‘n:g::r;:nt Internal Labor: $20,000.00
4/2212020  YES lézfr::)rr‘%lae;:'zggzntant Purchases: $0.00
4/22/2020  YES ?;::;ggg’tzzzf/?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Contract Services: $439,678.00
4/22/2020  YES ?:(gllsl;ir?:é:: nathan Other Specific Charges: $0.00
4202020  YES ﬂgf?rslfg;,n;jal;isc:rirnTechnology Retirement: $0.00
4/20/2020  YES 3.‘2’7?;;;::;;2 Salvage: $0.00
42012020  YES ?rigagézzr:rg?rgctor, Finance Total Project Amount: $459,678.00
4202020 YES  Harstak, Daniel

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

An upgrade to the Power Plan software is required fo stay current with the latest revision and enable us to receive support under our maintenance
agreement.

4/29/2020 YES

Major Upgrade Components:

-Tax Repairs

-Lease Accounting Module (Disclosure Reporting)
-Property Tax (New Filing Format for MA)
-Security Capabilities

JUSTIFICATION

By upgrading the Power Plan software on a regular basis the system will allow the company to use all of the enhancements developed in the latest
versions and stay current with all security enhancements. These upgrades are performed every three years.

Power Plan is critical component that allows accurate accounting in order to comply with SEC, FERC, SOX, audit and regulatory reporting

The project amount over budget is due to a change in scope from the original statement of work provided by Power Plan based on Unitil's need to
separate the Time & Billing project from the Upgrade. Training workshops on new aspects of upgrade are included as well as preliminary workshops
for Power Plan to understand how the systems are interfaced.

This is an estimate supplied by Power Plan.
Est Schedule for April-Oct timeframe
IT time includes ~ 20 hrs

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200167-20202541 $142,500.18
FGE 25% F-020091-20203368 $114,919.50
NU-NH 19% N-020054-00200028 $87,338.82
NU-ME 23% M-020055-00200029 $105,725.94
GSG 2% T-020015-00200011 $9,193.56

000179



Page 180 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 180 oP4881161 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 Unitil Service Corp
Item Description

Classification:
Year:

Company:
Status:

Priority:

Budget Number:
Budget Category:
Iltem Name:
Submitted By:

Entered By:

Status Changed By:

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 20000
Purchases ($):

Contract Services ($): | 300000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):

Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

An upgrade to the Power Plan software is required to stay current with the latest revision and enable us to receive support

under our maintenance agreement.

Justification

By upgrading the Power Plan software on a regular basis the system will allow the company to use all of the enhancements

Budgeted
2020
Unitil Service Corp

[A] Accepted
2

GSC02

Software/System

Power Plan Upgrade

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Bickford, Tressa on 8/15/2017 8:34:49 AM
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Clark, Karen on 1/14/2020 2:26:42 PM

IT Project Manager

developed in the latest versions and stay current with all security enhancements.

Power Plan is critical component that allows accurate accounting in order to comply with SEC, FERC, SOX, audit and

regulatory reporting.

000180



page 181of4371  UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DBBCO09
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Single Phase URD Line Ext 35 Howards Ln, Epsom-Billable
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary
Crew Days: 3.1

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
5/26/2020  YES Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

YES Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
YES VP, Engineering

5/26/2020 YES
5/29/2020
6/1/2020 YES

5/26/2020

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 100043262 of 476
Date: 5/26/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 5/26/2020 1:16:37 PM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 6/1/2020 1:52:48 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $10,735.56
Less Customer Contribution $6,062.03
Net Authorized Cost: $4,673.53
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $10,735.56

This authorization is to install a single phase underground line extension 50 from an existing manhole to feed an addition at 35 Howards Ln in

Epsom.

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate

and actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
C-20201637 UNDERGROUND BILLABLE $10,735.56
LESS: Customer Contribution $6,062.03
Company Portion: $4,673.53
Total Overhead Line Allowance $4,673.53
Number of Credits: 1
Amount of each Credit: $4,673.53
Total Project Cost: $10,735.56
NOTES
Intake 41209
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CwWO Description Amount
20201637 Single Phase URD Line Ext 35 Howards Ln, Epsom-Biliable $10,735.56
Total $10,735.56

000181



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 182 of 4371 Page 182 oP4381163 of 476

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:24:14 AM

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO0 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000182



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

. Schedule Cl&EBi2y(Euthibit Bud Inputs
Page 18304371 UES Capital AUTH:  Page 19200483164 of prr
Construction Authorization Date: 6/15/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Budget Item No: DBBC10 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Status: Completed
Minuteman Way, Concord-Billable Initiated Date: 6/15/2020 2:27:39 PM
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Crew Days: 4.7 Finalized Date: 6/18/2020 11:57:27 AM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
6/16/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $29,262.53
Lioyd, Charles
6/16/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution $9,781.46
Letourneau, Raymond
6/16/2020  YES  yp "Fiectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $19,481.07
Bonazoli, John
6/16/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
6/18/12020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
6/18/2020  YES Treasurer, Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $29,262.53
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is to replace the main line pole in order to accommodate a New 400’ primary underground line extension to a padmount
transformer to serve a new recycling center at 1 Minuteman Way in Concord

The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program.
A Final accounting will be made after the work has been completed. The customer will be credited, or billed for the difference in the estimated and
actual cost

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

SUMMARY :Excluding Transformers
C-20201638 Billable

Total Customer Contribution $9,781.46
Construction Overheads $6,838 50

Total Overhead Line Allowance: $2,994.29
Number of Credits: 1
Amount of each Credit: $2,994.29

C-20201639 Non-Billable $9,648.28

Total Project Cost: $29,262.53
NOTES
Intake 39358
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Su
cwo Description Amount
20201638 Replace Pole to accomodate URD Riser-1 Minuteman Concord-Billable $19,614.25
20201639 Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Minuteman Way, Concord-Non Billable $9.648.28
Total $29,262.53

000183



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 184 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH:  Page 1840fgqe465 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 1/6/2021
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Budget ltem No: DBBC10 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Status: Completed
Minuteman Way, Concord-Billable Initiated Date: 1/6/2021 2:16:39 PM
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 4.7 Finalized Date: 1/26/2021 9:49:17 PM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
V72021 YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $36.556.86
Bickford, Tressa
V72021 YES  ponager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $17,726.61
Lloyd, Charles
V72021 YBS o nager Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $18,830.25
Letourneau, Raymond
1718/2021 YES VP, Electric Operations Retirement: $0.00
Bonazoli, John
1/18/2021 YES Manager Distribution Engineer Cost Of Removal $0 00
Sprague, Kevin
119/2021  YES VP, Engineering Salvage: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
112612021 YES 102 surer, Director, Finance CWO Total $36,556 86
Hurstak, Daniel
1/26/2021 YES Controller
1126/2021 YES Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization is to account for additional expenditures associated with additional work added to the project at the customers request.

The additional work consisted of:

1. One Additional Padmount Transformer in order to remove an overhead bank
2. Additional second 450 foot run of Primary Underground Cable and associated material

The original authorization was to replace the main line pole in order to accommodate a New 400' primary underground line extension to a padmount
transformer to serve a new recycling center at 1 Minuteman Way in Concord
The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program.
A Final accounting will be made after the work has been completed. The customer will be credited, or billed for the difference in the estimated and

actual cost

JUSTIFICATION

Provide safe and reliable Electric service to a new recycling center at 1 Minute man Way Concord.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SUMMARY:Excluding Transformers
C-20201638 Billable

Total Customer Contribution $17,726.61
Construction Overheads $12,536.54

Total Overhead Line Allowance: $2,994.29
Number of Credits: 1

Amount of each Credit: $2,994.29

C-20201639 Non-Billable $18,830.25

Total Project Cost: $29,262.53

NOTES
Intake 39358
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201638 Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Minuteman Way, Concord-Billable $17,726.61
20201639 Replace Pole to accomodate Primary URD Riser-1 Minuteman Way, Concord-Non Billable $18888425

Total $36,556.86



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 185 of 4371 Page 185 oP4381166 of 476

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:24:14 AM

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction {from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000185



Page 186 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

6/30/2020 YES
6/30/2020 YES
7/1/2020 YES
7/1/2020 YES
7/1/2020 YES
7/1/2020 YES

7/1/2020 YES

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

: SPBC10

1 2020

: Bow Junction - Transformer High-Side Protection
. Sherwood, Nathan

7

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Goudreault, James
Manager, Electric Dispatch & Substations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Krell, Paul
Manager Energy Sys. Engineer.
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
the FA7T1 transformer h fusi  with a new 38kV breaker

JUSTIFICATION

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 186 oPm,f?af 476

Date: 6/25/2020
Budgeted Amount: $253,553.54
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 6/25/2020 2:53:40 PM
Initiated By: Krell, Paul
Finalized Date: 7/6/2020 10:19:23 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $253,553.54
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $253,553.54
Retirement: $300.00
Cost Of Removal $3,000.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $250,553.54

In 2018, the Bow Bog Rd S/S transformer (1872) was loaded to 98% of its nameplate rating. The solution to alleviate this transformer's loading
condition is to shift approximately 800KVA of load from 18W2 to 7W3. This solution loads the Bow Junction S/S transformer (7T2) high-side fuse
above planning guidelines. This high-side fuse replacement project will address the loading violation at Bow Junction S/S

CWO
20201640

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Bow Junction - Transformer High-Side Protection $250,553.54
Total $250,553.54

000186



Page 187 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: SPBC10 Substation Project

Project Name: Bow Junction - Transformer High-Side Protection

Submitted By: P. Krell / T. Glueck
Project Categorizations
Load

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

Replace existing FA7T1 transformer high-side fusing with new breaker.

Justification

80

40

1100

40200

106250

No
300

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 187 oP4381168 of 476

In 2018, the Bow Bog Rd S/S transformer (18T2) was loaded to 98% of its nameplate rating. The solution to alleviate this
transformer's loading condition is to shift approximately 800KVA of load from 18W2 to 7W3. This solution loads the Bow
Junction S/S transformer (7T2) high-side fuse above planning guidelines. This high-side fuse replacement project will

address the loading violation at Bow Junction.

000187



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 188 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 188 oBAgig{9%of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 7/15/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Budget ltem No: DBBC11 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Single Phase URD Line Extension Welch Rd, Canterbury- Status: Completed
Billable Initiated Date: 7/15/2020 3:01:38 PM
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Crew Days: 7.5 Finalized Date: 8/10/2020 5:53:37 PM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Amount
7/24/2020  YES IL"I’;?lkclaig):ntant Total Project Cost: $35,360.20
7128/2020  YES Ill-/;gx:éfri;_:alggtsﬂc Operations Less Customer Contribution $20,065.10
72012020 YES  BORtR 'O?J?rlan;igr':sd Net Authorized Cost: ~ $15,205 10
8/10/2020  YES AB/I‘;::;:I: ,D‘;s(,’trr‘igution Engineer Retirement: $0.00

71272020 YES  Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $35,360.20

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is to install a new 1200' single phase primary underground line extension to feed three pullboxes to a padmount transformer to
service one home.

The customer will pay the reduced cost of the line extension as the overhead allowance has been deducted from the project cost up front.

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate
and the actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
C-20201641 Billable

Total Customer Contribution $20,065 10
Overhead Line Allowances $6,587.05

C-20201642 Non-Billable $8,708.05

Total Project Cost: $35,360.20

Total Overhead Line Allowance $6,587.05
Number of Credits 1
Amount of Each Credit $ 6,587.05

NOTES
Intake 40338
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Sum
CWO Amount
20201641 Single Phase URD Line Extension Welch Rd, Canterbury-Billable $26,652.15
20201642 Single P $8,708.05
Total $35,360.20

000188



Page 189 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:24:14 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 189 oP488170 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO0 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000189



Docket NcDBEKERMI2EDE 21-030
. Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 190 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH: Page 190 oBg9g{7gof 476

Construction Authorization Date: 8/1712020
Budgeted Amount: $177,681.82

Budget Item No: DPBC06 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Extend Brown Hill Rd, Bow - 22W3 Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 8/17/2020 11:28:36 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 9/16/2020 5:56:05 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Amount
8312020 YES e tant Total Project Cost:  $231,524.08
8/31/2020  YES u‘a,xgz,v:rhEaIggfric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
ou2020  YES Lo ons Net Authorized Cost:  §231,524.08
816/2020  YES IBWZ::gzyzlri ’D"':t'r‘i;)‘ution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
012020 YES  EASMe Kevh CostOf Removal:  $46,304.82
9/16/2020  YES ?;gag;';fé: %?rgctor, Finance Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total $185,219.26

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This proje sts of replac existing sing #6 cu Primary and neutral with 1/0 ACSR and installing second 1/0 ACSR phase from
Pole 1 Du Center Rd, Pole 15 Dun enter Rd, Bow. nstall an electronic recloser on the new phase at Pole 1 Dunbarton Center

Rd Bow. Replace the existing hydraulic recloser with an electronic recloser to match the new install. This 1s necessary to reduce the total loading on
the single recloser currently at Pole 1 Dunbarton Center Rd, Bow.

JUSTIFICATION
Ahy ser on P.1 Dunba Bow and single phase fuse on P.75 Brown Hill Rd, Bow are expected to be loaded at 91% and 99% of
their current ratings, re ly, in 2020.
NOTES
This was modified from its due to issues with land owners and the town of not Rd.
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO
CWO Amount
20201647 Install additional on Dunbarton Center Rd 9.26

Total $185,219.26

000190



Page 191 of 4371

Project

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DPBCO6 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Extend Brown Hill Rd, Bow - 22W3
Submitted By: T. Glueck

Project Categorizations
Load
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Olher Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

160

80

8510.9

78116

7

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 191 oP438172 of 476

This project is to extend a single phase line down Brown Hill Rd in Bow. The purpose is to split load in that area between
22W3 and 18W2 and subsequently offload an overloaded recloser on 18W2. This project requires a single phase regulator

to be installed at the start of Brown Hill Rd.

Additionally, to complete this project, the 1-89 crossing of 22W3 needs to be reconductored to 336AA. This was separately

identified as a project for 2022

Justification

A hydraulic recloser on P.1 Dunbarton Rd, Bow and single phase fuse on P.75 Brown Hill Rd, Bow are expected to be
loaded at 91% and 99% of their continuous current ratings, respectively, in 2020.

Also, reconductoring the 1-89 crossing eliminates a future overload violation.

000191



Page 192 of 4371

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DBBC12
Budget Year: 2020

Description: 3 PH URD Line Extension Primary 10 Dover Rd, Chichester

Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary
Crew Days: 7.7

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date
8/28/2020  YES I.‘;’la(:)?'/kclz:i::ntant
8312020 YEs loyeh Charles
8282020 YEs Letourneau, Raymond
aati2020 YES  Bomazol SO

9/1/2020 YES SPrague, Kevin

This project Is to install a new three phase
5/129-2 to feed a new commercial

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 192 o479 of 476

Date: 8/27/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 8/27/2020 2:39:30 PM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 9/1/2020 8:49:26 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Amount
Total Cost: 747.35
Less Customer Contribution: 662.56
Net Authorized Cost: 79
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
CWO Total 747.35

from Pole 5/129 through Pullbox 5/129-1 to Padmount Transformer

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
C-20201648 UNDERGROUND BILLABLE $ 46,747.35
Less: Customer Contribution $23,006.73
Company Portion: $ 23,084.79
Total Overhead Line Allowance: $5,098.56
Number of Credits: 1
Amount of each Credit: $5,098.56
Total Cost: 747.35
NOTES
INTAKE 40546
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summa
CWO Amount
20201648 3 PH URD Line Extension Pri 10 Dover Chichester 747.35
Total $46,747.35

000192



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 193 of 4371 Page 193 oP4381174 of 476

8:24:14 AM

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 3591
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope

Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000193



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 194 of 4371 : i
ge 194 0 UES Caplta_l . AUTH: Page 194 oPagFgifg g 476
Construction Authorization Date: 9/4/2020
Budgeted Amount: $39,291.00
Budget Item No: DABC04 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Single Phase OH Line Ext. 190 Manchester St, Concord- Status: Completed

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Billable
Raymond, Gary
4.7

Initiated Date: 9/4/2020 2:04:44 PM

Initiated By: Otero, Heather

Finalized Date: 9/14/2020 8:55:32 AM

Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
YES Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

9/9/2020 Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $35,4456.73
9/10/2020  YES Ill-ﬂlgx:&:rl}:glg:tsr‘ic Operations Less Customer Contribution: $21,887.01
o002 YES LB s Net Authorized Cost:  $13,658.72
8M1/2020  YES I?/I:'r‘;:;glri b‘;;'rligution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
OM1/2020 YES  Lorgge. Kevn Cost Of Removal: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $35,445.73

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This project is to install a new single phase overhead line extension two spans along with relocating an existing pole to feed new pumps on
Manchester St in Concord

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate
and the actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN
C-20201652 Billable
Total Customer Contribution $21,887.01
C-20201653 Non-Billable $13,558.72
Total Project Cost; $35,445.73
NOTES
Intake 40789
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201652 Single Phase OH Line Ext. 190 Manchester St, Con $21,887.01
20201653 Single Phase OH Line Ext. 190 Manchester St, Concord-Non-Billable $13,558.72
Total $35,445.73

000194



Page 195 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DABCO0 Overhead Line Extensions
Project Name: Overhead Line Extensions
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

310
67
188

1002

1411

60
Yes

Overhead Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers.

Justification

Provide Service to our customers.

Estimate based on history with emphasis on last two years.

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 195 oP438176 of 476

000195



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 196 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH: Page 196 oB4gg{1@4 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 9/8/2020
Budgeted Amount: $71,757.00
Budget Item No: DEBC03 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Relocate 15 Poles along Rt3A and Dunklee Rd for State Rd Status: Completed
Widening Project Initiated Date: 9/8/2020 12:28:14 PM
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0 Finalized Date: 9/14/2020 8:55:29 AM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

902020 YES Pl e e Total Project Cost: ~ $208,221.00
911012020  YES Ei::;g::’LEI?tjsfccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
9/10/2020  YES k/;gxgg’;ecrhEalzgtsﬁc Operations Net Authorized Cost: $208,221.00
eirent 5000
9/11/2020  YES I?/l(;::fvzlri ,D‘:':t'r‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $41,644.20
9112020 YES RrEIUS Kevh Salvage: $0.00
112020 YES DIOINS TN ance CWOTotal  $166,576.80

Hurstak, Daniel

9/11/2020 YES Controlier

Hevert, Robert

9/13/2020  YES Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is

State to widen Rt 3A

Communications will

Al Primary and 1700

Rd.

JUSTIFICATION
Comply with State and Federal Highway regulations for a State of NH DOT initiated road widening and bridge replacement project.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

This project was not anticipated to begin during the 2020 budget year. This project was estimated in 2016, but was put on hold by the Town of Bow
and State of NH DOT. The project was reinstated in Feb of 2020

CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount

20201654 Relocate 15 Poles alo $166,576.80
Total $166,576 80

000196



Page 197 of 4371

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DEBCO00 Highway Projects
Project Name: Highway Projects
Submitted By: C Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Government, Regulatory/Legal

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

State, City or Town initiated highway project that causes the Company to relocate facilities.

Justification

Governmental Requirement

225
26
126

3720
1476

11684

No
687
292

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 197 oP438178 of 476

000197



Page 198 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Iltem No: DBBC13
Budget Year: 2020

Description: Single Phase URD Primary Line Ext. 129 Oak Hill Rd,
Concord-Billable

Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary
Crew Days: 3.3

Start Date:
Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date
10/6/2020 YEs Hilton, Mary Jane

Sr. Plant Accountant

10772020 yEs Hloyd, Charles

Electric
Letourneau, Raymond
10/12/2020 YES Electric
Bonazoli, John
10/13/2020 YES Distribution

10/7/2020 YES SPrague, Kevin

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 198 oB¢F{'g@ of 476

Date: 9/30/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 9/30/2020 2:25:43 PM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 10/14/2020 10:46:50 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Amount
Total Cost: $28,995.13

Less Customer Contribution: $7
Net Authorized Cost: 12.55
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: 00
00
CWO Total: 13

This authorization is to install a new single phase underground line extension to feed one customer

The company will support the cost of replacing the main line pole and one section.

The customer will support the cost of the remaining line section.

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate

and the actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-20201656 Underground Billable $14,367.20
Line Allowance: $6,784.62
Less: Customer Contribution $7,582.58
C-20201657 Underground Non Billable $14,627.93
Total Company Cost $14,627.93
Summary
Customer Contribution $7,582.58
Non Billable Work $21,412.55
Total Cost 13
NOTES
Intake 41703
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Sum
CcwWo Amount
20201656 Phase URD Line Ext. 129 Qak Hill Rd Concord-Billable $7
20201657 Phase URD Line Ext. 129 Oak Hill Concord-Non-Billable 1 1255
Total $28,995.13

000198



Page 199 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:24:14 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 199 oP4381180 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

'Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000

Justification

Provide service to our customers.

777

107

442

802

7468

3591

60

Yes

000199



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 200 of 4371 Page 200 oP43€&1181 of 476
USC Service Authorization No: $-000255
Authorization Date: 10/26/2020
Budgeted Amount: $45,000.00
Classification: Budgeted Type: Original
Budget Item No: GSC30 Sequence: 1
Budget Year: 2020 Status: Completed
Project Name: Debt Management Software Initiated Date: 10/26/2020 10:52:08 AM
Project Supervisor: Initiated By: Diggins, Todd

Finalized Date: 12/4/2020 2:36:38 PM
Finalized By: Laffond, Courtney

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
10/26/2020  YES Ié:f:;:);l%lacn?f;::‘gxntant Internal Labor: $15,000.00
10/26/2020  YES ?;gag:ﬁé: g)(i’rzctor, Finance Purchases: $25,000.00
111162020 YES EE,ﬂlel:Ifz:#a‘;isotrirnTechnology Contract Services: $5,000.00
11/16/2020  YES gg;s;rt:krnaniel Other Specific Charges: $0.00
Retirement: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
Total Project Amount: $45,000 00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

sinking fund, term, and redemptions. Reports on remaining par,

Archive all data related to debt issuance and provide easy access by multiple stakeholders across the organization
Improve accuracy by automatically generating debt service schedules, accruai of interest, amortization of costs of issuance
Streamline internal accounting for outstanding obligations by automatically creating general ledger journat entries.

Automate and enhance internal and external debt reporting

JUSTIFICATION

Currently all debt tracking and interest payment calculation are done in Exce! spreadsheets. The number of bonds/notes outstanding has grown and
the management has become more complex. We currently have ~24 outstanding debt issuances with over 200 unique debt service payments for
~$42 million to ~30 different holders (or nominees).

In addition, the holders of our debt constantly changes, which also has to be tracked and managed.
Missing a single debt payment will put us in default and the bond/note will become immediately due and payable.

There will be an associated monthly/yearly time savings for both Finance and General Accounting.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-200189-20202546 $13,950.00
FGE 25% F-020117-20203377 $11,250.00
NU-NH 19% N-020089-00200029 $8,550.00
NU-ME 23% M-020071-00200030 $10,350.00
GSG 2% T-020019-00200012 $900.00

000200



Page 201 of 4371

Classification:
Year:

Company:
Status:

Priority:

Budget Number:
Budget Category:
Item Name:
Submitted By:

Entered By:

Status Changed By:

Estimates

Internal Labor ($): 15000

Purchases ($): 25000

Contract Services ($): 5000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):

Description/Scope

outsta debt. P des a structu
sonre ng par, rest, and prin

Budgeted
2020
Unitil Service Corp

[A] Accepted
2

GSC30

Software/System

Debt Management Software

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Diggins, Todd on 8/23/2019 1:34:03 PM
Treasurer, Director, Finance

Diggins, Todd on 8/13/2020 12:16:24 PM
Treasurer, Director, Finance

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 201 oP4381182 of 476

ligations with call, sinking fund, term, and redemptions.

r all securities associated with a bond issue.

Archive all data related to debt issuance and provide easy access by multiple stakeholders across the organization

Improve accuracy by automatically generating debt service schedules, accrual of interest, amortization of costs of issuance

Streamline internal accounting for outstanding obligations by automatically creating general ledger journal entries.

Automate and enhance internal and external debt reporting.

Justification

In addition, the holders of our debt constantly changes, which also has to be tracked and managed.

notes

Missing a single debt payment will put us in default and the bond/note will become immediately due and payable.

There will be an associated monthly/yearly time savings for both Finance and General Accounting.

000201



Page 202 of 4

Budget ltem No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:

Crew Days

371 UES Capital
Construction Authorization

DABCO05
2020

Single Phase OH Line Ext. 13 Knowlton Rd, Boscawen-
Billable

Raymond, Gary
1 2.5

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

11/12/2020

11/12/2020

11/16/2020

11/13/2020

11/16/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 202 oPﬁﬁqgﬁ 476

Date: 11/6/2020
Budgeted Amount: $39,291.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/6/2020 11:58:58 AM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 11/16/2020 10:43:55 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $33,246.40
Less Customer Contribution $6.291.83
Net Authorized Cost: $26,954.57
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0 00
CWO Total: $33,246.40

This authorization is to install a single phase overhead line extension and installation of 2 poles to feed a new three lot sub-division in Boscawen

The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program.

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate

and actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Justification: SUMMARY :Excluding Transformers

C-20201660 Billable

Total Customer Contribution $6,291.83

Construction Overheads $6,967.56

Total Overhead Line Allowance: $4,849.75
Number of Credits: 1
Amount of each Credit: $4,849.75

C-20201661 Non-Billable $15,137.25

Total Proiect Cost: $33,246.40

Intake 41470

CWO
20201660
20201661

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Su

Single Phase OH Line Ext. 13 Knowlton Rd Boscawen-Billable
Single Phase OH Line Ext. 13 Knowlton Rd, Boscawen-Non Billable

Description Amount
$18,109.15
$15,137.25

Total $33,246.40

000202



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 203 of 4371 Page 203 oP4381184 of 476

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:28:13 AM

‘Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DABCO00 Overhead Line Extensions
Project Name: Overhead Line Extensions
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 310

Labor Time for Removal {(Man Hours): 67
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 188
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 1002
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 1411

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Overhead Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers.
Justification

Provide Service to our customers.
Estimate based on history with emphasis on last two years.

000203



Page 204 of 4371 UES Capital

Budget Item No
Budget Year

Description
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

11/17/2020

11/17/2020

11/18/2020

11/18/2020

11/17/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Construction Authorization

: DABCO06

1 2020

: Relocation of 5 Utility Poles 87 White Rock Hill Rd, Bow
. Lloyd, Charles

0

APPROVALS

\pprover/Title

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 204 omﬂllggof 476

Date: 11/13/2020
Budgeted Amount: $39,291.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/13/2020 2:03:25 PM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 11/18/2020 1:32:48 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $18,367 71
Less Customer Contribution: $11,300.66
Net Authorized Cost: $7,067.05
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $18,367.71

This authorization is to cover costs related to relocating 5 Utility Poles to accommodate a new sub-division.

The customer will pay in advance the reduced estimated cost of this line extension in accordance with the Economic Development Program.

A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate
and actual cost.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-20201664 Billable $18367.71
Less: Customer Contribution $11,300.66

Company Cost: 7,067.05

SUMMARY:

Customer Contribution $11,300.66
Construction Overheads $7,067.05

Total Project Cost: $18,367.71

Intake 39955

CWO

20201664

JUSTIFICATION
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Relocation of 5 Utility Poles 87 White Rock H $18,367.71
Total $18,367.71

000204



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 205 of 4371 Page 205 oP4381186 of 476

8:28:13 AM

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DABCO00 Overhead Line Extensions
Project Name: Overhead Line Extensions
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 310
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 67
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 188
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 1002
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 1411
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope

Overhead Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers.
Justification

Provide Service to our customers.
Estimate based on history with emphasis on last two years.

000205



Docket NcDBEKERNIZEE 21-030
. Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 206 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 206 oR#9g gof 476

Construction Authorization Date: 11/25/2020
Budgeted Amount: $127,980.72

Budget Item No: DPBC05 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Manhole improvements MH 6 Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 11/25/2020 11:17:15 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles

Finalized Date: 1/4/2021 10:04:37 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
120812020 YES Lt Total Project Cost:  $229,078.00
12/8/2020  YES I\Bﬂi::;;;g'tjtlrlz;?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $0.00
12082020 YES ot e Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $229,078.00
et 00
12002020 YES o ution Enginser Cost Of Removal ~ $45,816 00
12192020 YES  Bregue Kevin Salvage: $0.00
12/26/2020  YES ?;gfé?;é: %?r:ctor, Finance CWOTotal  $183,262.00
Hurstak, Daniel

12/29/2020 YES Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is to replace the existing roof for Manhole # 6, with a precast concrete roof

12/29/2020 YES

TF Moran has been contracted to design a new roof system.

ICR and sons has been contracted to perform the replacement. They will be responsibie for obtaining any and all permits from the city of Concord
and State of NH if required and provide the City with an engineered Traffic Plan.

JUSTIFICATION

Concord line crews identified deterioration within a number of manholes. Because of this, TF Moran was hired to evaluate and make suggestions on
the work needed to bring this manhole back to an acceptable level of strength and increase their life span
MH 6 is in need of immediate attention but is in a typical low load hazard area.

The majority of the work will be performed in the spring of 2021.
The Enaineering and purchase of the new roof is expected to be completed in 2020.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

The difference between the original budget amount and net authorized cost is as follows:
The original scope and recommendation for this project was to reinforce the existing steel rebar, by welding new rebar to existing and resurface the
concrete roof. Upon closer investigation, it was determined there was not enough solid rebar to weld to for successful reinforcement. A new plan was
developed by TF. Moran to replace the entire roof with a new precast roof.
CWO Summary
CWO Amount
20201665 Replace roof with Precast roof $183,262.00
Total $183,262.00

000206



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 207 of 4371 Page 207 oP4381188 of 476

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBCO5 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Manhole improvements MH 6
Submitted By: C.Esmaeili

Project Categorizations
Safety, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 16
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 8

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 77250
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement:
Salvage:

Description/Scope
Replace steel supports and Manhole cover chimneys.

MH 6 Weld steel plates to beams and replace brick manhole cover chimneys

Justification

Concord line crews identified deterioration within a number of manholes. Because of this, TF Moran was hired to evaluate
and make suggestions on the work needed to bring this manhole back to an except able level of strength and increase their
life span. This evaluation concluded MH17 is in need of immediate attention and is in a high load hazard area, MH 6 is in
need of immediate attention but are in typical low load hazard area and MH15 is in need of attention, but is not critical . No
timeframe of need was provided.

000207



Docket NODBEKE2MNREE 21-030
. Schedule Cia#Biray(Kuttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 208 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 208 oR#gEH §%of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 12/1/2020
Budgeted Amount: $250,000.00

Budget Item No: EECC01 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Radio Upgrade Project Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Goudreault, James Initiated Date: 12/1/2020 2:24:09 PM
Crew Days: 0 initiated By: Goudreault, James
Start Date: Finalized Date: 12/4/2020 10:21:03 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
1222020 YES  PLT O ot Total Project Cost:  $105,000.00
127212020 YES I?ﬂiacrl:;g::ﬂ;/rl?tjs:ccountmg and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
127212020 YES ?ﬂ::g;:iué?e‘cj:?r;gﬁspatch & Substations Net Authorized Cost:  $105,000.00
12/212020  YES H:xgéghl;::tsﬁc Operations Retirement: $0.00
1232020 YES  ypSEelRy b?):)r,a"t‘ig:g Cost Of Removal $0.00
121412020 YES ABﬂg::gzyglrib‘;:t:'igution Engineer Salvage $0.00
1242020 YES B ogus Kevn CWO Total  $105,000.00

YES Diggins, Todd

12/4/2020 Treasurer, Director, Finance
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This project consists of replacing the existing two-way truck radio system with a cellular based PTT system. This technology was tested and proven
to be effective in the Concord region. The first time purchase and installation and month recurring costs of this system are less than originally
budgeted since UES will not own any assets and pay attachment lease fees on third party towers.

JUSTIFICATION

This upgrade will address narrow banding requirements set by the FCC, replace aging equipment that is becoming more difficult to maintain, provide
GPS location information for improved dispatch, and upgrade the poor performing dispatch consoles.

Benefits:
o em al co icatio luding data
0 old equi .Rep ent equipm ing costly and very difficult to obtain.
o radio In tofillexis  gaps.
o autom le tterritory  builtin GPS. This includes handheld radios provided to contractors during storm
re se.
o des more robust and reliable dispatch solution and addresses curr
o Continues planned upgrades across all electric operating centers (F
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20202548 Radio Upgrade Project $105,000.00

Total $105,000.00

000208



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 209 of 4371 Page 209 oP438&1190 of 476

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EECCO01 Communications, Carryover
Project Name: Radio Upgrade Project
Submitted By: J. Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Regulatory/Legal, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($): 250000

Overhead on Specific Charges (%): 0

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ”

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This is the carryover of the upgrade for the UES Capital radio systems to an all-digital solution and replace narrow band
handheld radios. This replacement will include an upgrade of the Dispatch consoles in Portsmouth and local distribution
operating centers.

Justification

This upgrade will address narrow banding requirements set by the FCC, replace aging equipment that is becoming more
difficult to maintain, provide GPS location information for improved dispatch, and upgrade the poor performing dispatch
consoles.

Benefits:

o Modernizes radio system with digital communications including data capabilities.

o Replaces 20 -25 year old obsolete equipment. Replacement equipment is becoming costly and very difficult to obtain.

o Improves radio clarity and Increased coverage to fill existing gaps.

o Provides automated vehicle location throughout territory via built in GPS. This includes handheld radios provided to
contractors during storm response.

o Provides more robust and reliable dispatch solution and addresses current systems’ poor performance

o Continues planned upgrades across all electric operating centers (FGE upgrade completed in 2012, Seacoast currently in
progress)

000209



Page 210 of 4371 UES Capital

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:

Crew Days
Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

12/15/2020  YES
12/18/2020 YES
12/18/2020 YES
12/18/2020 YES

12/21/2020 YES

Construction Authorization

DBBC16
2020

Three Phase URD Line Ext 149 East Side Dr, Concord-
Billable

Raymond, Gary
;9.8

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 210 oR4gG4 9gof 476

Date: 12/2/2020
Budgeted Amount: $99,765.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 12/2/2020 1:20:53 PM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 12/21/2020 8:35:55 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $64,155.86
Less Customer Contribution: $22,310.44
Net Authorized Cost: $41,845.42
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $64,155.86

This authorization is for the upgrade from single phase to three phase underground primary and to replace the existing rise pole to service newly
renovated and expanded buildings at 149 East Side Dr in Concord.

The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program

A Final accounting will be made after the work has been completed. The customer will be credited, or billed for the difference in the estimated and

actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Justification: SUMMARY :Excluding Transformers:

C-20201666 Underground Billable $27,561.10
Less: Customer Contribution $22,310.45

Total Overhead Line Allowance: $5,250.65

Number of Credits: 1

Amount of each Credit: $5,250.65

C-20201667 Underground Non Billable $19,359.00

Net Authorized Amount $41,845.42

Summary
Customer Contribution $

22,310.44

Overhead Line Allowance $5,250.65

Construction Overheads

$17,235.76

Non Billable Work $19,359.00

Total Project Cost $64,155.86

Intake 40280

CWO
20201666
20201667

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary
Description Amount
Three Phase URD Line Ext 149 East Side Dr, Concord-Billable $44,796.86
Three Phase URD Line Ext 149 East Side Dr, Concord-Non Billable $19,359.00
Total $64,155.86

000210



Page 211 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:24:14 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 211 oP438192 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DBBCO00 Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 777

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 107
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 442
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 802
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): | 7468
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 3591

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 60
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Underground Line Extensions Initiated by Developers / Customers. Over $20,000
Justification

Provide service to our customers.

000211



Page 212 of 4371 UES Seacoast

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor.

Crew Days:

Construction Authorization

: BABE20

: 2020

. T&D Improvements
. Wade, Scott

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/5/2020 YES

2/5/2020 YES

APPROVALS

Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Utility Acctng And Budgeting Mgr
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd

Finance
Brock, Laurence
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Christine
CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEkE2MNI2DE 21-030
Schedule ClB#Biag( Euttibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 2120080 93 of 476

Date: 2/3/2020
Budgeted Amount.  $1,608,686.61

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 2:08:41 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 3:04:34 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $678,500.00
Less Customer Contribution $35,000.00
Net Authorized Cost: $643,500.00
Retirement: $4,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $128,000.00
Salvage: $500.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $551,000.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements (under $30 000) to the sub-transmission, distribution nd
substation systems where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this work 1s driven
from our inspection programs and routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints or other findings.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures for the first

six (6) months as follows:

Year First 6 months % of Total Expenditure

2013 $508,900 38%
2014 $541,400 36%
2015 $607,500 39%
2016 $711,100 46%
2017 $648,800 35%
2018 $645,500 40%
2019 $636,300 46%

Total Budgeted Amount

$1,608,686

Authorization Amount $ 643,500 (40% of total budget)

Balance $965,186

JUSTIFICATION

Replacement and addition of various types of equipment.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000212



Page 213 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BABE20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: T&D Improvements
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:
Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa

7/6/2020  YES Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
7812020 YES /5 Epoineering

Diggins, Todd
7/8/2020  YES Treasurer, Director, Finance

Hurstak, Daniel
Controller

YES Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

71712020 YES

7/7/2020 YES

7/7/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

71812020

Docket NoDBEkE2MI2EDE 21-030
dule CBSH it Bud Input
AUTH " Coge 2120000 of 476

Date: 7/5/2020

Budgeted Amount.  $1,608,686.61

Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 7/5/2020 1:13:14 PM
Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Finalized Date: 7/8/2020 1:20:09 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost:  $1,675,800.00
Less Customer Contribution: $64,000.00
Net Authorized Cost:  $1,611,800.00
Retirement: $10,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $320,000.00
Salvage: $1,000.00

Blanket Authorization Total:  $1,356,800.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the sub-transmission and distribution systems
where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this work stems from our own
inspection programs, routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints and other findings.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $643,500
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $766,700
Total Budgeted Amount $1,608,686

Revised Authorization Amount $1,611,800
Variance + $3.114

JUSTIFICATION

Replacement and addition of various types of equipment.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000213



Page 214 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 214 oP438&195 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description
Year: 2020

Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABE20 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Voltage, Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item is to cover the costs associated with minor additions and improvements to the T & D system (less than
$30k) where such improvements cannot be reasonably identified and budgeted as a specific project. The majority of this
work stems from our own inspection programs and routine improvements to the system as a result of customer complaints

or other findings and EWR's.

Justification

Replacement of defective equipment on a scheduled basis, intercompany replacements and changeovers.

2700

500

1600

129000

500

430000

No

8670

1122

000214



Budget Item No
Budget Year

Description
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved

2/5/2020

2/5/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

UES Seacoast

Page 215 of 4371

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Construction Authorization

. BBBE20

2020

: New Customer Additions
. Wade, Scott

0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NcDBEKERNIZEE 21-030
Schedule CiBiay( Euttibit Bud Inputs)
Page 212048896 of 476

Date: 2/4/2020
Budgeted Amount: $437,590.56
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:16:15 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:59:06 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $218,595.00
Less Customer Contribution $21,879.00
Net Authorized Cost: $196,716.00
Retirement: $2,520.00
Cost Of Removal: $39,400.00
Salvage: $225.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $179,420.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with construction necessary to service new customers which would not be covered under other line
extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions). Examples are services and one pole line extensions and associated work with the

same.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:

Year. First Six Months % of actual total

2014 $207,800 47%
2015 $183,200 39%
2016 $263,500 55%
2017 $197,600 39%
2018 $238,300 45%
2019 $186,400 44%

Total Budgeted Amount $437,591
Authorization Amount $196,916 (45% of total)
Balance $240,675

Customer Driven

JUSTIFICATION

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000215



Page 216 of 4371 UES SeacoaSt
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: BBBE20
Budget Year: 2020
Description: New Customer Additions
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:
Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
7/6/2020  YES Piant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
7712020 YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

7/7/2020 YES
7/7/2020 YES

Bonazoli, John
7/8/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
7/8/2020 YES VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance

Hurstak, Daniel
Controller

Brock, Laurence
714/2020  YES Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

7/8/2020 YES

7/13/2020 YES

Docket NoDBEkERMNI2EDE 21-030
Schedule C#aBigo( Butitst Bud Inputs)
TH: Page 2 197 of 476

Date: 71512020

Budgeted Amount: $437,590.56

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

71512020 1:39:37 PM
Wade, Scott
711412020 9:45:47 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $539,700.00

Less Customer Contribution $52,000.00

Net Authorized Cost: $487,700.00

Retirement: $5,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $90,000.00
Salvage: $500.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $450,200.00

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with the construction necessary to service new customers which would not be covered under
other line extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions). Examples are services and one pole line extensions and associated

work with the same.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for

the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $196,700
YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $292,200
Total Budgeted Amount $437,600

Revised Authorization Amount $487,700

Variance +$50,100

JUSTIFICATION

Customer Driven

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000216



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule OBy Buthibst
Page 217 of 4371 UES Seacoast ZGTU|-G| Page Pﬁ? :Péﬂ%uw Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 1/6/2021

Budgeted Amount: $437,590.56

Budget Item No: BBBE20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 3
Description: New Customer Additions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 1/6/2021 9:27:25 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott

Finalized Date: 1/26/2021 9:49:47 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

1/6/2021  YES Ilgyai?rkclt-:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $845,000.00

1/6/2021 YES ABdi.acrIggg:’LE"l‘l?tf/s:ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $70,000.00

1612021 YES oo SO i Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $775,000.00
1182021 YES o ons Retirement: $8,000.00
118/2021  YES I?ﬂg::gz)glri ’D‘;gtl:iZUIion Engineer Cost Of Removal: $146,000.00
1192021 YES \s/gr?nlghg;)’l;g Salvage: $1,000.00
1/26/2021  YES [T);ggéﬁé: %?r:ctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total $700,000.00
1262021 YES Hurstak Daniel

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with the construction necessary to service new customers which would not be covered under
other line extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions). Examples are services and one pole line extensions and associated
work with the same.

1/26/2021  YES

Initial Authorization for first six months $196,700
Total Expenditure through Dec $744,280

Total Budgeted Amount $437,600

2nd Revision Amount $487,700

Revised Authorization Amount $775,000
Variance $287,300

In 2020 we experienced one of the highest expenditure levels in several years whereby a high level of new services, small line extensions and
associated work was experienced all of which was required in order to provide new electric service to our customers. One of the notable factors
associated with the majority of this higher than usual expenditures was that several of the new service requests required additional work along our
main lines such as replacing and changing over poles to accommodate the installation of a new transformer or a lateral for a single pole line
extension.

JUSTIFICATION

Customer Driven

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000217



Page 218 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 218 oP4381199 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BBBE20 New Customer Additions
Project Name: New Customer Additions
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with construction necessary to service new customers which would not be
covered under other line extension categories (under $30k and no customer contributions). Examples are services and one
pole line extensions and associated work with the same.

Justification

Customer Driven

1300

300

800

26000

39000

48000

10

No

5600

500

000218



Budget Item No
Budget Year

Description
Project Supervisor
Crew Days:

Page 219 of 4371

UES Seacoast

Construction Authorization

: BCBE20

1 2020

. Outdoor Lighting
: Wade, Scott

]

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved

2/5/2020

2/5/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/17/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEERM2EDE 21-030
Schedule cm@ss@g kgt Bud Inputs)
AUTH Page 21 ﬁ% 0 of 476

Date 2/4/2020
Budgeted Amount $182,802.37
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:33:36 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/18/2020 9:13:52 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $88,632.00

Less Customer Contribution $887.00
Net Authorized Cost: $87,745.00
Retirement: $1,200.00

Cost Of Removal: $17,549.00

Salvage: $96.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $71,179.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers (installation) or existing
customers (replacement of failed units).

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical

expenditures as follows:

Year First 6 months % of Full Year Actual

2014 $117,100 51%
2015 $ 60,000 44%
2016 $117,900 43%
2017 $110,700 54%
2018 $75,500 48%
2019 $67,200 47%

Total Budgeted Amount $182,802
Authorization Amount $87,745 (48% of total)

Balance $95,

057

JUSTIFICATION

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000219



Page 220 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 220 oP438101 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBEZ20 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with the installation and replacement of light fixtures for either new customers

300

100

200

38000

3500

No

2500

200

(installation) or existing customers (replacement of failed units).

Justification

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000220



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule CIBiay(Euttibit Bud |
Page 221 of 4371 UES_ Seacoa_St _ AUTH: Page 22 5911@0502 ?,?thé
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount: $472,396.22

Budget Item No: BDBE20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration Status: Compieted
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:01:28 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:59:08 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/5/2020  YES Ilsya%?rkchig‘:ntant Total Project Cost: $236,178.00
2/5/2020  YES X/Iv:gaeéesrcglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
2102020 YES | ons Net Authorized Cost:  $236,178.00
211012020  YES I?/I:::;:Iri b‘:’:tl:igution Engineer Retirement: $5,355.00
2/10/2020 YES \s/graEgnu;;pé(eer:’r;g Cost Of Removal: $47,240 00
2/10/2020  YES Bi-?:?f,';i’ Finance Salvage: $1,020.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $189,958.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled) and "minor” storm
conditions.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical
expenditures as follows:

Year First 6 mo. % of Full Year Actual

2017 $1,335,300* 198% *
2018 $1,918,000* 221% *
2019 $ 284,800 18%

* These amounts reflect major storms that may not be transferred to a recovery account until later in that year or early the following year hence the
notable variance compared to budgeted amounts.

Total Budgeted Amount $472,396
Authorization Amount $236,198 (50% of total)
Balance $236,198

JUSTIFICATION

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000221



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

hedule Cladi j ud Inputs)
Page 222 of 4371 UES_ Seacoa_St ) AUTH! Page% 03 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 7/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $472,396.22
Budget Item No: BDBE20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/5/2020 2:06:20 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/14/2020 9:47:48 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount

Lydon, Lisa

/812020 YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $589,000 00
Bickford, Tressa

7712020 YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Wade, Scott

7712020 YES Manag,;er Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $589,000.00
Letourneau, Raymond

7712020 YES  \p"Flectric Operations Retirement:  $12,000.00
Bonazoli, John

7/8/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $120,000.00
Sprague, Kevin

71812020 YBS b Enoineering Salvage: $2,000.00
Diggins, Todd

7/8/2020  YES Treasurer, Director, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $471,000.00
Hurstak, Daniel

711312020 YES 0 uoler

Brock, Laurence
711412020 YES Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the additional costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled)
and "minor" storm conditions.

Initial Authorization $236,200

Actual Expenditure through June 2020: $364,100
Revised authorization Amount $589,000
Budgeted Amount: $472,400

Variance + $116,600

NOTE: This years trending is higher than expected therefore this revised authorization amount is over the budgeted amount to reflect his higher
spending level to date.

JUSTIFICATION

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000222



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cigi i
Page 223 of 4371 UES Seacoast ;\Gﬁj - Page gzg(sg :&g&u&g Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 11712021

Budgeted Amount: $472,396.22

Budget Item No: BDBE20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 3
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 1/7/2021 10:13:30 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Start Date Finalized Date: 1/26/2021 9:50:07 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
/712021 YES Iﬁyai?g\'clc-:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $825,000.00
1712021 YES ?;:rl:;gg:’l;rtm;?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
TR0t YES e ectc Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $825,000.00
1021 YES o ratons Retirement:  $15,000.00
1182021 YES I?ﬂg::;glri bi:trrligution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $160,000.00
o021 YES  YEE Salvage: $2,500.00
1/26/2021  YES ?;23;’;?6,7 %‘,-’,:ctor’ Finance Blanket Authorization Totat ~ $667,500.00
Hurstak, Daniel

1/26/2021  YES Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the additional costs associated with the necessary replacements to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled)
and "minor to moderate" storm events.

1/26/2021  YES

Initial Authorization $236,200

Actual Expenditure through Dec. 2020: $767,253
Total Budgeted Amount: $472,400

2nd Revision Amount $589,000 (issued in July, 2020)
This Revision Amount $825,000

Variance + $236,000 (2nd Revision v 3rd Revision)

In 2020 we experienced a higher than normal minor to moderate storm events that drove these expenditures higher than expected

JUSTIFICATION

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service by way of responding to outages, minor to moderate storm
events and general trouble related matters.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000223



Page 224 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 224 oP438105 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BDBE20 Emergency & Storm Restoration

Project Name: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Reliability, Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses {(Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with the necessary repairs to our facilities under emergency (unscheduled)

and storm conditions.

Justification

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

1400

200

800

29000

1030

85000

No

10710

2040

000224



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule CIHH it Bud |
Page 225 of 4371 UES_ Seacoa_St _ AUTH: Page 22 62?2;38
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount: $403,996.98

Budget ltem No: BEBE20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Billable Work Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:48:21 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:59:04 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/5/2020  YES byai?rkclgios:ntant Total Project Cost: ~ $315,853.00
2/5/2020  YES vn)llggaeg’:esrcggctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $142,134.00
2102020  YES  BOHERY b';?r,:tlig:: Net Authorized Cost:  $173,719.00
21102020 YES I\Bdc;::;glri b‘;:t'r]iZution Engineer Retirement: $3,579.00

2/10/2020 YES  Sprague, Kevin

VP. Engineering Cost Of Removal: $34,744.00
Diggins, Todd
21012020 YES 33 o nce Salvage: $658.00

Blanket Authorization Total $281,767.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the costs associated with all work for which the vast majority of repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, 3rd party
attachment requests, 3rd party damages to our facilities, and customer owned equipment that we may replace.

The total amount of this authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical
expenditures as follows:

Year First 6 mo. % of Full Year Actual

2015 $192,000 42%
2016 $121,300 28%
2017 $90,700 34%

2018 $185,600 52%
2019 $171,200 58%

Total Budgeted Amount $403,997
Authorization Amount $173,719 (43% of total)

Balance $230,278
JUSTIFICATION
Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.
NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000225



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cladcisi uthbﬁt Bud Inputs)
Page 226 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 2 07 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 7,5,2020
Budgeted Amount: $403,996.98

Budget ltem No: BEBE20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Billable Work Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/5/2020 2:17:27 PM
Crew Days: 0 initiated By: Wade, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/14/2020 9:48:50 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7/6/2020  YES llsyaict,r/kclaic?:ntant Total Project Cost: $692,100.00
7712020 YES I?ﬂiacrlr(;g(r;:’l;mj?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $275,000.00
71712020 YES Y\/Iv:g:éesrcgltetctric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $417,100 00
2020 YES e e s Retirement: $7,000.00
7/8/2020  YES 332:;2? b‘;:t?igution Engineer Cost Of Removal $82,000.00
7/8/2020  YES \S/.‘g,ral:'gnl;;rlré(eer}’r:; Salvage: $1,500.00
7/8/2020  YES ?‘:gag;ZférT‘l’)‘i’rzctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $611,600.00
Hurstak, Daniel

7/13/2020 YES Controller

Brock, Laurence
711412020 YES Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with all work for which the vast majority of repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, 3rd
party attachment requests, 3rd party damages to our facilities, and customer owned equipment that we may replace.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook for
the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $173,700

YTD (through June) Actual Expenditures $352,100

Total Budgeted Amount $404,000

Revised Authorization Amount $417,100

Variance + $13,100. This unfavorable variance amount is based on how this line item is currently trending.

JUSTIFICATION

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000226



Page 227 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 227 oP438108 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BEBE20 Billable work
Project Name: Billable Work
Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with all work for which repayment is anticipated such as broken poles, CATV

work, customer owned equipment that we repair, etc.

Justification

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

2600

400

1500

33000

110000

45

No

8323

1530

000227



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

s . .
Page 228 of 4371 UES seacoa_St . AU-FpﬁdUIe %?gquZ E&%ﬁ%ﬁalgﬁ%
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount: $393,225.52

Budget ltem No: BFBE20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Transformer Company/Conversion Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 2:02:27 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:58:59 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
252020  YES I O ot Total Project Cost:  $393,226.00
2/5/2020  YES Xﬂv:g:g,zesrclglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
202020 YES o e Net Authorized Cost:  $393,226.00
21072020 YES I?ﬂg:::glrib‘;gt?igution Engineer Retirement: $0.00

2/10/2020 YES SPrague, Kevin

VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Diggins, Todd
2/10/2020  YES Director, Finance Salvage: $0.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $393,226.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the purchase and installation of transformers that are specifically associated with company driven projects such as
conversions, stepdown upgrades and stepdown installations.

There are five (5) specified 2020 distribution projects that will call for the purchase and installation of transformers;
1) Circuit 19H1 - Transfer to 27X1, Drinkwater Rd, Kensington.

2) Circuit 58X1, South Main, Plaistow - convert to 34.5kV due to new housing development on North Rd, Plaistow.
3) Circuit 21W1, Meditation Lane, Atkinson, upgrade existing 167kVA steps to 333kVA steps,

4) Circuit 13W1, Kelly Road, Plaistow, conversion to service new load Carli's Way -

5) Circuit 56X1, Convert Route 125, Kingston - conversion and add phases to service new customer.

JUSTIFICATION

Required for voltage and/or load driven projects.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000228



Page 229 of 4371

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BFBE20 Transformers Company/Conversions

Project Name: Transformer Company/Conversion

Submitted By: J. Dusling
Project Categorizations
Load, Voltage, Reliability

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

144

72

4500

150000

400
25000

No

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 229 oP4381210 of 476

This budget item is for the purchase and installation of transformers that are specifically associated with company driven

projects such as conversions, stepdown upgrades and stepdown installations.

As of October 15, 2019, there are five (5) specified 2020 distribution projects that will call for the purchase and installation of

transformers;

1) Circuit 19H1 - Transfer to 27X1, Drinkwater Rd, Kensington. Total of $28k > 3 - 500kVA steps ($8k ea), 2 - 25kV 19.9kV,

and 1-25kVA 2.4kV

2) Circuit 58X1, South Main, Plaistow - convert to 34.5kV due to new housing development on North Rd, Plaistow. Total of

$65k > 1-500kVA step, 3 - 333kVA steps, 2-167kVA steps, 19.9kV to 2.4kV

5-50kVA, 3-37.5kVA, 6-25kVA, 7-15kVA > 19.9kV

3) Circuit 21W1, Meditation Lane, Atkinson, upgrade existing 167kVA steps to 333kVA steps, 13.8to 4 kv $20k.

4) Circuit 13W1, Kelly Road, Plaistow, conversion to service new load Carli's Way - Duals, 4-15's, 4-25's, 1-37.5 - $12k

5) Circuit 56X 1, Convert Route 125 - TBD - in mid October this project was reduced from original scope and therefore an
additional review of specific transformer needs (reduction) needs to take place however a reduction of approx. $130k base
material and reduction of 200 contractor MH has taken place to account for an estimated reduction for transformer line item.

Justification

Required for voltage and/or load driven projects.

000229



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cl#¢Biay(Euttibst Bud |
Page 230 of 4371 UES Seacoast AU'IEI-?: we Page%&bﬁ@ﬂé1 2? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,118,487.62

Budget ltem No: BGBE20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Transformers Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor. Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 1:59:00 PM
Crew Days: 30 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:59:02 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
252020 YES IOom e Total Project Cost: ~ $380,516.00
2/52020  YES X/Iv:g:_c’;esrclglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution $11,415.00
2102020 YES R ons Net Authorized Cost:  $369.101.00
2102020 YES I?ﬂ:::gzyglri ’D‘::t'r}gution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
21102020 YES \s/!g,raEgnl:;r'l;(eerx;; Cost Of Removal: $0.00
2102020  vES  D9gne, Tod0 Salvage: $0.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $380.516.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures for the purchasing and installation of transformers in order to service new
customers or maintain service to existing customers.

This authorization covers the costs projected for the first six (6) months of 2020 which was derived from reviewing historical expenditures as follows:
Year First 6 mo. % of Full Year Actual

2014 $436,100 28%
2015 $445,200 38%
2016 $393,000 34%
2017 $190,500 20%
2018 $503,800 38%
2019 $397,400 38%

Total Budgeted Amount $1,118,488
Authorization Amount $369,101 (33% of total)
Balance $749,387

JUSTIFICATION
Provide and maintain service to customers.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000230



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Page 231 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUS'iCIq(?dUIe CP?;fm E&“Ké%fz'?f Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 7/5/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,118,487.62

Budget Item No: BGBE20 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 2
Description: Transformers Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Wade, Scott Initiated Date: 7/5/2020 2:27:14 PM
Crew Days: 80 Initiated By: Wade, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/8/2020 1:19:43 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7/6/2020  YES ll;ll/aesrkclt-:i::ntant Total Project Cost:  $1,150,800.00
7/7/2020  YES Bi:rgg;g,&;?t;?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $30,000.00
UTI2020  YES  prade, 8OOt i Operations Net Authorized Cost: ~ $1,120,800.00
Retrorent. 5000
7/8/2020  YES AB/IZEZZZI: 'D‘;:tlrz'gution Engineer Cost Of Removal $0.00
7812020 YES  LRrggue: Kevin Salvage: $0.00
7812020 YES  9InS, 1000 o Finance Blanket Authorization Total  $1,150,800.00
Hurstak, Daniel

7/8/2020  YES o uorer

Brock, Laurence
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures for the purchasing and installation of transformers in order to service new
customers or maintain service to existing customers.

7/8/2020 YES

Initial Authorization for first six months $369,100
Actual Expenditure through June; $475,800
Revised Authorization Amount $1,120,800

Total Budgeted Amount $1,118,500

Variance + $2,300

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000231



Page 232 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 232 oP4381213 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BGBEZ20 Transformer Customer Requirements

Project Name: Transformers Customer Requirements

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers
in order to service new customers or maintain service to existing customers.

Justification

Provide and maintain service to customers.

1100

550

3000

566500

35000

No

000232



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule ClE#i i
Page 233 of 4371 UES Seacoast AU'IgHe: " Pagegfmalgf Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 2/3/2020

Budgeted Amount: $567,206.82

Budget Item No: BIBE20 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 1:58:59 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/7/2020 1:20:05 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
242020 YES QO tant Total Project Cost:  $567,206.82
2/4/2020  YES B}ﬁ,',‘;‘f{gg,;;eﬁ,g Budgeting Mgr Less Customer Contribution $0.00
2/6/2020  YES /I\J//:ggbgrt,l Vetoring & Feld Services Net Authorized Cost:  $567,206.82
e 5000
2/4/2020  YES I?/Ig:g;glri b‘;:trr‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $0.00
2412020 YES ~ TPrague Kewin Salvage: $0.00
242020 YES P o0 e Blanket Authorization Total: ~ $567,206.82

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Vaughan, Christine

SVP, CFO and Treasurer

2/5/2020 YES

2/6/2020  YES
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer driven projects.
The installation of meters and metering apparatus both residential and commercial for the purpose of accurately measuring Kilowatt Hour
consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

JUSTIFICATION

Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2020 budget year
Metering and apparatus was derived from a two year average 2018 - 2019.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000233



Page 234 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 234 oP4381215 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BIBE20 Meters Customer Requirements
Project Name: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements

Submitted By: S.Willett
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer driven projects.
The installation of meters and metering apparatus both residential and commercial for the purpose of accurately measuring

650

5000

299579

??

Kilowatt Hour consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

Justification )

Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2020 budget year.
Metering and apparatus was derived from a two year average 2018 - 2019.

000234



Budget Item No:
Budget Year:

Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Page 235

4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

DPBEO1
2020

Distribution Pole Replacements

Wade, Scott
80

Start Date:

Completion Date

Action Date

2/5/2020

2/5/2020

2/5/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

2/10/2020

Approved

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
Utility Acctng And Budgqeting Mgr

Wade, Scott
Manaqer Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Director, Finance

Brock, Laurence

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Vaughan, Christine
SVP. CFO and Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEkE2MI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Clg#BiRy(Kuttibst Bud Inputs)
. Page 232040896 of 476

Date:

2/4/2020

Budgeted Amount:  $1,071,613.22

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed

Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 2:36:42 PM

Initiated By: Page, Laurie

Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:58:56 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description

Total Project Cost:

Less Customer Contribution
Net Authorized Cost:
Retirement:

Cost Of Removal

Salvage:

CWO Total:

Amount
$1.071,613.22
$0.00
$1.071,613.22
$10,200.00
$214,320.00
$1,020.00

$858,313.22

This authorization consists of replacing poles (and changing them over) in various towns as a result of our scheduled distribution, sub-transmission
inspection programs, other unscheduled findings, and transfers of poles that Consolidated Communications replaces as a result of their inspection

program.

JUSTIFICATION

Replacement per our Distribution Inspection Policy and other substandard findings upon routine inspections.

CWO

20201800

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

Description
Distribution Pole Replacements
Total

Amount
$858,313.22
$858,313.22

000235



Page 236

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved

7/6/2020 YES

7/7/2020 YES

71712020 YES

7/7/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

7/8/2020 YES

1371 UES Seacoast

Construction Authorization

DPBEO1

2020

Distribution Pole Replacements
Wade, Scott

200

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Brock, Laurence

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Budgeted Amount:

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Docket NoDBEKE2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule CiB#Biag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 23QG°h@0017 of 476

Date: 71612020
$1,071,613.22

Revision

2

Completed

716/2020 12:50:21 PM
Wade, Scott
71812020 1:19:37 PM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost:  $1.416,613.00

Less Customer Contribution $0.00

Net Authorized Cost:  $1.416,613.00

Retirement: $13,200 00
Cost Of Removal: $280,000.00
Salvage: $1.300.00

CWO Total:  $1.137.913.00

This revised authorization is to cover the additional costs associated with replacing poles (and changing them over) in various towns as a result of
our scheduled distribution, sub-transmission inspection programs, other unscheduled findings, and transfers of poles that Consolidated
Communications replaces as a result of their inspection program.

Initial Authorization $1,071,613
Revised Authorization $1,416,613

Variance +$345,000

JUSTIFICATION

Replacement per our Distribution Inspection Policy and other substandard findings upon routine inspections

CWO
20201800

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

Distribution Pole Replacements

Description Amount
$1.137,913.00
Total $1,137,913.00

000236



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 237 of 4371 Page 237 oP4381218 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBEO1 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Distribution Pole Replacements
Submitted By: Scoit D. Wade

Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 440
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 240
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 450

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 68000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours): 540

Contract Services: | 400000

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 10200
Salvage: 1020

Description/Scope

This project consists of replacing poles (and changing them over) in various towns as a result of our scheduled distribution,
sub-transmission inspection programs, other unscheduled findings, and transfers of poles that Consolidated
Communications replaces as a result of their inspection program.

Justification

Replacement per our Distribution Inspection Policy

000237



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cla¢Bivag(Buthibst Bud Inputs)
page 208014371 UES Seacoast AUTH:  Page 23267484810 of 476
Construction Authorization Date: 2/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $45,170.06
Budget ltem No: DPBE04 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Circuit 22X1: Install Regulator Colby Road, Danville Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated Date: 2/5/2020 10:39:46 AM
Crew Days: 6 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/10/2020 6:58:53 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2/5/2020  YES Igyai?rkcl;:i::ntant Total Project Cost: $45,170 06
2/5/2020  YES )’wv:r?aeéesrcglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
2102020 YES  pOROREY bl:;!r’;nﬁg:g Net Authorized Cost:  $45,170.06
2/10/2020  YES AB/I:::;(;IriB;:t'r}Zution Engineer Retirement: $300.00
202020 YES LB IS Cost Of Removal: $4,000.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total $41,170.06

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the Installation of a 2nd voltage regulator on phase C and other associated line work on Colby Road, Danville.

C-20201801 OVERHEAD $41,170.06
Cost of Removal $ 4,000.00

Total Company Cost $45,170.06

NOTE: Lt. to set one (1) 50/50 pole and bill Tel. Co.

JUSTIFICATION

Circuit analysis has identified that the primary voltage along Cheney Road in Danville is expected to be as low as 116.5V in the summer of 2020 and
as low as 116.1V in the summer of 2024

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summarv
CWO Description Amount
20201801 P 9/26 - Install Voltage Regulator - Danville $41,170.06

Total $41,170.06

000238



Page 239 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 239 oP4381220 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Deseription

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DPBEO4 Distribution Projects

Project Name: Circuit 22X1: Install Regulator Colby Road, Danville

Submitted By: J. Dusling
Project Categorizations
Voltage

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

Install a 2nd voltage regulator on phase C along Colby Road, Danville

Justification

Circuit analysis has identified that the primary voltage along Cheney Road in Danville is expected to be as low as 116.5V in

80

16

48

2800

10000

3500

No

300

the summer of 2020 and as low as 116.1V in the summer of 2024.

An AMI voltage recording meter recorded an average minimum service voltage of 112V at customer along Wild Pasture

Road during previous summer peak conditions.

000239



Page 240 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget ltem No: EBBEO01
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Docket NcDBEKERNIZEE 21-030
Schedule CiBiay(Euttibgt Bud Inputs)
UTH:  Ppage 240264841 of 476

Date: 21312020
Budgeted Amount: $7,000.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/3/2020 1:25:52 PM
Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:31:19 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/4/2020  YES Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $7,000.00
Dube, Christopher
2/412020  YES Manager, Metering & Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2/4/2020  YES VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $7,000.00
Bonazoli, John
2/4/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
2/4/2020  YES VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $7,000 00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This covers unscheduled additions and replacements of lab instruments, test equipment, etc.
JUSTIFICATION
Ensure adaquate measurement and testing capabilities to meet service expectations and regulatory requirements.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20202701 Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements $7.000.00
Total $7,000.00

000240



Page 241 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 241 oP4881222 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EBBEO1 Laboratory

Project Name: Lab Equipment - Normal Additions and Replacements

Submitted By: S.Willett
Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses {(Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This covers unscheduled additions and replacements of lab instruments, test equipment, etc.

Justification

Ensure adaquate measurement and testing capabilities to meet service expectations and regulatory requirements.

7000

??

000241



Page 242 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

UES Seacoast

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020  YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020  YES

Allows for replacement of failed and broken tools.

CwWo
20202703

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 242 oP438123 of 476

_ >t AUTH: 201015
Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2020
Budgeted Amount: $14,500.00
EAEEO1 Type: Original
2020 Sequence: 1
Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Status: Completed
Replacements Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 8:47:16 AM
Aquilina, Patrick Initiated By: Page, Laurie
0 Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:31:22 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $14,500.00
Wade, Scoft
Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $14,500.00
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $800.00
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $0 00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $14,500.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This authorization covers the unscheduled additions and replacements of tools and equipment normally utilized by the Seacoast DOC.
JUSTIFICATION
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Tools, Shop & Garage - Normal Additions and Replacements $14,500.00
Total $14,500.00

000242



Page 243 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 243 oP438124 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAEEOQ1 Tools, Shop, Garage

Project Name: Tools, Shop & Garage — Normal Additions and Replacements

Submitted By: SW
Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This covers the unscheduled additions and replacements of tools and equipment normally utilized by the Seacoast DOC.

Justification

Allows for replacement of failed and broken tools.

14500

7?

800

000243



UES Seacoast

Page 244 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

Construction Authorization

. EAEEO3

2020

. Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools
. Aquilina, Patrick

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030
Schedule Cigé&Birag(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 2420483225 of 476

Date: 2/4/2020
Budgeted Amount: $4,500.00
Type: Original

Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 8:54:15 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:31:25 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $4,500 00
Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $4,500.00
Retirement: $200.00
Cost Of Removal $0.00
Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $4,500.00

This authorization covers the costs associated with the unscheduled additions and replacements of hot-line equipment such as: hot sticks, switch

sticks, shot guns, insulated link sticks, and other insulated tools.

JUSTIFICATION

These tools are used fo maintain material and equipment on energized distribution and sub-transmission lines and ensure adequate safety related
clearances and practices for performing such work.

CWO
20202705

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

Description Amount
Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools $4,500.00
Total $4,500.00

000244



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 245 of 4371 Page 245 oP438126 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Deseription

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAEEQ3 Tools, Shop, Garage
Project Name: Purchase and Replace Hot Line Tools
Submitted By: S. Wade

Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($): | 4500

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): No

Retirement: 200

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project covers the costs associated with the unscheduled additions and replacements of hot-line equipment such as:
hot sticks, switch sticks, shot guns, insulated link sticks, and other insulated tools.

Justification

These tools are used to maintain material and equipment on energized distribution and sub-transmission lines and ensure
adequate safety related clearances and practices for performing such work.

000245



Page 246

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved
2/4/2020 YES

2/4/2020 YES
2/4/12020 YES
2/4/2020 YES

2/412020 YES

4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

. EAEEO06

- 2020

: Purchase and Replace Tools for New Truck #25
. Aquilina, Patrick

0

Replace obsolete tools and equipment

CWO
20202706

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule ClB#BiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 24208484827 of 476
Date: 2/4/2020
Budgeted Amount: $7,000.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/4/2020 8:56:48 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 2/5/2020 7:31:27 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $7,000.00
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $7,000.00
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $0.00

Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $7,000 00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This authorization is to cover the costs associated with the purchase of new or replacement tools for new truck #25.
JUSTIFICATION
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Purchase and Replace Tools for New Truck #25 $7.000.00
Total $7,000.00

000246



Page 247 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 247 oP438128 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAEEO6 Tools, Shop, Garage

Project Name: Purchase and Replace Tools for New Truck #25

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item is to cover the costs associated with the purchase of new or replacement tools for new truck #25

Justification

Replace obsolete tools and equipment

7000

??

000247



Page 248

Budget ltem No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved

2/7/2020 YES

2/11/2020 YES

2/10/2020 YES

2/14/2020 YES

2/10/2020 YES

w4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

EAEE05
2020

Normal Additions and Replacements- Tools and Equipment
Substation

Jacobs, Andrew
0

Purchase new tools or replace existing as required

CWO
20202709

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule ClB#eBiRy(Butiibgt Bud Inputs)

Page 2428K8289 of 476
Date: 2712020
Budgeted Amount: $10,000.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/7/2020 9:56:28 AM
Initiated By: Jacobs, Andrew
Finalized Date: 2/18/2020 9:13:51 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant Total Proiect Cost: $10,000.00
Goudreault, James
Managqer, Electric Dispatch & Substations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $10,000.00
Bonazoli, John
Manaqer Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal $0.00

Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total $10,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
JUSTIFICATION
This proiect is required to maintain the ability to perform construction, maintenance and testing activities or improve work practices and productivity
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Normal Additions and Replacements- Tools and Equipment Substation $10,000.00
Total $10.000.00

000248



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 249 of 4371 Page 249 oP4381230 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: EAEEO5 Tools, Shop, Garage
Project Name: Normal Additions and Replacements- Tools and Equipment Substation
Submitted By: J. Goudreault

Project Categorizations
Repair/Replacement, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($): | 10000

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): ??

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
Purchase new tools or replace existing as required.
Justification

This project is required to maintain the ability to perform construction, maintenance and testing activities or improve work
practices and productivity.

000249



Page 250

Budget Item No
Budget Year:
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

UES Seacoast

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/7/2020 YES
2/11/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES
2/14/2020 YES
2/10/2020 YES

be filled.

CcWo
20201809

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule ClB#BiRy(Butiibst Bud Inputs)

of 4371 _ >t AUTH:  Page 25@ 10f 476
Construction Authorization Date: 2/7/2020
Budgeted Amount: $36,131.02
: SPBE01 Type: Original
1 2020 Sequence: 1
: Substation Stone Installation, Various Locations Status: Completed
. Jacobs, Andrew Initiated Date: 2/7/2020 10:11:25 AM
0 Initiated By: Jacobs, Andrew
Finalized Date: 2/18/2020 9:13:49 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant Total Project Cost: $36,131.02
Goudreault, James
Manager, Electric Dispatch & Substations Less Customer Contribution $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $36,131.02
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $36,131.02
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This project is to install stone at Hampton, Exeter and Portsmouth Ave S/S.
JUSTIFICATION
The crushed stone at this substation doesn't provide adequate coverage for step potential. Additionally, there are gaps under the fence that need to
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
Description Amount
Substation Stone Installation, Various Locations $36,131.02
Total $36.131.02

000250



Page 251 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 251 oP4381232 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: SPBEO1 Substation Project

Project Name: Substation Stone Installation, Various Locations

Submitted By: A. Jacobs
Project Categorizations
Safety, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction {from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project is to install stone at Hampton, Exeter and Portsmouth Ave S/S.

Justification

The crushed stone at this substation doesn't provide adequate coverage for step potential. Additionally, there are gaps

under the fence that need to be filled.

24

12

20000

??

000251



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Page 252 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUS'I(ErI]-?:d e %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 2/21/2020

Budgeted Amount: $323,594.00

Budget Item No: DRBEOS Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Install Reclosers on the 3354 & 3343 Sub T Lines at Willow Status: Completed
Road Tap Initiated Date: 2/21/2020 10:36:40 AM
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Crew Days: 25 Finalized Date: 2/27/2020 6:05:13 PM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Ti itle. Description Amount
22112020 YES Ilsya‘:f;'kclc-:i:ﬁntant Total Project Cost: $240.000.00
2/21/2020  YES vnx:g:g’;esrclglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
2262020 YES |[BOEmeau Raymond Net Authorized Cost:  $240,000.00
2/26/2020  YES I?/lg:g;glri ’D‘;:trr}zution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
22712020 YES ~ [RrRgue: Kevin Cost Of Removal $0.00
27712020 YES  pI9gne Toda Salvage $0.00

CWO Total ~ $240,000.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for purchasing and installing two (2) electronically controlled reclosers; one on the 3354 sub-transmission line and one on the
3343 sub-transmission line at the Willow Road tap.

These reclosers will be programmed to coordinate with Kingston substation and operate for downline faults. Additionally, these reclosers will be
remotely opened in the event of a lockout of the 03343 or 03354 at Kingston substation allowing load on the Guinea side of the reclosers to be
restored remotely without patrolling.

There is no cost of removal associated with this project due to the fact that all of the work is new construction.

Note: This is the first of two projects that will fall under the 202 Reliability Project budget item.

JUSTIFICATION

The 3343 and 3354 lines have historically experienced one interruption per year and are routinely damaged during major storms.
Customer Exposure = 7,150 customers

The projected average annual savings for this project is 290,000 customer minutes of interruptions and 1,250 customer interruptions.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
40845

CWo s

CWO Description Amount
20201824 Install Reclosers on the 3354 & 3343 Sub T Lines at Willow Road Tap $240,000.00
Total $240,000.00

000252



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 253 of 4371 Page 253 oP4381234 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 3
Budget Category: DRBEOQ Reliabilty Projects
Project Name: Reliability Projects
Submitted By: Dusling

Project Categorizations

Reliability
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 80
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 40

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):

Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 35000
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Direct Charge {Ordered directly to job.): 62000
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours): 200

Contract Services: 32000

Other Specific Charges ($): 10000

Overhead on Specific Charges (%): 30

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No): 7

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope
3343 and 3354 Lines — Install Reclosers

Install two (2) electronically controlled reclosers, one on the 3354 line and one on the 3343 line, between East Kingston
substation and Willow Road tap.

These reclosers will be programmed to coordinate with Kingston and operate for downline faults. Additionally, these
reclosers will be remotely opened in the event of a lockout of the 03343 or 03354 at Kingston allowing load on the Guinea
side of the reclosers to be restored remotely without patrolling

Circuit 43X1 — Install Reclosers and Implement Distribution Automation

This project will consist of installing four electronically controlled reclosers along circuit 43X1 and 19X3.

Two of the reclosers will be installed along the mainline of circuit 43X1 between 43X1R1 and 19X3J43X1 tie. The
43X1J19X3 tie switch will be replaced with a recloser

In order to increase the load carrying capability of the 19X3J43X1 tie the cutout mounted sectionalizers along Pine Street
will be replaced with a recloser and the solid blades on Court Street will be replaced with a switch. Additionally, circuits 43X1
and 19X3 will be balanced to reduce loading on phase B.

Once installed a distribution automation scheme will be implemented between the new reclosers and the existing 43X1R1
recloser. The intent of the scheme is to have 43X1 and 19X3 automatically reconfigure for permanent faults on the mainline
of circuit 43X1.

This is the first year of a two year project.

Justification

3343 and 3354 Lines — Install Reclosers

The 3343 and 3354 lines have historically experienced one interruption per year and are routinely damaged during major
storms.

000253



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 254 of 4371 Page 254 oP4881235 of 476

Customer Exposure = 7,150 customers

The projected average annual savings for this project is 290,000 customer minutes of interruptions and 1,250 customer
interruptions.

Circuit 43X1 — Install Reclosers and Implement Distribution Automation

Circuit 43X1 is typically one of the worst performing circuits on the UES-Seacoast system. It is on both the Worst Performing
Circuits in the Past Five Years SAIDI and SAIFI lists.

Customer Exposure = 1,200 customers
The projected average annual savings for this project is 125,000 customer minutes of interruptions and 1,650 customer

interruptions.

The projected average annual savings for this project is 125,000 customer minutes of interruptions and 1,650 customer
interruptions.

000254



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cla#¢Biay(Euttibst Bud |
Page 255 of 4371 UES Seacoast AU'IEI-T: we Page ’Q'z’é’(gfmgmusa 2? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date: 3/4/2020

Budgeted Amount: $461,125.78

Budget Item No: DPBE08 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Replace Four (4) H- Structures on the 3350 Sub- Status: Completed
Transmission Line Initiated Date: 3/4/2020 8:57:00 AM
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Crew Days: 120 Finalized Date: 3/18/2020 8:09:07 AM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
3/6/2020  YES Ha%?'zcti::ntant Total Project Cost: $461,125.00
3/6/2020  YES )’Wv:r?aeg’yesrclglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
3102020 YES L ons Net Authorized Cost:  $461,125.00
3/12/2020  YES ;zr,;:;glri ,D‘l!:tzgution Engineer Retirement: $2,000.00
sozo20  vES  YEEEASEE CostOf Removal:  $92,225.00
3/17/2020  YES g:gs%lt?;’ .Frizggce Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $368,900.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for replacing H-structures 2064, 2066, 2083, 2084, and 2085 on the 3350 sub-transmission line and replacing H-structures
2014, 2015, and 2029 on the 3348 sub-transmission line in Seabrook for a total of eight (8) H-structure replacements.

The original budget proposal of replacing four (4) H - structures (which is shown as the Project Name above as it gets directly copied from the capital
budget upon initiating an authorization) was based on a preliminary estimate for budgeting purposes. Upon a detailed review of the field inspection
by OSMOSE it was determined that there were eight structures that required replacement due to their remaining strength.

It should be noted that the original budgeted amount of $461,125 goes unchanged although four (4) additional structures are being replaced. The
primary reason for this is that the replacement pole design will change from a two pole H-Structure to a single pole, single arm configuration.. The
single pole structures were determined to be adequate until all of the structures are replaced in the near future.

JUSTIFICATION

A survey conducted by OSMOSE in 2019 showed that these structures are the more severely condemned of these two sub-transmission lines
whereby one pole of the H structure is less than 50% remaining strength while the other pole is less than 65% remaining strength.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201825 Replace Eight (8) H-Structures on the 3348 & 3350 Sub-Transmission Lines $368,900.00

Total $368,900.00

000255



Page 256 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 256 oP4381237 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBEO8 Distribution Projects

Project Name: Replace four (4) H- Structures on the 3350 Sub-Transmission Line

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction {from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project is to replace H-structures 2064, 2066, 2085 and 2084 on the 3350 sub-transmission lines in Seabrook.

Justification

A survey conducted by OSMOSE in 2019 showed that structures 2064 and 2085 are notably condemned whereby one pole
of the H structures is near 50% remaining life and the other pole is 25% remaining life. The other two structures denoted are
located right next to 2064 and 2085 and are 46% - 62% and 49% - 59% remaining life and due to the gains of efficiencies
and costs (being next to the other two aforementioned structures) these two structures are being replaced as well.

32

16

16000

250000

No

2000

000256



Page 257 of 4371 UES SeacoaSt

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl¢BiRy uttitlt Bud Inputs)

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date

Completion Date

Action Date Approved
5/5/2020 YES

5/5/2020 YES

Construction Authorization

DBBE28

2020

Single Phase, URD Line Ext., off Timberswamp Rd.,
Hampton

Gilman, Catherine

0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Piant Accountant
Wade, Scott

Page 2528Ph@8E3 of 476
Date: 5/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 5/5/2020 12:36:26 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 5/18/2020 6:22:57 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $192,196.00

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

5/5/2020 YES
5/18/2020 YES
5/5/2020 YES

5/18/2020 YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Less Customer Contribution: $62,616.00
Net Authorized Cost: $129,580.00
Retirement: $0.00

Cost Of Removal: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $192,196.00

Single phase, underground line extension to provide single phase service to the proposed subdivision. The Developer will pay the reduced estimated
cost of this line extension and transformers, in accordance with the Economic Development Program, in advance and will receive an overhead credit
as indicated below. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference
between the estimate and actual cost. The Company to support the cost of the main line worktraffic control, and tree trimming.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Sage Road & Rose Fountain Lane 47 Lots
CUSTOMER ADVANCE PAYMENT $135,879 00

TOTAL REFUND $ 61,015.00 NUMBER OF LOTS TO REFUND 17 FIRST REFUND $ 3,589.08 REMAINING REFUNDS PER LOT § 3,589.12

C-201855 URD/O/H/TRAFFIC - BILLABLE $177,474.00
Less: Developer Contribution $ 62,616.00
Company Cost $114,858.00

C-208017 TRANSFORMERS - BILLABLE $ 44,008.00
Less: Developer Contribution $ 12,248.00
Company Cost $ 31,760.00

C-201856 O/H/TRAFFIC/TREE - NON BILLABLE $ 14,722.00

Total Company Cost $129,580.00
(Including Tel. Billing & Excluding Transformers)

NOTES
NOTE: Lt. Co. to set 50/50 poles and anchors and bill Tel. Co. as follows:

1.00 Anchors Bel - Bill N/C

1.00 Anchors Bel - Non Bill N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $ 700.00
1.00 Poles - Non Billable $ 700.00
Total $1,400.00

The Customer portion of this billing reflects the telephone billing. The Company portion of this billing
does not reflect the telephone billing.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing & Excluding Transformers)

Construction Overheads $ 68,594.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 46,264.00
Customer Contribution $ 62,616.00
Non Billable Work $ 14,722.00

Total Project Cost $192,196.00

000257



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@E|21-030

S7781 Schedule Cla¢Bivag(Buttibst Bud| Inputs)
Page 258 of 4371 Page 258 oP48é1239 of 476
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201855 Single Phase, URD Line Ext., off Timberswamp Rd., Hampton $177,474.00
20201856 Single Phase, URD Line Ext., off Timberswamp Rd., Hampton $14,722.00
Total $192,196.00

000258



Page 259 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 259 oP4381240 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000259



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 260 oP428406¥ 476

Page 260 of 4371

Construction Authorization Date: 6/23/2020
Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00
Budget Item No: DBBE31 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 152 Drinkwater Rd., Status: Completed

Kensington

Initiated Date: 6/23/2020 11:18:08 AM

Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Crew Days: 0 Finalized Date: 7/1/2020 3:30:24 PM
Start Date Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
6232020 YES LI ot Total Project Cost: ~ $56,835.00
6/23/2020  YES \I’Wv:r?aeg’;esrcglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $21,840.00
er252020  YES | B e Net Authorized Cost.  $34,995.00
71172020 YES I\Bﬂg;;:gzyglri ’D‘;:t'r\igution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
6/20/2020  YES \S/Igr?nl;;r’n':eer‘llr;; Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $56,835.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Three phase, underground line extension to provide three phase service to the arena and shed at Yorkfield Stables on 152 Drinkwater Rd.,
Kensington. The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension in accordance with the Economic Development Program, in
advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between
the estimate and actual cost. UES to support the main line work.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-201862 O/H/URD/TRAFFIC - BILLABLE $42,019.00
Less: Customer Contribution $21,840.00
Company Cost $20,179.00

C-201863 O/H/TRAFFIC - NON BILLABLE $14,816.00
Company Cost $14,816.00

Total Company Cost $34,995.00
(Excluding Transformer & Tel. Billing)
NOTES
NOTE: Lt. Co. to set one (1) Sole Lt pole and two (2) anchors. This billing is included in the authorization.

NOTE: Tel. to set 50/50 pole and bill Lt Co. $700. The Company to support this cost.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Excluding Transformer & Tel. Billing)

Customer Contribution $21,840.00
Construction Overheads $16,240.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 3,939.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Non Billable Work $14,816.00

Total Project Cost $56,835.00

39005
CWO Summary
cwo Description Amount
20201862 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 152 Drinkwater Rd., Kensington $42,019.00
20201863 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 152 Drinkwater Rd., Kensington $14,816.00
Total $56,835.00

000260



Page 261 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:31:22 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 261 oP4381242 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000261



Docket NCDBE&EPNIZEDE 21-030
_ Schedule ClR#@#y(Euthitst Bud Inputs)
Page 262 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 262 oP4B1BE 476

Construction Authorization Date: 6/25/2020
Budgeted Amount: $373,726.45

Budget Item No: DPBE06 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Circuit 58X1 - Convert Main Street, Plaistow Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated Date: 6/25/2020 11:18:44 AM
Crew Days: 120 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/6/2020 10:19:27 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
6262020 YES gl entant Total Project Cost:  $425,000.00
6/29/2020  YES I\Bﬂiacr':;gg:’[!l;‘/rl(ietjs:ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
61202020 YES o SO2 i Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $425,000.00
6262020 YES Do e ons Retirement: $2,000.00
712020 YES ;:rr;:;glrib‘;g:izmion Engineer Cost Of Removal $80,000.00
62012020 YES ~ Prague: Kewin Salvage $0.00
71/2020  YES ?;gg;zzr-r (E,)(i’r:ctor, Finance CWO Total $345,000.00
Hurstak, Daniel

71212020 YES o iolier

Brock, Laurence .
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for converting South Main Street, Plaistow to 34.5/19.92 kV operation. New stepdown transformers will be installed along
Spinney Ave, Chandler Ave, North Ave and South Main Street. Work will consist of replacing approximately twenty-two (22) poles and
reconductoring approximately 13 poles sections, and associated re-insulating work.

7/2/2020 YES

C- 201864 O/H/TRAFFIC/TREE TRIMMING $345,000
Cost of Removal $80,000
Total Company Cost $425,000

Total Authorization: $425,000
Total Budgeted $373,726
Variance $+51,724

The variance is due to the fact that Unitil will be replacing the poles and anchors (requiring traffic control as well) versus Consolidated
Communications (CC) due to the fact that CC could not replace them in a timely and needed basis.

JUSTIFICATION

This work is being performed to accommodate supplying a proposed development on North Ave. in Plaistow, NH which is expected to begin
construction in August, 2020.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
E-Intake #39616
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201864 Circuit 58X1 - Convert Main Street, Plaistow to 34.5 kV $345,000.00

Total $345,000.00

000262



Page 263 of 4371

Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 263 oP4881244 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: DPBEO6 Distribution Projects

Project Name: Circuit 58X1 - Convert Main Street, Plaistow

Submitted By: J. Dusling

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Load, Voltage, Protection

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

Convert South Main Street from pole 91/27 to pole 91/13 to 34.5/19.92 kV operation. New stepdown transformers will be
installed along Spinney Ave, Chandler Ave, North Ave and South Main Street.

Justification

This work is being performed to accommodate supplying a proposed development on North Ave. in Plaistow, NH

40

20

30

20000

1300

40000

No

5000

500

000263



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Clad&Eh2g( Euthibit Bud |
Page 264 of 4371 UES Seacoast Za;ﬁ:Page% :Pam;zggtfg
Construction Authorization Date: 6/26/2020

Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Budget Item No: DBBE32 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 431435 Ocean Blvd., Hampton Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated Date: 6/26/2020 9:14:56 AM
Crew Days: 4 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 7/1/2020 3:30:19 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
6/26/2020  YES lﬁyaer?r/‘l\,cl::i:sntant Total Project Cost: $50.614.00
6/26/2020  YES Xﬂv:g:éjcglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $21,275.00
6262020 YES Lo e Net Authorized Cost:  $29.339.00
7172020 YES ;:lr‘l::glri b‘;gt'r]igution Engineer Retirement: $0 00
6/20/2020  YES 327?&?15523 Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $50.614.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Three phase, underground line extension to provide three phase service to the proposed condominium building, which consists of 23, two bedroom
condo units. The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost of this line extension, In accordance with the Economic Development Program, in
advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between
the estimate and actual cost. UES to support the cost of the main line work.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-201865 O/H/URD - BILLABLE $39,998.00
Less: Customer Contribution $21,275.00 $18,723.00
C-201866 O/H - NON BILLABLE $10,616.00
Total Company Cost (Including Tel. Billing) $29,339.00
NOTES

NOTE: Lt. Co. to set poles and anchors and bill Tel. Co. as follows:

1.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
1.00 Anchors Bel Non Bill N/C
1.00 Poles - Billabie $700.00
1.00 Poles - Non Billable $700.00
Total 1,400.00

The Customer portion of this billing reflects the telephone billing. The Company portion of this billing does not reflect the telephone billing

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing)

Customer Contribution $21,275.00
Construction Overheads $15,459.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 3,264.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Non Billable Work $10,616.00

Total Project Cost $50,614.00

39582
CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201865 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 431-435 Ocean Blvd., Hampton $39,998.00
20201866 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 431-435 Ocean Blvd., Hampton $10,616.00

Total $50,614.00

000264



Page 265 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:31:22 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 265 oP438146 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000265



Page 266 of 4371 UES Seacoast

Construction Authorization

Budget ltem No: DBBE35
Budget Year: 2020

Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook

Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
7/29/2020  YES Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott

712912020  YES Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
8/10/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
7/29/2020  YES VP, Engineering

7/29/2020 YES

Diggins, Todd
811/2020  YES Treasurer, Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 266 oPR@AIQTIf 476
Date: 7/28/2020
Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 7/28/2020 1:31:30 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 8/12/2020 9:10:08 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount

Total Project Cost: $157,102.00

Less Customer Contribution: $93,203.00
Net Authorized Cost: $63,899.00
Retirement: $0.00

Cost Of Removal: $0.00

Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $157,102.00

Three phase, underground line extension to provide three phase service to BJ's Wholesale Club. The customer will pay the reduced estimated cost
of this line extension, in accordance with the Economic Development Program, in advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has been
completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate and actual cost.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-201870 URD - BILLABLE $157,102.00
Less: Customer Contribution $ 93,203.00
Total Company Cost $ 63,899.00

SUMMARY:: (Excluding Transformer)

Customer Contribution $ 93,203.00
Construction Overheads $ 60,720.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 3,179.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Total Project Cost $157,102.00

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

39263

CWO
20201870

JUSTIFICATION

CWO Summary

Description Amount
Three Phase, URD Line Ext , 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook $157,102.00
Total $157,102.00

000266



Page 267 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:31:22 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 267 oP438148 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEO0O Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000267



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Clad&Eh2g( Euthibit Bud | t
Page 268 of 4371 UES Seacoast AC\JTT-E Page HZSE(S :P]@Illl;m;?z;g
Construction Authorization Date: 8/21/2020

Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Budget Item No: DBBE36 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 89 Holland Way, Exeter Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated Date: 8/21/2020 2:18:24 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/28/2020 4:57:57 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approver/Title Amount
8242020 YES ploen s Total Project Cost:  $56,257.00
8/26/2020  YES xnv:ggéesrcgltetctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $29,038.00
B252020 YES [ BopeRt Teriond Net Authorized Cost:  $27,219.00
812712020  YES I\B/l:'r:::g:'i ,D‘;;'r‘izmmn Engineer Retirement: $0.00
8/25/2020  YES 32,'?"”;7,’12‘:,)23 Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00

CWO Total: $56,257.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Three phase, underground line extension to provide three phase service to the proposed building. The The customer will pay the reduced estimated
cost of this line extension, in accordance with the Economic Development Program, in advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has
been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate and actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-201871 O/H/URD/TRAFFIC - BILLABLE $56,257.00
Less: Customer Contribution $29,038.00
Total Company Cost $27,219.00
NOTES

NOTE: Lt. Co. to set poles and anchors and bill Tel. Co. as follows:

1.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $700.00
Total $700.00

The Customer to support this cost.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing)

Customer Contribution $29,038.00
Construction Overheads $21,744.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 5,475.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Total Project Cost $56,257.00

40042

CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20201871 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 89 Holland Way, Exeter $56,257.00
Total $56,257.00

000268



Page 269 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:31:22 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 269 oP4381250 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEQO Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses {Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000269



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 270 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 270 oPR@PIO 5f 476
Construction Authorization Date: 8/26/2020
Budgeted Amount: $29,427.00
Budget Item No: DABE07 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Relocation of Poles, 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook15X1 Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated Date: 8/26/2020 1:56:08 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 9/1/2020 9:38:01 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
82712020 YES L mtant Total Project Cost: ~ $67,314.00
8/31/2020  YES vl&’:gaeg’lesrcg/t:ctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $67,314.00
8/27/2020  YES I\./c’-z:t,oglrer:;;: ’O':J:)rlantllggg Net Authorized Cost: $0.00
8/31/2020  YES I\B/l:::;glri b‘;:t'r}gution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
9112020 YES  TErague Kewin Cost Of Removal $0.00
9112020 YES ?';gag;rl;fér.r %?r:ctor, Finance Salvage $0.00
CWO Total $67,314.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This authorization is for the relocation/replacement of five (5) poles and associated material to provide access for the new proposed BJ's Wholesale
Club being constructed on Lafayette Rd., Seabrook. The customer will pay full cost for this work, not under the Economic Development Program, in
advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between
the estimate and actual cost.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-201872 O/H/URD/TRAFFIC/TREE - BILLABLE $53,985.00
Less: Customer Contribution $53,985.00
Company Cost $ 0.00

COST OF REMOVAL $13,329.00
Less: Customer Contribution $13,329.00

Company Cost $ 0 00

Total Company Cost $ 0.00
(Excluding Tel. billing)
NOTES

NOTE: The total authorization differs the advance payment due to changes after the advance payment was received. However, this amount will be
captured in the final accounting.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

NOTE: Tel. Co. to set poles and anchors and bill Lt. Co. as follows

5.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
5.00 Poles - Billable $700 00
Total $700.00

This billing is not included in the total of the authorization. The customer to support this cost.

CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount

20201872 Relocation of Poles, 601 Lafayette Rd., Seabrook15X1 $67,314.00
Total $67,314.00

000270



Page 271 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 271 oP4881252 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DABEOQO Overhead Line Extensions

Project Name: Overhead Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with overhead line extensions to service new customers.

Justification

Service new customers

206

21

113

3605

721

60

Yes

000271



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

Schedule Claé&Biag(Euttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 272 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Page 272 oPRBA@FBR! 476
Construction Authorization Date: 9/10/2020
Budgeted Amount: $72,275.33
Budget Item No: DPBE07 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Town of Exeter, Sidewalk Installations, Relocate Poles Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Aquilina, Patrick Initiated Date: 9/10/2020 11:18:27 AM
Crew Days: 17 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 9/29/2020 6:03:20 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa

91112020 YES  pjant Accountant Total Project Cost:  $85,000.00
Bickford, Tressa

6/11/2020  YES Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Wade, Scott

9M11/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Net Authorized Cost: $85,000.00
Letourneau, Raymond

91712020 YES v Electric Operations Retirement: $0.00
Bonazoli, John

9/25/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Cost Of Removai: $14,600.00
Sprague, Kevin

9/11/2020  YES VP, Engineering Salvage: $200.00
Diggins, Todd

9/25/2020  YES Treasurer, Director, Finance CWO Total: $70,600.00
Hurstak, Daniel

9/25/2020 YES Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

9/27/2020 YES

This authorization is for the relocation and transfer of four (4) poles on Epping Road and one (1) pole on Spring Street, Exeter. This work is being

done to accommodate the sidewalk installations and/or improvements requested by the Town of Exeter.
UES to support full cost of this work, traffic detail, and tree trimming.

Total Budgeted $72,275

This Authorization $ 85,000

Total Over Budget $12,725

The cause of the additional expenditure (over the budget) is due to the fact that the town added one pole to this project.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-201874 - O/H/TRAFFIC/TREE - NON BILLABLE $70,400
COST OF REMOVAL $14,600
Total Company Cost (Including Tel Billing) $85,000
NOTES
NOTE:
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
37944
CWO Summary
Cwo Description
20201874 Relocation of Poles, Town of Exeter, Sidewalk Installations

Total

Amount
$70,600.00
$70,600.00

000272



Page 273 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 273 oP4381254 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBEOQ7 Distribution Projects

Project Name: Town of Exeter, Sidewalk Installations, Relocate Poles

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Government
Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project is to relocate and transfer approximately six (6) poles at the request from the town of Exeter due to sidewalk

6000

240

6000

No

1000

200

installations or improvements at various locations in the town.

Justification

Town request/requirement

000273



Docket NoDBEKE2NIZEDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#Biay(Buttitst Bud Inputs)
Page 274 of 4371 UES Seacoast AUTH: Pag20108R43E 155 of 476

Construction Authorization Date: 10/5/2020
Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Budget Item No: DBBE37 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Single Phase, URD Line Ext., 219 Hilldale Ave., South Status: Completed
Hampton Initiated Date: 10/5/2020 11:45:15 AM
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Crew Days: 0 Finalized Date: 10/14/2020 10:46:47 AM
Start Date: Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Aclion Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
1062020 YES g e et Total Project Cost: ~ $43,754 00
10/6/2020  YES de:gaeg’zesrcfglgctric Operations Less Customer Contribution: $14,301 00
0122020 YES  BoETea TR Net Authorized Cost:  $29,453.00
10/13/2020  YES Asdgrr;gzglri ,D‘l":t'r.liguﬁon Engineer Retirement: $0 00
10712020 YES sw’é,'?n"g‘?hé?n‘-',:;’ Cost Of Removal: $0 00
Salvage: $0 00
CWO Total: $43,754.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Single phase, overhead/underground line extension to provide single phase service to one customer The customer will pay full cost of this line
extension, not under the Economic Development Program, in advance. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the
customer will be credited or billed for the

difference between the estimate and actual cost

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-201878 O/H/URD - BILLABLE $14,301
Less: Customer Contribution $14,301

Company Cost $ 0 00

C-208017 TRANSFORMER - BILLABLE $ 2,628
Less: Customer Contribution $ 796

Company Cost $ 1,832 -
C-201880 O/H/TRAFFIC - NON BILLABLE $29,453
Company Cost $29,453
Total Company Cost
(including Te! Billing & Excluding Transformer) $29,453
NOTES

NOTE: Lt. Co to set poles and anchors and bill Tel Co as follows:

1 00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
3 00 Anchors Bel Non Bill N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $ 700.00
4.00 Poles - Non Billable $2,800.00

Total $3,500.00

The Customer to support the cost of 1 - Anchor Below and 1 - 50/50 Pole. The Company to support the balance. This billing is included in the total of
the authorization.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing & Excluding Transformer)

Customer Contribution $14,301 00
Non Billable Work $29,453 00
Total Project Cost $43,754 00

38284
CWO Summary
Ccwo Description Amount
20201878 Single Phase, URD Line Ext, 219 H $14,301.00
20201880 Single Phase, URD Line Ext, 219 Hilldale Ave., South Hampton $29,453.00

Total $43,7



Page 275 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:31:22 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 275 oP4381256 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000275



Page 276 of 4371

Budget ltem No:
Budget Year:
Description:

Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

DPNEO03

2020

Replace Damaged 18X1R2 Recloser, Timberswamp Rd.,
Hampton

Aquilina, Patrick

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

10/12/2020

10/12/2020

10/13/2020

10/12/2020

10/13/2020

10/12/2020

10/13/2020

10/13/2020

10/14/2020

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

Lydon, Lisa

Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Ulility Accounting and Budgeting
Wade, Scott

Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel

Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 276 oPREPIDB8f 476

Date: 10/8/2020
Budgeted Amount: $0.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 10/8/2020 1:48:33 PM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 10/14/2020 10:46:04 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $65,000.00
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost: $65,000.00
Retirement: $10,000.00
Cost Of Removal: $5,000.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $60,000.00

This non budget authorization is to cover the costs associated with replacing the damaged 18X1R2 recloser at Timberswamp Road, Hampton.

During a minor wind event on September 30th, 2020, a tree uprooted and fell onto the primary conductors two sections away from the recloser. The
force of the tree falling and subsequent primary conductors resulted in having the bushings of the recloser damaged.

C-20201885 OVERHEAD - NONBILLABLE $60,000

Cost of Removal $ 5,000

Total Company Cost $65,000

JUSTIFICATION

The recloser is an integral part of the 18X1 circuit reliability and is critical to have in service so as to have this circuit in it's normal configuration.

NOTES

Note: Transfer all charges from CWO 20206643 to this authorization

CwWO

20201885

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary

Replace Damaged 18X1R2 Recloser, Timberswamp Rd., Hampton

Description Amount
$60,000.00
Total $60,000.00

000276



Page 277 of 4371

UES Seacoast

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH Page 277 oPgapRy9 31 476

Construction Authorization Date 11/18/2020
Budgeted Amount $240,968.00
Budget Item No: DBBE3% Type: Original
Budget Year: 2020 Sequence: 1
Description: Single Phase, URD Line Ext., 25 Depot Rd., Hampton Falls Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Raine, Taylor Initiated Date: 11/18/2020 9:18:16 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Start Date: Finalized Date: 11/30/2020 12:32:56 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:
APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
Lydon, Lisa
11/18/2020  YES  prant Accountant Total Project Cost:  $31,143.00
Wade, Scott
11/19/2020  YES Manager Electric Operations Less Customer Contribution $18,314 00
Letourneau, Raymond
1111912020 YES o "Fiectric Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $12,829.00
Bonazoli, John
11/30/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
Sprague, Kevin
111812020 YES  yp Enjineering Cost Of Removal $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total $31,143.00

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Single phase, underground line extension to provide single phase service to one customer. The customer will pay the estimated cost of this line
extension in advance, not under the Economic Development Program. A final accounting will be made after the work has been completed and the

customer will be credited or billed for the
difference between the estimate and actual cost. UES to support the cost of one (1) pole and 300 Ft. of wire on private property.

JUSTIFICATION
NOT UNDER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

C-20201899 O/H/URD - BILLABLE $31,143
Less: Customer Contribution $18,314 $12,829

C-20208017 TRANSFORMER - BILLABLE § 2,628
Less: Customer Contribution $ 796 $ 1,832

Company Cost (Excluding Transformer) $12,829
NOTES
NOTE: Lt. Co. to set Sole Lt. pole and two (2) anchors. The customer to support full cost of this billing
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Excluding Transformer)

Customer Contribution $18,314.00
Overhead Line Allowance $12,829.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Total Project Cost $31,143.00

40038

CWO Summary
cWo
20201899

Description
Single Phase, URD Line Ext., 25 Depot Rd., Hampton Falls
Total

Amount
$31,143.00
$31,143.00

000277



Page 278 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 B:34:04 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 278 oP4381259 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions
Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000278



Page 279 of 4371 UES Seacoast
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DBBE40
Budget Year: 2020
Description: Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 537 Ocean Blvd., Hampton
Project Supervisor: Gilman, Catherine
Crew Days: 0

Start Date

Completion Date:

APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa
12772020 YES Plant Accountant
Wade, Scott
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
12/72020  YES VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
12/8/2020  YES Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin
12/9/2020 YES VP, Engineering

12/7/2020 YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 279 oP20A108ubf 476
Date: 12/7/2020
Budgeted Amount: $240,968.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 12/7/2020 10:55:09 AM
Initiated By: Page, Laurie
Finalized Date: 12/9/2020 12:59:10 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $38.404.00
Less Customer Contribution: $18,288.00
Net Authorized Cost: $20,116.00
Retirement: $0.00
Cost Of Removal: $0.00
Salvage: $0.00
CWO Total: $38,404.00

Three phase, underground line extension to provide three phase service to the proposed 36 Unit condominium building. The customer will pay the
reduced estimated cost of this line extension and traffic control, in accordance with the Economic Development Program, in advance. A final

accounting will be made after the work has been

completed and the customer will be credited or billed for the difference between the estimate and actual cost. UES to support the cost of one (1) pole

and 300 Ft. of wire on private property.

JUSTIFICATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
C-20201900 O/H/URD/TRAFFIC - BILLABLE $38,404
Less: Customer Contribution $18,288 $20,116
Total Company Cost (Including Tel. Billing) $20,116
NOTES

NOTE: Lt. Co to set poles and anchors and bill Tel. Co. as follows:

1.00 Anchors Bel Billable N/C
1.00 Poles - Billable $700.00
Total $700.00

The Customer to support the cost of this bill.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
SUMMARY: (Including Tel. Billing)

Customer Contribution $18,288.00
Construction Overheads $14,843.00
Overhead Line Allowance $ 5,273.00
(Deducted from Advance Payment)
Total Project Cost $38,404.00

38939

CWO Summary
CWO

Description Amount

20201900 Three Phase, URD Line Ext., 537 Ocean Blvd., Hampton $38,404.00

Total

000279



Page 280 of 4371

Printed: 2/6/2022 8:34:04 AM

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 280 oP438161 of 476

Capital Budget 2020 UES Seacoast
Project Description

Year: 2020
Company: UES Seacoast
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: DBBEOO Underground Line Extensions

Project Name: Underground Line Extensions - New Projects

Submitted By: Scott D. Wade
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This line item covers the costs associated with underground line extensions to service new customers. .

Justification

Provide service to customers

2060

1030

31930

618

60

Yes

000280



Page 281 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/8/2021 YES

2/8/2021  YES
2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021  YES

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

BABC21

2021

T&D Improvements
Lloyd, Charles

0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Ultility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

2/8/2021 YES Bonazoli, John

Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd

2/8/2021  YES

2/9/2021  YES

Hurstak, Daniel
Controller

Hevert, Robert

2/12/2021  YES

2/1212021  YES

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Manager Distribution Engineer

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEk@2Ni2@E 21-030
Schedule Cla#Biag(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 281 oPA30A0Q0 476

Date: 2/1/2021

Budgeted Amount:  $1,166,793.80
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 10:35:15 AM

Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/12/2021 11:17:33 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $641,736.59
Less Customer Contribution $58,339.69
Net Authorized Cost: $583,396.90
Retirement: $4,307.50
Cost Of Removal: $116,679.38
Salvage: $466.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $525,523.21

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any other

category.

The typical type of work that would nommally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000
Telephone Request,
Cable TV Request,
Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotien/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of

affecting reliability.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $1,114,829.00 $520,910.00 47%
2017 $1,283,084.00 $737,116.00 57%
2018 $1,420,232.00 $595,500.00 42%
2019 $1,040,280.00 $628,439.00 60%
2020 $1,383,243.76 $575,610.00 42%

Average $1,248,333.75 $611,515.00 50%

2021

Budget amount - $1,166,793.80

1st six month auth - $583,396.90

% of total Budget- 50%

Remaining Budget amount - $583,396.90

JUSTIFICATION

Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000281



Page 282 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget ltem No: BABC21
Budget Year: 2021
Description: T&D Improvements
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
712612021 YES Sr Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Hurstak, Daniel

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 282 oP438163 of 476

AUTH: 210100
Date: 7122/2021

Budgeted Amount:  $1,166,793.80

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

712212021 7:30:16 AM
Lloyd, Charles
8/2/12021 7:22:21 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost:  $1,513,050.00

Less Customer Contribution: $137,550.00

Net Authorized Cost:  $1,375,500.00

Retirement: $10,155.98
Cost Of Removal $275,100.00

Salvage: $1,098.71

Blanket Authorization Total ~ $1,239,048.71

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any

other category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:
Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the system or a high probability of

affecting reliability.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $583,396.90
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $782,700.00
Total Budgeted Amount $1,166,793.80

Revised Authorization Amount $1,375,500.00
Variance ($18,518.82) or 118% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION
Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000282



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 283 of 4371 Page 283 oP438164 of 476

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BABC21 T&D Improvements
Project Name: T&D Improvements
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Government, Regulatory/Legal, IOP/Agreement, Load, Voltage, Protection, Safety,
Reliability, Power Quality, Power Factor, Repair/Replacement, Economics, Other

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 2867
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 422
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 1645

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 76014
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 13414
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 296897
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 10
EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 8615
Salvage: 932
Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for system upgrades or improvements that are less than $30,000 and don't fit any
other category.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Less than < $30,000

Telephone Request,

Cable TV Request,

Services,

Repairs / Replacement (failed, damaged, rotten/corroded, or in a state of disrepair) — essential to the operation of the
system or a high probability of affecting reliability.

Justification

Necessary additions and replacements to maintain a safe and reliable electric system.

000283



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

- Schedule CladBirdy(Euthibst Bud |
Page 284 of 4371 UES Capital KJTLIJ-F Page?ggl :mgn;@ﬁ? Z;Sg
Construction Authorization Date 2/1/2021

Budgeted Amount $401,737.72

Budget Item No: BBBC21 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: New Customer Additions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 10:53:38 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:47:45 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
2812021 YES QYOO L et Total Project Cost: ~ $198,860.17
2/8/2021  YES vgxg_c’yghglggtsﬂc Operations Less Customer Contribution $18,078.20
282021 YES | one Net Authorized Cost:  $180,781.97
2/8/2021  YES I\B/Izrr;:gzyglri ,D‘:';rr‘igution Engineer Retirement: $2,687.85
22021 YES LR eVl CostOfRemoval  $36,156.39
2/0i2021  YES ?;33232: ‘L?)?rgctor, Finance Salvage: $419.40

Blanket Authorization Total: $163,123.18
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for new customer additions. Generally, this would be 1 pole and 1 section of wire (approx.
300 feet), anchor and guy or an underground service. In addition, this will include any work that needed to be done to the road pole to make it
acceptable as a take off pole.The typical type of work that would nomnally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire, guys /
anchors.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of
2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $341,860.00 $116,074.00 34.0%
2017 $491,101.00 $200,783.00 40.9%
2018 $473,198.00 $191,639.00 40.5%
2019 $449,200.00 $158,830.00 35.4%
2020 $538,417.77 $263,377.00 48.9%
Average $458,755.35 $186,140.60 40%

2021

Budget amount - $401,737.72

1st six month auth - $180,781.97

% of total Budget- 45%

Remaining Budget amount -$220,955.75

JUSTIFICATION

Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on history with emphasis on number of new services installed.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000284



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 285 of 4371 Page 285 oP48é1266 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 210101
Construction Authorization Date: 712212021

Budgeted Amount: $401,737.72

Budget Item No: BBBC21 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 2
Description: New Customer Additions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lioyd, Charles Initiated Date: 7/22/2021 9:09:14 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/2/2021 7:22:38 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
71262021 YES Iélr,‘I”?ar‘r;tljzzountant Total Project Cost: $517,440.00
7272021 YES IlB/liacrl:afg;(:’L}l;irsz/?ccounting and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution: $47,040.00
712712021 YES ug%:&;hézgﬁic Operations Net Authorized Cost: $470,400.00
7272021 YES l\./t,a:,t’o;_llgrg;: ’Ozgemg;;g Retirement: $6,993.86
712772021 YES ?/Igzgzce’lri b‘;:t:‘igution Engineer Cost Of Removal: $94,080.00
7282021 YES  RESS KEVD Salvage: $1,001 29
7/28/2021  YES ?rigagsizfe::g?r:ctor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $424,451.29

Hurstak, Daniel
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for new customer additions for the full year 2021. Generally, this would be 1 pole
and 1 section of wire (approx. 300 feet), anchor and guy or an underground service. In addition, this will include any work that needed to be done to
the road pole to make it acceptable as a take off pole.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of
poles, wire, guys / anchors.

7/29/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $180,781.97
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $257,200.00
Total Budgeted Amount $401,737 72

Revised Authorization Amount $470,400 00
Variance ($68,662.28) or 117% of budget

JUSTIFICATION

Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on history with emphasis on number of new services installed.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000285



Page 286 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 286 oP438167 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BBBC21 New Customer Additions
Project Name: New Customer Additions
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for new customer additions. Generally, this would be 1 pole and 1 section of wire
(approx. 300 feet), anchor and guy or an underground service. In addition, this will include any work that needed to be done
to the road pole to make it acceptable as a take off pole.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be

as follows: Installation of poles, wire, guys / anchors.

Justification

Provide service to our customers.Estimate based on history with emphasis on number of new services installed.

725

127

418

356380

8841

102675

10

Yes

5973

932

000286



Page 287 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/8/2021 YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/9/2021  YES

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

BCBC21

2021

Outdoor Lighting
Lloyd, Charles

0

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant

Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEk@2Ni2@E 21-030
Schedule Cla#Bidg(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 287 oP2304B21 476

Date: 2/1/2021

Budgeted Amount: $103,410.09

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 11:46:32 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:47:52 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $58,581.82
Less Customer Contribution $1,706.27
Net Authorized Cost: $56,875.55
Retirement: $788.15
Cost Of Removal: $11,375.11
Salvage: $327.80
Blanket Authorization Total: $47,5634.51

This blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would normally be
performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $146,036.00 $96,799.00 66.3%
2017 $102,099.00 $50,330.00 49.3%
2018 $129,257.00 $73,929.00 57.2%
2019 $144,146.00 $72,659.00 50.4%
2020 $134,234.64 $97,583.00 72.7%
Average $131,154.53 $78,260.00 59%

2021

Budget amount - $103,410.09

1st six month auth - $56,
% of total Budget- 55%

875.55

Remaining Budget amount -$46,534.54

Customer driven and obl

JUSTIFICATION

igation to maintain/replace existing lights.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000287



Page 288 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget ltem No: BCBC21
Budget Year: 2021
Description: Qutdoor Lighting
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
7126/2021 YES Sr Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manaqer Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Hurstak, Daniel

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 288 oP438169 of 476

AUTH: 210102
Date: 7/122/2021

Budgeted Amount: $103,410.09

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

7/122/2021 9:37:10 AM
Lloyd, Charles
8/2/12021 7:23:06 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $119,686.00

Less Customer Contribution $3,486.00

Net Authorized Cost: $116,200.00

Retirement: $1,610.24

Cost Of Removal $23,240.00

Salvage: $669.71

Blanket Authorization Total $97,115.71

This revised blanket authorization is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting for the full year 2021. The typical type of
work that would normally be performed would be as foliows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $56,875.55
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $59,100.00
Total Budgeted Amount $103,410.09

Revised Authorization Amount $116,200.00
Variance ($12,789.91) or 112% of budget

JUSTIFICATION
Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000288



Page 289 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 289 oP4381270 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Projeot Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BCBC21 Outdoor Lighting
Project Name: Outdoor Lighting
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket is to cover labor and material for installing or replacing outdoor lighting. The typical type of work that would
normally be performed would be as follows: Installation of poles, wire (secondary) and fixtures.

Justification

239

42

141

11493

2875

11987

No

1433

596

Customer driven and obligation to maintain/replace existing lights.

000289



Page 290 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

: BDBC21

1 2021

: Emergency & Storm Restoration
. Lloyd, Charles

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
2/8/2021 YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021 YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/8/2021  YES

2/9/2021  YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Lloyd, Charles
Managqer Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NoDBEKEPNI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cla#BiRg(Eutiibst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 290 oP20V031 476

Date: 2/1/2021
Budgeted Amount: $663,545.20
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 12:05:41 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:47:56 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $298,595.34
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $298,595.34

Retirement: $8.433.45
Cost Of Removal: $59,719.07
Salvage: $843.30

Blanket Authorization Total: $239,719.57

This blanket authorization encompasses labor and material used on the system during emergency & storm restoration.

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as underground

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $355,203.00 $155,

173.00 43.7%

2017 $691,698.00 $268,855.00 38.9%
2018 $837,113.00 $364,883.00 43.6%
2019 $1,030,433.00 $403,683.00 39.2%
2020 $624,468.71 $266,908.00 42.7%
Average $707,783.14 $291,900.40 42%

2021

Budget amount - $663,545.20
1st six month auth - $298,595.34

% of total Budget- 45%

Remaining Budget amount -$364,949.86

JUSTIFICATION

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000290



Page 291 of 4371

UES Capital

Construction Authorization

Budget ltem No: BDBC21
Budget Year: 2021
Description: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles
Crew Days: 0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

APPROVALS
Action Date Approved Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
712612021 YES Sr Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa

Manager Ultility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles

Manager Electric Operations

Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations

Bonazoli, John

Manager Distribution Engineer

Sprague, Kevin

VP, Engineering

Diggins, Todd

Treasurer, Director, Finance

Hurstak, Daniel

Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

7/27/12021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/27/12021  YES

7/27/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/28/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 291 oP4381272 of 476

AUTH: 210103
Date: 712212021

Budgeted Amount: $663,545.20

Type:
Sequence:
Status:
Initiated Date:
Initiated By:
Finalized Date:
Finalized By:

Revision

2

Completed

7122/2021 9:49:18 AM
Lloyd, Charles
8/2/2021 7:26:14 AM
Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Description Amount

Total Project Cost: $816,100.00

Less Customer Contribution: $0.00

Net Authorized Cost: $816,100.00

Retirement: $23,049.72
Cost Of Removal: $163,220.00

Salvage: $2,304.85

Blanket Authorization Total: $655,184.85

This revised blanket authorization encompasses labor and material used on the system during emergency & storm restoration for the full year 2021

The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as underground

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook

for the remainder of the year.

Initial Authorization for first six months $298,595.34
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $436,200.00
Total Budgeted Amount $663,545.20

Revised Authorization Amount $816,100.00
Variance ($152,554.80) or 123% of budget

JUSTIFICATION

Maintain satisfactory leve! of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000291



Page 292 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 292 oP4381273 of 476

gapita[g};dgpftizﬂﬂ UES Capital
Project Description
Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BDBC21 Emergency & Storm Restoration

Project Name: Emergency & Storm Restoration
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations
Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket encompasses labor and material used on the system during emergency & storm restoration.
The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:

Replacement of poles, wire, cutouts, arresters, or any other associated capital hardware that pertains to overhead as well as

underground

Justification

Maintain satisfactory level of service to customer by providing reliable electric service.

1620

180

900

24129

2680

172104

No

18741

1874

000292



Page 293 of 4371

Budget Item No:
Budget Year:
Description:
Project Supervisor:
Crew Days:

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

BEBC21

2021

Billable Work
Lloyd, Charles
0

Start Date:

Completion Date

Action Date Approved
2/8/2021  YES
2/8/2021 YES
2/8/2021  YES
2/8/2021 YES
2/8/2021  YES
2/9/2021 YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Plant Accountant
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance

Docket NaDBEkE2NEE 21-030
Schedule Cla#EBiRy( Eutiitst Bud Inputs)
AUTH: Page 293 oP2404041 476

Date: 2/1/2021
Budgeted Amount: $214,031.26
Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 1:28:50 PM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:47:59 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $171,225.01
Less Customer Contribution: $64,209.38
Net Authorized Cost: $107,015.63
Retirement: $5,010.50
Cost Of Removal $21,403.13
Salvage $439.50
Blanket Authorization Total $150,261.38

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization covers labor and material for billable work.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be as follows:
Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of

2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $309,501.00 $219,746.00 71.0%
2017 $262,242.00 $123,843.00 47.2%
2018 $282,182.00 $89,425.00 31.7%
2019 $194,897.00 $87,218.00 44.8%
2020 $242,005.56 $179,716.00 74.3%

Average $258,165.51 $1
2021

39,989.60 53.8%

Budget amount - $214,031.26
1st six month auth - $107,015.63

% of total Budget- 50%

Remaining Budget amount - $107,015.63

JUSTIFICATION

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000293



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 294 of 4371 Page 294 oP4gé1275 of 476
UES Capital AUTH: 210104
Construction Authorization Date: 7/22/2021

Budgeted Amount: $214,031.26

Budget Item No: BEBC21 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 2
Description: Billable Work Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 7/22/2021 10:00:47 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/2/2021 7:27:23 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
72612021 YES  GYEURLES ot Total Project Cost:  $436.160.00
72712021 YES I?Ai:rggz,l;rtlrlﬁ?ccounﬁng and Budgeting Less Customer Contribution $163,560.00
72021 YES oy e Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $272,600.00
72712021 YES \L/‘Ie’t,oglg::?;: b?)ggt‘ig:: Retirement: $12,763.20
712112021 YES zgzg;(e,lri b‘;:tzgution Engineer Cost Of Removal $54,520.00
7/28/2021  YES \S/g'rat_gnt:;la'hé(:,;l;g Salvage $1,119.53
7/28/2021  YES |;rigagsirt;fe,r.,nE))‘i’r‘eiactor, Finance Blanket Authorization Total $382,759.53

Hurstak, Daniel
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization covers labor and material for billable work for the full year 2021..The typical type of work that would normally be
performed would be as follows: Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours.

7/29/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $107,015.63
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $202,500 00
Total Budgeted Amount $214,031 26

Revised Authorization Amount $272,600.00
Variance ($58,568.74) or 127% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION
Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000294



Page 295 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 295 oP438176 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: BEBC21 Billable work
Project Name: Billable Work
Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket covers labor and material for billable work.The typical type of work that would normally be performed would be
as follows: Accidents, Cable TV, Temp Work, Miscellaneous, Overtime — outside normal work hours.

Justification

Obligation to respond to customer outages, broken poles, etc. Also, to perform work upon customer requests.

1577

279

928

22361

2484

83078

60

No

10021

879

000295



Docket NoDBEkE2NIP@DE 21-030

H Schedule Cla¢&Bivay(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 296 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH Page 296 oP424074 Q5476
Construction Authorization Date 2/1/2021
Budgeted Amount $88,611.23
Budget Item No: BFBC21 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Transformers Company/Conversions Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 1:37:43 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/3/2021 8:33:42 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
7/2612021  YES Ilsya%c;r/‘qlclc-:ig):ntant Total Project Cost: $86,600.00
8/32021  YES nggc’ygg:s;ic Operations Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
7RI YES e atone Net Authorized Cost:  $86,600.00
712772021 YES ABﬂgrr::;:Iri b‘;.gtrr;Zution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
7/282021  YES ?/g,ra:?nﬁhgﬁg Cost Of Removal: $0.00
8/3/2021  YES ?’;gag.;zfé: %‘i’r:ctor, Finance Salvage: $0.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $86,600.00
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization is for the purchase and installation of transformers associated with anticipated company-driven system work such
as conversions, stepdown additions or upgrades, etc., or for the purchase of spare regulator or stepdown transformer inventory, for the full year
2021.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

Initial Authorization for first six months $51,966.74
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $38,500.00
Total Budgeted Amount $86,611.23

Revised Authorization Amount $86,600.00
Variance $11.23

JUSTIFICATION

Required for circuit conversion, stepdown changeouts, additions to working inventory or emergency spares, etc.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000296



Page 297 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 297 oP4381278 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BFBC21 Transformers Company/Conversions
Project Name: Transformers Company/Conversions

Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Load, Voltage, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This budget item is for the purchase and installation of transformers associated with anticipated company-driven system
work such as conversions, stepdown additions or upgrades, etc., or for the purchase of spare regulator or stepdown

transformer inventory.

Justification

Required for circuit conversion, stepdown changeouts, additions to working inventory or emergency spares, etc.

58

29

1420

2342

44558

1559

No

000297



Docket NoDBEEZMNIZEE 21-030
\ Schedule CBiag(Butiibst Bud Inputs)
Page 298 of 4371 UES Capital AUTH: Page 298 oPBT0Bof 476

Construction Authorization Date: 2/1/2021
Budgeted Amount: $746,372.66

Budget ltem No: BGBC21 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Transformer Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 2:00:44 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:48:03 PM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approved Approver/Title Description Amount
22021 YES L untant Total Project Cost:  $342,585.05
2/8/2021  YES k/}gxgg’yfrhlzelzgtsﬁc Operations Less Customer Contribution: $6,717.35
262021 YES B OpR e ons Net Authorized Cost:  $335,867.70
2/8/2021  YES ABﬂg::;::_i ’D‘;gt'rlizution Engineer Retirement: $0.00
22021 YES  Brague Kevin Cost Of Removal $0.00
2/9/2021  YES ?’;gag.;:férT %ti’rgctor, Finance Salvage: $0.00

Blanket Authorization Total: $342,585.05
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This blanket authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers in order to
service new customers or maintain service to existing customers.

The amount of this authorization was derived by using historical data from the previous 5 years and the expected workload for the first six months of
2021.

Year full yr act. Jan to June %

2016 $556,280.00 $279,617.00 50%
2017 $877,474.00 $281,254.00 32%
2018 $1,412,389.00 $594,622.00 42%
2019 $1,030,302.00 $278,400.00 27%
2020 $1,153,537.37 $540,590.00 47%
Average $1,005,996.47 $394,896.60 40%

2021

Budget amount - $746,372.66

1st six month auth - $335,867.70

% of total Budget- 45%

Remaining Budget amount -$410,504.96

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers. This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or replacement of existing
transformers (Customer Satisfaction).

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000298



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 299 of 4371 Page 299 oP4881280 of 476

UES Capital AUTH 210106
Construction Authorization Date 7/22/2021
Budgeted Amount $746,372.66
Budget Item No: BGBC21 Type: Revision
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 2
Description: Transformer Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Lloyd, Charles Initiated Date: 7/22/2021 10:08:56 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 8/2/2021 7:28:10 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
72612021 YES ~ Lydom Lisa
Sr Plant Accountant Total Cost: $897

2/97/2021 YES Bickford, Tressa

and Less Customer Contribution 7
7272021 YES  Hloye CREnes Net Authorized Cost:
772021 YES ~ Letourneau, Raymond Retirement: $0.00
71272021 YES Bonazolib.;;gguﬁon Cost Of Removal: $0.00
7/28/2021  YES Kevin
7i28/2021 YES ~ Diggins, T‘E,?,:cto,, Finance Blanket Authorization Total: $897 906.00

Hurstak, Daniel

Chief Officer & Controller

Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This revised blanket authorization covers the costs associated with expenditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers in order
to service new customers or maintain service to existing customers, for the full year 2021.

The total year projection was derived from reviewing the year to date expenditures (first six months), historical spending and reviewing the outlook
for the remainder of the year

7/29/2021  YES

7/29/2021  YES

Initial Authorization for first six months $335,867.70
1st six Months (Jan to June) Actuals $570,500.00
Total Budgeted Amount $746,372.66

Revised Authorization Amount $880,300.00
Variance ($133,927 34) or 118% of Budget

JUSTIFICATION

Provide and maintain service to customers.This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or replacement of existing
transformers

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000299



Page 300 of 4371

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BGBC21 Transformer Customer Requirements
Project Name: Transformer Customer Requirements

Submitted By: C. Lloyd

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 300 oP4381281 of 476

Project Categorizations
Customer Driven, Repair/Replacement
Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 689
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 344
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 1905
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 2412
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.): 378525
Material Hot Water Heaters:
Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):
Contract Services: 35504
Other Specific Charges ($):
Overhead on Specific Charges (%):
Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied): 2
EDP? (Yes or No): Yes
Retirement:
Salvage:
Description/Scope
covers ts associated wit enditures as the result of purchasing and installation of transformers
enewc rs or maintain se to existing customers.
Justification

Provide and maintain service to customers.This covers customer-initiated projects requiring either new transformers or
replacement of existing transformers (Customer Satisfaction)

000300



Page 301 of 4

371 UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 301 OPW&? 476

Construction Authorization Date: 21412021
Budgeted Amount: $405,170.97
Budget Item No: BIBC21 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Willett, Scott Initiated Date: 2/4/2021 8:42:02 AM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:16:33 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Amount
262021 YES P etant Total Cost  $405,170.97
22021 YES  PUP® Christopher& Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
282021 YES  -etogrmeay, Raymond Net Authorized Cost:  $405,170.97
282021 yes Bonazolidobn Retirement: $000
2/8/2021 YES S Kevin Cost Of Removal $0.00
2B021  YES DIO9NS TOdd o Finance $0.00
Blanket Authorization Total: $405,170.97

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer driven projects.
The installation of meters and metering apparatus both residential and commercial for the purpose of accurately measuring Kilowatt Hour
consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

JUSTIFICATION
Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2021 budget year
and was derived from of 2019- 2020 data.
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000301



Page 302 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 302 oP438183 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BIBC21 Meters Customer Requirements
Project Name: Meter Blanket Customer Requirements

Submitted By: S Willett
Project Categorizations
Customer Driven

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

The installation of new metering and equipment for Customer driven projects.
The installation of meters and metering apparatus both residential and commercial for the purpose of accurately measuring

560

2880

211348

??

Kilowatt Hour consumption with regard to Unitil Company rates.

Justification

Meters and metering apparatus required to meet customer needs in the 2021 budget year.
Metering and apparatus was derived from trending of 2019- 2020 data.

000302



Page 303 of 4

371 UES Capital

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 303 oPﬁmbsf 476

Construction Authorization Date: 2/4/2021
Budgeted Amount: $176,202.74
Budget ltem No: BHBC21 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Meter Blanket Company Requirements Status: Completed

Project Supervisor:

Crew Days:

1 Willett, Scott
0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Initiated Date: 2/4/2021 8:37:45 AM
Initiated By: Willett, Scott
Finalized Date: 2/9/2021 2:16:28 AM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Amount
Lydon, Lisa
2/812021 YES Plant Accountant Total Cost: 74
Dube, Christopher
2/8/2021 YES & Field Services Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Letourneau, Raymond
2/8/2021  YES b Flectric Net Authorized Cost: 74
Bonazoli, John
2/8/2021  YES Distribution Retirement: $0.00
S ue, Kevin
2/8/2021  YES Cost Of Removal $0.00
Diggins, Todd
2/8/2021  YES Finance $0.00
Blanket Authorization Total: 202.74
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This blanket covers the cost of all related in the area
JUSTIFICATION
This includes related nse and in addition leftover conversions of traditional
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

000303



Page 304 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 304 oP4381285 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1

Budget Category: BHBC21 Meters Company Requirements
Project Name: Meter Blanket Company Requirements

Submitted By: S Willett

Project Categorizations

Load, Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):

Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This blanket covers the cost of all company related projects in the metering area.

Justification

This budget includes any company related metering expense and in addition any leftover conversions of traditional step

metering.

140

60

720

100419

??

000304



Docket NcDBEk@2NI2EE 21-030
. Schedule Cl#Biray(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 305 of 4371 UES Cap|ta| AUTH: Page 305 oP4ag(Rf§gf 476

Construction Authorization Date: 4/12/2021
Budgeted Amount: $264,346.35

Budget Iltem No: SPBC10 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Replace 13W2 Circuit Position Regulators Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Sherwood, Nathan Initiated Date: 4/12/2021 8:26:46 AM
Crew Days: 2 Initiated By: Sherwood, Nathan

Finalized Date: 4/21/2021 9:48:43 AM

Start Date o
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Action Date Amount
Lydon, Lisa

4/14/2021 YES Plant Accountant Total Cost: 346.35
Goudreault, James

4/14/2021  YES Electric & Substations Less Customer Contribution:
Letourneau, Raymond

4/14/2021 YES VP Electric Net Authorized Cost:
Bonazoli, John

4212021 YES Distribution Refirement:  $10,000.00
Sherwood, Nathan

41142021 YES Sr. Cost Of Removal $1

a;212021 yEs Krell Paul 00
Sprague, Kevin

4/14/2021  YES CWO Total:  $254 346.35
Diggins, Todd

4/21/2021 YES Finance

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE
This project consists of replacing the existing 13W2 circuit position 150A (240A rating in load bonus) voltage regulators at Boscawen substation
The new installed will be rated for 438A/491A.
JUSTIFICATION

The 3W2 circuit position voltage regulators at Boscawen substation may be loaded as high as 20% of their normal summer rating during peak
conditions. The voltage regulators can no longer be put in load bonus due to voltage violations determined in the system planning study. Not placing
the voltage regulators in load bonus would further increase the loading over the normal summer rating.

The 13W2 voltage regulators exceeded their normal summer rating in the summer of 2020, partially due to new load from a grave! pit recently added
to the circuit.

NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Su
CWO Amount
20211600 13W2 Circuit Position ulators

Total

000305



Page 306 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 306 oP4381287 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 1
Budget Category: SPBC10 Substation Project

Project Name: Replace 13W2 Circuit Position Regulators

Submitted By: T. Glueck
Project Categorizations
Load
Profect Estimates

Labor Time to Install (Man Hours):

Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours):
Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):
Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services:

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):
EDP? (Yes or No):

Retirement:

Salvage:

Description/Scope

This project consists of replacing the 13W2 circuit positions regulators.

Justification

The substation regulators at the 13W2 circuit position are loaded at 120% of their summer normal rating. They can no
longer be put in load bonus due to voltage violations determined in the system planning study.

48

24

3000

65000

50000

57500

30

??

000306



Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

Page 307 of 4371 AUTH: Page 307 oRApg#$4@of 476

UES Capital

Construction Authorization Date: 2/1/2021
Budgeted Amount: $685,200.25
Budget Item No: DPBCO1 Type: Original
Budget Year: 2021 Sequence: 1
Description: Distribution Pole Replacement Status: Completed
Project Supervisor: Balch, Stanley Initiated Date: 2/1/2021 12:38:52 PM
Crew Days: 0 Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Start Date: Finalized Date: 2/18/2021 10:30:13 AM

Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa
Completion Date:

APPROVALS ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Action Date Approver/Title Description Amount
2812021 YES I ooe ot Total Project Cost:  $685,200.25
2/8/2021  YES AB/Ii:rlgzg:'JtlrI?t)s/s:ccounting and Bu L.ess Customer Contribution: $0.00
2/8/2021  YES k)ﬁ%’ggff?/ﬂ?;c Operations Net Authorized Cost:  $685,200.25
2002021 YES  ROER bl::g;fg:g Retirement: $5,360.00
2/8/2021  YES ABJZ:ZZZI; Dretibation Engineer Cost Of Removal:  $137,040.00

Sprague, Kevin
2182021 YES /5 Epoineering Salvage: $535.00

Diggins, Todd
2116/2021 YES Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel
Controller
Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

This Authorization is for the replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified by an annual testing by the Utility Plant
Inspector. This also includes the replacement of poles identified by Consolidated Communications inspection program.

CWO Total: $548,695.25

2/18/2021  YES

2/18/2021  YES

Distribution Poles $329,431.17
Sub Trans Poles $164,448.06
Tel identified Poles $ 54,816.02

JUSTIFICATION
The justification for this budget item is to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure. Also, to comply with t
NOTES
AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

CWO Summary
CWO Description Amount
20211601 Distribution Condemned Poles $329,431.17
20211604 Sub T Condemned Poles $164,448.06
20211605 Tel Co. Condemned Poles $54,816.02
Total $548,695.25

000307



Page 308 of 4371

Budget Item No
Budget Year
Description
Project Supervisor

Crew Days:

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

: DPBCO1

2021

: Distribution Pole Replacement
. Balch, Stanley

0

Start Date:

Completion Date:

Action Date Approved
11/17/2021 YES

11/17/2021  YES

11/17/2021  YES

11/18/2021  YES

11/29/2021  YES

11/30/2021  YES

11/30/2021  YES

12/6/2021  YES

12/7/2021  YES

APPROVALS
Approver/Title
Lydon, Lisa
Sr Plant Accountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
Letourneau, Raymond
VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering
Diggins, Todd
Treasurer, Director, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel
Chief Accounting Officer & Controller
Hevert, Robert

Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 308 oP4381289 of 476

AUTH: 210110
Date: 11/16/2021
Budgeted Amount: $685,200.25

Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/16/2021 9:59:27 AM
Initiated By: Lloyd, Charles
Finalized Date: 12/8/2021 1:16:15 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost:  $1.043.865 00
Less Customer Contribution: $0.00
Net Authorized Cost:  $1,043,865 00
Retirement: $8,165.67
Cost Of Removal: $208,773.00
Salvage: $815.04

CWO Total $835,907.04

This revised Authorization is to capture unanticipated expenditures for the replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified
by annual testing by the Utility Plant Inspector This also includes the replacement of poles identified by Consolidated Communications inspection

program.

The unfavorable variance is due to additional expenditures in an effort to catch up with the back log of priority two and three Distribution condemned
poles, from previous years inspections.

Budgeted Amount - $685,200.25
Initial Authorization - $685,200.25
Revised Authorization -$1,043,865.00

Variance ($358,664 75)

The for this

CwWo
20211601
20211604
20211605

JUSTIFICATION

item is to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure.

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS
CWO Summary

with the Unitil bulletin.
Description Amount
Distribution Condemned Poles $734,775.04
Sub T Condemned Poles $89,212.00
Tel Co. Condemned Poles $11,920.00
Total $835,907.04

000308



Page 309 of 4371

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 309 oP4381290 of 476

Capital Budget 2021 UES Capital
Project Description

Year: 2021
Company: UES Capital
Status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Category: DPBCO1 Distribution Projects
Project Name: Distribution Pole Replacement
Submitted By: C.Lloyd

Project Categorizations

Reliability, Repair/Replacement

Project Estimates
Labor Time to Install (Man Hours): 916
Labor Time for Removal (Man Hours): 392
Transportation Expenses (Heavy Truck Hours): 655

Transportation Expenses (Light Truck Miles):
Material OH Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 53628
Material UG Electric Construction (from Stockroom): 2825

Material Gas Construction (from Stockroom):

Material Direct Charge (Ordered directly to job.):
Material Hot Water Heaters:

Contract Labor Hours (Man Hours):

Contract Services: | 189470

Other Specific Charges ($):

Overhead on Specific Charges (%):

Customer Contribution (%) (before OH's applied):

EDP? (Yes or No): No
Retirement: 5311
Salvage: 530

Description/Scope

Replacement of distribution poles and cross arms that have been identified by an annual testing by the Utility Plant
Inspector.

Justification

The justification for this budget item is to maintain a safe and reliable infrastructure. Also, to comply with the Unitil facility
inspection bulletin.

000309



Page 310 of 4371

USC Service
Authorization

Classification: Budgeted
Budget ltem No: GPC02
Budget Year: 2021
Project Name: 2021 Infrastructure PC and Network
Project Supervisor: Darnell, Shane

APPROVALS
Action Date

gr2i2021 yEs Hilton, Mary Jane

Sr. Plant Accountant

Bickford, Tressa
Manager and

Darnell, Shane
IT Infrastructure

Eisfeller, Justin
VP. Information

Sprague, Kevin

6/2/2021  YES

6/2/2021 YES

6/30/2021  YES

6/23/2021 YES

VP.
Diggins, Todd

6/30/2021  YES Treasurer, Finance
Hurstak, Daniel

6/30/2021 YES o piofier

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

7/8/2021  YES

Network, Server mobile and Solarwinds

JUSTIFICATION

- Sonicwall Server Monitoring for CFS/CBS - $10,995
- VPN SMA Server & Token Upgrades - $54,292
- Network Monitoring Software (solarwinds replace) - $100,000

Desktop/Mobile

- ATG laptops - $45,280

- Business laptops - $195,910

- Zebra tablets - $15,000

- Gas Ops Desktop/Monitor - $10,000

- Enterprise Desktop Replacements - $10,000

- Monitor Replacements - $33,375

- Chargers, Hard drives, Power Cords - $25,000
- iPhones/iPads - $50,000

- Replacement Printers $10,400

Consulting

- HA Consultant - $50,000

- Network Firewall Consultant - $90,000
Consultant - $225,000

NOTES

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-210113-20212501 $286,828.12
FGE 25% F-021026-20213301 $231,313.00
NU-NH 19% N-021013-00210001 $175,797.88
NU-ME 23% M-021014-00210001 $212,807.96
GSG 2% T-021001-00210001

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 310 oP438191 of 476

Authorization No: $-000267
Date: 2/11/2021
Budgeted Amount: $855,252.00

Type: Original
Sequence: 1
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 2/11/2021 12:01:16 PM
Initiated By: Darnell, Shane
Finalized Date: 7/8/2021 10:31:24 AM

Finalized Hilton, Jane
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Amount
Internal Labor: $0.00
Purchases: .00
Contract Services: .00
Other .00
Retirement:
Total Amount:

000310



Page 311 of 4371

USC Service
Authorization

Classification: Budgeted
Budget item No: GPC02
Budget Year: 2021
Project Name: 2021 Infrastructure PC and Network
Project Supervisor: Darnell, Shane

APPROVALS
Action Date

111232021 vEs Hilton, Mary Jane

Sr. Plant Accountant

11/23/2021 YES Bickford, Tressa

and
11302021 Yes Damel ?‘I"‘Ianr;’fastmcture
11202001 yes Eisfellen Justin & Chief Officer
11302021 YES ~ prague. Kevin
11302021 ygs Diggins, Todd
12/6/2021 YES gll;/r:)}a k. Dantel Officer & Controller

Hevert, Robert
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Server mobile and Solarwinds

12/7/2021  YES

JUSTIFICATION

Network/Server

- Sonicwall Server Monitoring for CFS/CBS - $10,995

- VPN SMA Server & Token Upgrades - $54,292

- Network Monitoring Software (solarwinds replace) - $100,000

Desktop/Mobile

- ATG laptops - $45,280

- Business laptops - $195,910

- Zebra tablets - $15,000

- Gas Ops Desktop/Monitor - $10,000

- Enterprise Desktop Replacements - $10,000

- Monitor Replacements - $33,375

- Chargers, Hard drives, Power Cords - $25,000
- iPhones/iPads - $50,000

- Replacement Printers $10,400

Consulting

- HA Consultant - $50,000

- Network Firewall Consultant - $90,000

- SysAdmin Consultant - $225,000

- Additional ** REVISION AMOUNT***

NOTES

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 311 oP438192 of 476

Authorization No: $-000267
Date: 11/23/2021
Budgeted Amount: $855,252.00

Type: Revision
Sequence: 2
Status: Completed
Initiated Date: 11/23/2021 12:48:10 PM
Initiated By: Darnell, Shane
Finalized Date: 12/8/2021 4:08:48 PM

Finalized Lisa
ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY

Amount
Internal Labor: $0.00

Purchases:

Contract Services:
Other $0.00
Retirement: $0.00

Total Amount:  $1

Additional consultants are needed to replace/reimage 100+ laptops that became unresponsive to vulnerability patching, and assist with the project

of

AUTHORIZATION COMMENTS

UES 31% C-210113-20212501 $286,828.12
FGE 25% F-021026-20213301 $231,313.00
NU-NH 19% N-021013-00210001 $175,797.88
NU-ME 23% M-021014-00210001 $212,807.96
GSG 2% T-021001-00210001 $18,505.04

REVISED

UES 31% C-210113-20212501 $336,428.12
FGE 25% F-021026-20213301 $271,313.00
NU-NH 19% N-021013-00210001 $206,197.88
NU-ME 23% M-021014-00210001 $249,607.96
GSG 2% T-021001-00210001 $21 705.04

000311



Page 312 of 4371

Classification: Budgeted
Year: 2021
Company: Unitil Service Corp

status: [A] Accepted
Priority: 2
Budget Number: GPCO02
Budget Category: PC & Network
Item Name: 2021 Infrastructure PC and Network
Submitted By: Darnell, Shane
Director, IT Infrastructure
Entered By Clark, Karen on 11/16/2018 3:35:49 PM
IT Project Manager

Status Changed By  Clark, Karen on 1/6/2021 2:54.05 PM
IT Project Manager

Estimates

Internal Labor ($):
Purchases ($): 460252
Contract Services ($): 395000
Other Specific Charges ($):
Retirement ($):
Salvage ($):

Description/Scope
Network, Server, Desktop, Phones infrastructure replacements
Justification

Network/Server
- Sonicwall Server Monitoring for CFS/CBS - $10,995
- VPN SMA Server & Token Upgrades - $54,292

Desktop/Mobile

- ATG laptops - $45,280

- Business laptops - $195,910

- Zebra tablets - $15,000

- Gas Ops De it 000

- Enterprise D p ts - $10,000

- Monitor Replacements - $33,375

- Chargers, Hard drives, Power Cords - $25,000
- iPhones/iPads - $50,000

- Replacement Printers $10,400

Consulting

- HA Consultant - $50,000

- Network Firewall Consultant - $90,000
-8 gCons nt-

-S CFSA ng

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)
Page 312 oP438193 of 476

000312



Page 313 of 4371

UES Capital
Construction Authorization

Budget Item No: DBBCO01
Budget Year: 2021
Description: Three Phase OH to URD Line Ext 51 Antrim St, Concord

Billable
Project Supervisor: Raymond, Gary
Crew Days: 8
Start Date:
Completion Date:
APPROVALS

Action Date Approved Approver/Title

Lydon, Lisa

21222021 YES P)I/antAccountant
Bickford, Tressa
Manager Utility Accounting and Budgeting
Lloyd, Charles
Manager Electric Operations
YES Letourneau, Raymond

VP, Electric Operations
Bonazoli, John
Manager Distribution Engineer
Sprague, Kevin
VP, Engineering

2/22/2021  YES
2/22/2021  YES
2/24/2021
2/25/2021  YES

2/26/2021  YES

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE

Docket NADBEke2NI2EDE 21-030
Schedule Cl#eBiRy(Buttibst Bud Inputs)

AUTH: Page 313 omb’qS‘ﬁof 476

Date: 2/22/2021
Budgeted Amount: $203,057.00
Type: Original
Sequence: 1

Status: Completed

Initiated Date: 2/22/2021 10:26:51 AM
Initiated By: Otero, Heather
Finalized Date: 2/26/2021 1:10:39 PM
Finalized By: Lydon, Lisa

ESTIMATED COST SUMMARY
Description Amount
Total Project Cost: $61,370.54
Less Customer Contribution: $23,422.45
Net Authorized Cost: $3